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Samuel Crookes 
arrives at Port Natal.

Renishaw mill from air.

Acquisition of sugar 
cane farms in the 
vicinity of Stanger, 
KwaZulu-Natal.

Samuel Crookes & Sons 
partnership is formed.

Samuel Crookes 
establishes a sugar mill. 

Acquisition of farms in the Komatipoort 
area of the Mpumalanga province. 

Spluma approval received for Node 3 of 
Renishaw Coastal Precinct.

Acquisition of the first deciduous fruit farm in 
the Vyeboom area of the Western Cape.

Crookes Brothers Limited is 
incorporated.

Acquisition of the 
lease of 3 000 
hectares of irrigable 
land for macadamia 
cultivation near 
Gurue in northern 
Mozambique.

Initiation of Mawecro joint venture 
on Komati farms. Start of first phase 
property development at Renishaw.

1866

Acquisition of Crookes Plantations sugar 
cane and citrus farms at Big Bend, 
Swaziland.
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The Integrated Report to stakeholders covers the performance 
of the operations of the Crookes Brothers Limited Group, 
which includes subsidiaries, associate companies and joint 
ventures.

The financial reporting period is for the 12 months ended 31 March 2021. However, the 
long-term nature of the Group’s business and the intention of this report require reporting on 
operational and strategic activities and projects that fall beyond this period.

The aim of the report is to communicate to all stakeholders an overview of our operations in a 
format that is both comprehensive and clear. The full report, which includes full Group Audited 
Financial Statements, is available on our website at www.cbl.co.za.

King IV and certain elements of The International Integrated Reporting Framework, have guided 
the compilation of this report.

This report, together with the full report that includes summarised consolidated financial 
statements, provide information in accordance with the following:

• The framework concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

• Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council.

• The requirements of the International Accounting Standards Board’s IAS 34: Interim 
Financial Reporting.

• The requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

• The JSE Listings Requirements.

• Memorandum of Incorporation.

The external auditors, BDO South Africa Incorporated, have provided independent assurance in 
respect of the Annual Financial Statements.

The Board of Directors acknowledges its responsibility to ensure the integrity of this report and, 
in the opinion of the Board, it addresses all material issues and fairly presents the integrated 
performance of the organisation. The Board has authorised the release of the Integrated Report 
for 2021.
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Reflecting on our highlights
Strategic highlights Financial highlights

Operating profit

R97.9 million 
Share of JV and associate earnings

R13.6 million 
Finance costs

R35.2 million 

Interest-bearing debt

R219 million 
Cash generated from operations

R102.3 million 
Headline earnings per share

272.2 cents 
Dividend per share

50.0 cents 

Profit for the year

R42.8 million 

Excellent progress made 
with the disposal of assets 

that are not generating 
returns commensurate with 
our target expectations – 

R132m raised

Implemented the  
Red-to-Green plan which 

illuminates below par 
production performance

Secured a US$8m DFI 
facility with a 10-year term 
to finance our Macadamia 

nut project

The Renishaw Coastal 
Precinct, with specific 
focus on the recently 
approved Scottburgh 

Interchange node, is ready 
for an official launch

Construction of the 
solar plant at our 

Eswatini operation has 
commenced – expected to 

be commissioned for use by 
the Q3 2021

Successfully included the 
Nicoskamp Farm into 

Mawecro for a lease term 
of 10 years

Banana operations 
at QBV exported its 
inaugural harvest 

of 6 607 tons to the 
SA market

The new Deferred Bonus 
Share Scheme, which links 

long-term incentives to 
performance, was approved 

by shareholders during 
the year 

Completed planting 
of 1st 23 ha of our 

planned 250 ha banana 
development in Eswatini 

and exported 1st harvest to 
the SA market in July 2021

73%

244%

(21%)

81%

(25%)

19%

661%

100%

reduction

reduction
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Further to the momentous changes COVID-19 
effected on our working environment,  
it brought construction at Renishaw Hills 
to a standstill and simultaneously wreaked 
havoc with the sales channels of our produce. 
However, the food industry lived up to its 
moniker as defensive industry and remained 
remarkably resilient to the disasterous effects 
of the pandemic. We were incredibly fortunate 
that during every level of lockdown our food 
production was allowed to continue without 
interruption. Our farmers were (and still are) 
farming their hearts out, but they had to deal 
with (and still are dealing with) a multiplicity of 
logistical and route-to-market issues. The term 
“’n Boer maak ‘n plan” (a farmer makes a plan) 
has never been more applicable than now. 

On top of the COVID-19 induced stumbling 
blocks, during the year we were also faced 
with four critical issues all of which had the 
potential to destabilise our business:

• Liquidity;

• High levels of debt

• A large interest burden; and

• The need for development capital.

To address these issues, the board focussed 
on cultivating good leadership in challenging 
circumstances and we required Crookes’s 
management to focus on the commensurate 
elements within our collective control.  
During the past year we dedicated ourselves 
to the aspects of our business and 
environment where we could bring about 
change for the good. After extensive analysis 
of the investment opportunity on each of our 
properties, it became evident that we should 
sell our High Noon farm (near Villiersdorp) 
and portions of our Riversbend farm (near 
Eshowe). These sales brought welcome relief 
to the liquidity pressure the group faced and 
commensurately a significant reduction in 
our interest burden. More importantly, the 
reduction of our debt levels enabled us to re-
align the periodicity of the debt on the balance 
sheet. It was perhaps an unfounded optimism 
in the long term consistency of our cane cash 
flows that brought the company to the point 

where we were funding long term projects  
with short term cash facilities. The current 
board is adamant that expansion projects 
should be funded specifically from the cash 
flows emanating from that project thereby 
allowing us to maintain good dividend flows 
to shareholders from the cash flows of the 
mature parts of our business. Whereas it was 
these cash flows that would have funded the 
expansion of MML and QBV, the $8 million 
and $3 million AgDevCo facilities secured 
in the latter part of the year have now been 
specifically aligned to those projects thereby 
allowing the cash flows from our mature 
operations to be directed towards shareholder 
dividends.

Companies that adapt are those that are 
constantly evolving, and thus their employees 
and teams need to be part of the catalyst 
for such evolution to create a learning 
organisation. “In the new world, it is not the 
big fish which eats the small fish, it’s the 
fast fish which eats the slow fish.”— Klaus 
Schwab, World Economic Forum. During 
the year the management team brought 
new energy and life to the company, while 
simultaneously modernising the culture of 
Crookes Brothers. 

Operationally, we have made good progress 
with our programme to ensure that Crookes 
Brothers remains or becomes a top third 
producer of every crop that we are involved in. 
Benchmarking against industry norms is now 
commonplace in the company and our Red – 
to – Green project ,whereby optimal yield for 
each field and orchard is targeted, are the new 
standards by which we operate. 

However, the journey has not been without its 
challenges. In the current year, our Macadamia 
production underperformed expectations, and 
a devastating hail storm at our Nicoskamp 
Farm destroyed most of its banana harvest. 
Notwithstanding that we were still a top third 
producer in a number of operations, it was 
disappointing that we still could not reach our 
production targets in many operations due to 
the impact of a very cold winter in the sub-
tropical growing areas.

“The harder I practise, the luckier I get.” This 
well-known quote was first said by the famous 
South African golfer Gary Player, but, like the 
very best quotes, it is of course not applicable 
only to sport, but to life as a whole and it also 
applies to farming. For the second year in a 
row we have been unlucky in our Macadamia 
operation. Last year we had a very poor 
flower and this year we had a prolific fruit set, 
but through a cruel twist of fate the nutlets 
dropped to the floor during the November 
drop. How can we actually ‘get luckier’ as 
Gary Player put it? Is it actually possible for us 
to become luckier farmers through practice? 

Let’s consider our Macadamia operation –  
a young, fledgling farm. We aspire to be the 
number one Macadamia farm in the world. 
We practise, and practise, and practise. 
Yes, there are natural gifts at play here – we 
are in the Champagne macadamia growing 
area of the world and our quality soils and 
water resources are plentiful. We have the 
support of the best coaches in the world – 
our consultants are world renowned experts 
and the farm has all the support of the 
CBL Group. Without this natural ability and 
supporting environment, it’s unlikely that we 
would have established the realistic aspiration 
to be World Number One in the first place. 
Notwithstanding the setback in the current 
year, the board is confident that Murrimo 
can indeed be the World’s Number One 
macadamia operation. 

We have all had our good fortune, but at some 
point in anyone’s life, there will be at least one 
encounter with grief. It may be the end of a 
relationship, the loss of a job, or any other 
change that alters life as you know it –  
as COVID-19 did in the year under review.  
We have, after more than 12 months from 
the first Lockdown, become used to the 
interruptions caused by COVID-19. Although 
we are still in some level of lockdown, as a 
business we are in a much better place now 
than we were in April 2020. We can recall 
the Board and Management’s concerns that 
our staff would get sick en masse. We can 
recall our concerns that construction might 

Report of the Board
Chairman and CEO joint report

“ This year we are not 
planning for war. We are 
not prioritising survival. 
We are planning to build. 
We are talking about 
normality and we are 
prioritising expansion 
and the investment in 
operations and people”.

The field of human adaptability is a sub-
discipline within the broader field of biological 
anthropology and focuses on the flexibility 
with which humans cope with environmental 
challenges. Because of the complexity 
of the subject, many studies in the field 
of human adaptability have focused on a 
single environmental challenge such as for 
example exposure to infectious diseases. In 
reality however, humans are often exposed 
to a multitude of challenges simultaneously, 
and one needs to move beyond a view of 
single challenges to a more comprehensive 
perspective that takes into account a 
multitude of stressors confronting individuals, 
populations or businesses simultaneously. 
The story of Crookes Brothers during the 
past year has been one of such a multitude 
of challenges but it has also been a story of 
adaptability by the Crookes team. 

Before 28 March 2020, the COVID-19 virus 
was mostly a Chinese and an Italian problem 
which could potentially have had an impact 
on our macadamia and pome fruit sales to the 
East. At that stage we were more concerned 
about loadshedding, land expropriation 
without compensation and SAA going 
insolvent than we were about the impacts of 
virus on our business. However, all we can say 
now is: Life happens when you are making 
other plans. 

Here we are in a post COVID-19 world  
where we are dealing with a new world order.  
We were abruptly forced further into the 
digital age. Within days of taking the decision 
to allow those who can work from home to 
work from home, a working from home and 
virtual collaboration discipline was created that 
would have taken years to achieve without 
the COVID-19 impetus. During 2020 we 
even successfully held our first virtual Annual 
General Meeting over Zoom. 

KENNETT SINCLAIR
Chief Executive Officer

MALCOLM RUTHERFORD
Chairman
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Report of the Board continued

not resume at Renprop after the initial hard 
lockdowns, that the sugar mills would not 
open and that our Macadamia nuts would 
sit in the Nacala port and wait in vain for a 
container ship that would never arrive. We can 
also recall our “War Budget” that cut all capex 
and expenditure for the financial year ending 
31 March 2021 to the bone.

Our management team has been working our 
way through the seven stages of grief during 
the past year. However, we now find ourselves 
somewhere amidst the “Reconstruction” 
phase and the “Acceptance and Hope” phase. 
This year we are not planning for war. We are 
not prioritising survival. We are planning to 
build. We are talking about normality and we 
are prioritising expansion and the investment 
in operations and people. We have enough 
water, we have access to funding and we have 
opportunities. The future is looking bright for 
Crookes Brothers and our budget for the year 
ahead is reflecting our optimism.

Furthermore, there are real signs that 
the global economic recovery is not just 
a comeback from the deep troughs of 
COVID-19, but rather that a global economic 
expansion phase could be on the horizon. 
Global food prices have extended their rally 
to the highest in almost a decade. A United 
Nations gauge of world food costs climbed 
for a 12th straight month in May 2021, its 
longest stretch in a decade. The drought 
in South America has withered crops from 
corn and soybeans to coffee and sugar and 
record purchases by China are increasing the 
supply crunch. All these aspects indicate that 
commodity food prices should remain buoyant 
over the medium term. 

Despite global tailwinds and the optimism of 
the Crookes team, the reality is that the South 
African economy remains in a dire state. The 
World Bank puts some 30.3 million South 
Africans, more than half the population, as 
living in poverty – with close to 14 million 
experiencing difficulty in buying enough food. 
The unemployed, enumerated by Stats SA, 
number some 7.2 million – or 11.4 million, if 
those who have given up looking for work are 
included. Against a labour force of 26.4 million, 
and an employed pool of just under 15 million, 
the scale of the unemployment crisis is 
apparent.

At the time of writing this report, we are 
experiencing an insurrection the likes of which 
this country has not experienced before. The 
effects of this will be with us for many years to 
come and the societal damage will affect our 
strategic thinking at so many different levels. 
Quite how we, as a company and a country, 
recover from this experience is a mystery at 
this time. This, and the anaemic economic 
growth, driven by a fall off of investment in our 
economy, continual episodes of loadshedding 
and the threat of expropriation without 
compensation remain issues that just don’t 
want to go away. All of these – combined 
with pervasive crime and insecurity, with ill-
maintained infrastructure, and an education 
system that fails its charges – are a grim 
portent of the future for South Africa.

As a company we remain committed 
to the country’s transformation process 
through our innovative and sustainable 
community partnership model which we 
have implemented successfully in three 
communities country-wide. Not only are these 
community partnerships an efficient use of 
capital for the company but they also serve 
as an example of sustainable transformational 
programmes in the emotive land reform 
environment. We still firmly believe that our 
success in this area stands as a beacon of 
leadership and sustainable transformation 
initiative and we will continue to seek out 
further opportunities in this regard.

Further afield, in the Cabo-Delgado Province 
of Mozambique unrest has been ramping 
up since 2017 with a number of terrorist 
incidents. The uprising is specifically 
contained to the Mocimboa da Praia, 
Palma and Muidumbe areas of the Cabo-
Delgado Province which are surrounded by 
Mozambican government strongholds to the 
west and south, Tanzania to the north and the 
sea to the east. During 2021 the unrest has 
escalated into a small scale civil war, and the 
Mozambican State claims that the terrorists 
have Islamic State links but these links seem 
to be very tenuous. The army and police are 
poorly equipped and poorly trained, and the 
SADC and other countries are reluctant to 
enter the fray. 

From a CBL point of view, our major concern 
with the unrest in Cabo-Delgado, is how 
this could impact our investment in our 
Macadamia nut farm in Gurue, where we 
expect a large portion of our future growth in 
earnings to originate from as well as our staff 
on the property. Fortunately Gurue is at best a 
13 hour drive away from Mocimboa da Praia 
on 982km of poor roads, 589km away as the 
crow flies. Despite this distance we continue 
to monitor the situation closely and we are 
working on measures to mitigate our risks. 

Although the challenges in our business 
seem relentless and agriculture under these 
conditions is not easy, we must remind 
ourselves that the business survived the 
Anglo Boer Wars, World War I and II, the 
mid-eighties in South Africa and much more. 
Much of what we have to deal with today is 
part of our “base case” and as a business 
in South Africa we should be cautious not 
to over-emphasise the effects of particularly 
political unrest on our risk profile. We are in a 
cyclical business where good times are set to 
follow bad and we are equipped to deal with 
everything in between. 

After being in survival mode in the trenches of 
COVID-19, various harvests, raising finance 
and our reporting cycle, we are gradually 
lifting our heads, and looking over the parapet 
towards the horizon. We are optimistic about 
the long term prospects for our business and 
we ready to find an answer to the important 
question: “Quo vadis, Crookes Brothers?” 

In order to remain a sustainable business we 
have to stick to our strategy which has been 
expressed to shareholders on numerous 
occasions and to our formula of a combination 
of passion and working smart. CBL has an 
asset rich balance sheet with low leverage and 
undervalued properties, which is diversified 
across region and crop. If you combine this 
with our strategy of moving into the vertical 
chain, we are confident that we will ultimately 
see consistent good results materialise that 
will reward shareholders appropriately for the 
risks they are willing to take when investing in 
Crookes Brothers Limited.

Finally, we would once again like to thank all 
our board members for their commitment and 
for applying their collective wisdom to ensuring 
that Crookes Brothers continues to be the 
best version of itself.
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Group profile

Revenue by currency 
(%)

2020

South African Rands
US Dollar
Other

75

6

19

2021

71

5

24

Contribution to total revenue 
(%)

2020

Sugar Cane
Deciduous Fruit

Bananas
Other
Property Sales

Macadamias

4.4

14.8

3.5

15.2

9.7

2021

61.5

4.1

2.93.8

14.6

13.0

52.4
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Land split by area under crop (Ha)
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Contribution to total Ha 
(%)

2020

Sugar Cane
Deciduous Fruit

Bananas
Grain
Property Sales

Macadamias

6.9
4.9

4.8 1.9

2021

82.0

5.7
5.9

6.4

81.5

Land ownership 
(Ha)

2020

Land owned by group
Land leased from 
community partnerships

6 295

4 788

3 705

3 709

2021

 Bananas

 Macadamias

 Sugar cane

 Deciduous fruit

 Property development

The Group profile

 
Western Cape 
Bellcro Farming, 
Villiersdorp

Ouwerf Estate, 
Grabouw 

High Noon Estate, 
Villiersdorp 

 
Mpumalanga
Libcro Farming,  
Malelane

Komati Farms,  
Komati Area

Mawecro Farming,  
Komatipoort 

KwaZulu-Natal
Renishaw Property 
Developments,  
Scottburgh

Renishaw Farm,  
Scottburgh

Riversbend Estate,  
Nkwalini Valley

 
Eswatini
Crookes Plantations,  
Big Bend

 
Mozambique
Quinta Da Bela Vista,  
Boane

Murrimo Macadamias,  
Gurue

 
Zambia
CBL Agri-Zambia, 
Mazabuka
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Group structure

Subsidiaries and  
investments/partnerships

CBL shareholding/ 
ownership

Geographic  
origin Size (Ha) Output Description 

Contribution to 
Group revenue

(R’000)

Contribution to 
Group profit

(R’000)

Crookes  
Brothers South 
Africa (Pty) Ltd

Riversbend Farm 100% Nkwalini Valley, KZN 156 Sugar Cane Leased to third parties  1 791  1 679 

Mpambanyoni Farm 100% Scottburgh, KZN 623 Sugar Cane and tourism Owned  18 976 (1 159) 

Deciduous Division 100% Elgin, Grabouw and  
Villiersdorp, WC 416 Deciduous Fruit Ouwerf Estate 

Owned  88 987  4 521 

Komati Farms 100% Komati / Malelane Area, 
Mpumalanga 76 Sugar Cane / Bananas Leased  38 449 (1 239) 

Mawecro Farming (Pty) Ltd 49% Komatipoort, Mpumalanga 2 499
1 967ha of Sugar Cane Community partnership  189 661  59 953 
532ha of Bananas Leased

Libcro Farming (Pty) Ltd 
(previously Mthayiza Farming 
(Pty) Ltd)

45% Malelane, Mpumalanga 1 087 Sugar Cane
Community partnership  69 896  22 345 

Leased

Bellcro Farming (Pty) Ltd 45% Villiersdorp, WC 43 Deciduous Fruit Community partnership 
Leased  7 244  1 454 

Two-A-Day (Pty) Ltd 16.51% Grabouw, WC N/A Deciduous Fruit Packing and marketing 
agent – –

Lebombo Growers (Pty) Ltd 29.88% Komatipoort, Mpumalanga N/A Bananas Marketing agent –  8 256 

Renishaw Property  
Developments (Pty) Ltd (Renprop) 85% Scottburgh, KZN

266ha developable
1) 170 units were built of which 12 are not sold.
2)  Approximately 100 ha rezoned for sale to 

developers and third parties.

100ha developed and  
up for sale  33 517  2 680 

30ha developed and 
generating rental income

Crookes Plantations Limited 100% Eswatini 2 437 Sugar Cane 
Bananas 2 414ha cane 24ha Bananas  133 281  36 330 

CBL Agri Zambia Limited 100% Mazabuka, Zambia 429 Sugar Cane Long-term lease  27 867  17 045 

Murrimo Macadamias Lda (MML) 100% Gurue, Mozambique 463 
developable – 292 Macadamias 100-year lease  25 913  8 429 

Quinta Da Bela Vista Lda (QBV) 49.5% Boane, Mozambique
117 planted

Bananas Joint venture – 5 371
143 developable
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Defining our 
Capitals

How we create value over the short-, medium-, and long-term.

Our resources  
and relationships

Our purpose  
is to…

The value we  
create and protect

Our key Business 
activities include 
the production 
of primary 
agricultural 
products and 
long-term 
property  
development

We transform 
Capital Inputs 
into the  
following  
Capital  
Outputs:

Our operations 
are underpinned 
by our core Values 

We outperform  
by working smart

Collaboration, 
entrepreneurship,  
continuous learning

We create stakeholder value through four strategic pillars
Read more on page 16

consistently unlock value for all our stakeholders 
through leading in sustainable vertically integrated 
food production in southern Africa.

Developing farming operations to 
their utmost potential to produce 
and supply quality products

Empowering the 
best growers for the 
best yields

Leveraging partnerships and shareholdings in the value 
chain for greater vertical integration

Unlocking value through land use transformation and optimisation

Primary agricultural products:

Property development:

We continue to manage our risks and harness 
related opportunities
Read more on page 57

We do  
things right 

Quality, 
respect, 
fairness,  
integrity

We keep our  
promises 

Authenticity, 
accountability, 
transparency, 
candor 

We care 

Commitment, 
passion, 
community

We differentiate ourselves through…

 Bananas

 Macadamias

 Sugar cane

 Deciduous fruit

Capital Inputs Capital Outcomes

Residential units and 
developable land

Business model

Financial Capital
Our Financial Capital is made up of the cash 
generated from our operations as well as the 
debt financing, investment from our shareholders, 
and the grants and funds made available to us to 
grow and enhance our business.

• Borrowings: R219.0 million
• Net debt: R145.4 million
• Equity: R1 089.7 million

Manufactured Capital
CBL’s Manufactured Capital is made up of all of our 
tangible assets; the property, equipment, and tools 
we use to produce and distribute primary agricultural 
products, and transform land use.

• Consolidated farm operations through  
community owned land: 3 705 ha

• Owned property: 3 689.38 ha under irrigation

• Capital expenditure: R57.3 million 

• Repairs and maintenance: R3.5 million

• Value of property, plant and equipment: R751.3 million

Intellectual Capital
Our Intellectual Capital consists of our strong historical 
brand reputation, 108 years of goodwill and expertise, 
continuous improvement of our farming practices, 
and automation and technological advancements.  
From optimizing farming operations to our internal 
financial record keeping, our effective systems  
and resourcing processes empower and enable  
our operations.

• 108 years of farming experience

• Expertise in farming practices

• Well established and managed internal  
systems and processes

• Investment in new technologies and innovation 
(Eswatini Solar Project): R16 million

• Evolving strategy to enable our vision and purpose 

• Strong brand reputation

Human Capital
CBL’s Human Capital makes up the people we 
employ, the skills and expertise we bring, succession 
planning, and the costs to company to look after our 
teams and leadership capabilities. As part of our aim 
to move the Group towards becoming a learning 
organisation, we continually focus on growing and 
developing our employees. We believe in deploying 
the right people, in the right places, in the right roles.

• Our skilled and experienced people

• Investment in training and skills development:  
R1.7 million  

• Number of employees: 2 356

• Total employee remuneration: R239.5 million

• Robust corporate governance and  
leadership structures

Social and Relationship 
Capital
Forming strong partnerships with like-minded 
companies and community joint ventures is key 
to our ability to meaningfully contribute to food 
security. Our engagements with neighbouring 
land owners, communities, and regulatory 
bodies are essential to implementing our 
strategy.

• Long-term relationships, partnerships,  
and joint-ventures

• Broadly, our key stakeholder groups include:

 – Business partners

 – Communities

 – Employees

 – Shareholders and investors

 – Customers and suppliers

 – Government and regulators

• Electricity consumption  

• Water consumption 

• Fuel consumption (diesel)

• Plant material for propagation 

• Fertilizer to maintain soil health

• Pesticides and herbicides for yield protection

Natural Capital
Our Natural Capital includes the land, 
water, energy, and fuel that we use to carry 
out our operations. Using these resources 
efficiently ensures better produce yields. 
Soil health remains critical to our capability 
to create sustained value. We optimise 
the land we use and develop to unlock 
potential.

• Revenue: R635.6 million

• Operating profit: R97.9 million

• Headline earnings: R41.6 million

• CBL continues to unlock returns for  
our shareholders

• Long-term financial sustainability 

• New acquisitions 

• Disposal of non-optimal assets 

• Creating commercially viable land through 
land use transformation and development   

• Continuously improved systems and new 
insights into monitoring enable the Group 
to better manage and enhance poor 
performing farms

• Improved brand recognition and reputation 
enables us to scale our business 

• 1115 employees trained/upskilled/
redeployed

• 13 Learnership opportunities/diplomas

• 0 employees retrenched

• Our low staff turnover of 2.2% reflects the 
sentiment that people want to work for CBL

• Expertise and skills gained through 
everyday learning 

• CBL continues to establish valued 
partnerships and joint-ventures 

• Tax contributions: R19.9 million

• B-BBEE status: Level 4

• CSI Contribution: R1.8 million

• Benefits to our partners through dividends 

• Improved efficiency and conservation 
processes for water and electricity usage

• Soil health maintained through NPK inputs 
for better yields

• Waste recycled through circular processes

• Waste generated from internal operations.

• As part of our commitment to respond to 
climate change, the Group has launched 
processes to measure and record our  
total GHG emissions.

• Savings from our solar plant

Our external operating 
environment influences 
our ability to create value
Read more on page 29

“We grow people, our people grow food.”
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Pillar 1: Be a top third farmer through sustainable practices

To make a meaningful contribution to the 
global challenge of food security by being the 
benchmark for sustainable production and 
business best practice that our employees and 
partners are proud of.

• Operate and acquire the best farms in the  
best areas

• Raise financing to match production cash flows

• Develop our farms to their utmost potential

Pillar 2: Offer industry leading risk-adjusted returns to shareholders

Become a leader in vertically integrated food 
production in southern Africa that investors 
seek for robust long-term returns.

• Diversify into more high value crops

• Achieve geographic dispersion to mitigate 
environmental and political risks

• Add value through partnerships in the value chain 
and acquire processing and marketing businesses 
of crops that we already produce or that we are 
desirous of producing in future

Pillar 3: Produce and supply superior quality products profitably

Produce and supply superior quality products 
that purchasers select for their clients, and 
clients recommend to family and friends.

• Consolidate farming units to extract synergies

• Continuous improvement of farming operations 
through skilled-up workforce, precision farming 
and automation

Pillar 4: Do what is right, not just what is profitable

To make a significant impact on the growth, 
development and transformation of our 
economy and society by developing our people, 
embracing new technology, conserving our 
environment and helping improve lives in the 
communities in which we operate.

• Expand existing and develop new community 
partnerships

• Take ESG seriously

• Grow our people

The Group strategy  

Key performance indicators

“ This strategy will, we believe, move Crookes Brothers away from being a 
collection of independent farms to an integrated business in which there is the 
capacity to leverage its various operations off one another and which will, as a 
result, provide consistent returns to shareholders beyond what might have been 
generated by standalone primary agricultural units.” 

Kennett Sinclair: Chief Executive Officer

The short term
In order to put Crookes Brothers in a favourable position to grow its market capitalisation, both through an improvement of the share price and 
through the raising of equity capital for expansion at a favourable share price, our short-term intentions are to improve the following: 

Our earnings 
per share 

Our free 
cash flow

Our dividend 
payment

The periodicity 
of our debt

The long term
Our ability to successfully carry out the long-term strategy in a way that translates into value for all stakeholders will be reflected in five primary 
indicators. By achieving these targets, we will know that we have successfully created value for all:

Returns
To achieve 13% ROIC
To achieve 15% ROE

Growth
To achieve HEPS growth in excess of inflation 

over a full economic cycle

Cash generation
To achieve operating cash flow 

per share growth of 15%

Gearing risk
To achieve (Debt-cash)/Cash from operations  

of less than three times

Refer to the Strategic Performance and Financial Performance sections for more information.

Strategic pillars
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A collection of vertically integrated  
farms transforming into a vertically integrated  
agri-business that adds value to primary products

Our strategic objective is to work towards leveraging the packing, 
processing and marketing aspects of all our current operations 
(excluding sugar cane and Renprop). This may necessitate future 
investments in other crops, which will facilitate the evolution of our 
operations into a truly vertically integrated agri-business. Investing in 
targeted areas of the value chain should improve the medium-term 
cash flow, decrease the volatility of the Group’s earnings and provide 
the Group with a larger share of the margin available in the value chain. 

A hybrid model that extracts synergies through 
centralisation whilst encouraging an owner-driven 
culture within each business

Crookes Brothers is already seen by investors as a platform company, 
with the proven ability to consolidate farming operations across regions 
in southern Africa. As an agri-business, a platform strategy does 
not lend itself to a pure decentralised model as this would lead to 
management overlap, unproductive bureaucracy and confusion. 
For synergies to be extracted and thus for a platform strategy to work, 
a level of centralisation is required. We have adopted a hybrid model to 
organise the business by functional areas (or by crops) with centralised 
management functions for each one. As a result, Crookes Brothers 
has a multi-skilled support base together with an owner-driven culture 
at estate level and management reward systems that are well-aligned 
to performance goals. 

A portfolio that is diversified across  
regions and crops

Geographic diversification is a method of risk reduction with three 
objectives: 

• Reduce exposure to a single country’s political risk. 

• Ensure a variety of climatic zones with opportunities for multiple 
crops.

• Reduce risk exposure to extreme climatic events. 

Over the years, Crookes Brothers has established operations in  
four southern African countries within a good mix of Mediterranean, 
sub-tropical and temperate climatic conditions. With the four different 
crops we produce, we are making good progress with  
crop diversification in these climates. 

An investment for 
the long term

An asset-rich balance sheet with  
economies of scale and opportunities  
for organic growth

South Africa
eSwatini

Zambia
Mozambique

2021

70

21

5 4

Revenue by country (%)

Sugar Cane
Bananas

Deciduous Fruit

Property
Macadamia Nuts
Other

2021
6215

4 4

13

3

Revenue by product (%)

Despite our accounting policy to carry our substantial property portfolio 
at cost, our total assets per share and net asset value (NAV) per share 
have increased by 9% and 7% per annum respectively over the past  
10 years.

Asset base (Rand)

Total assets per share Net asset value per share
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A substantial portion of our property portfolio, such as the  
Renishaw Coastal Precinct, our sugar cane estates in Eswatini and 
Zambia and some of our deciduous farms, were acquired in the 
distant past and the carrying (book) value of these properties,  
which are reflected in the total assets per share and the NAV per 
share, are not an approximation of what we believe the market value 
of those properties are. 

Market value Book value

eSwatini sugar cane 
and bananas

Mozambique macadamia nuts

Western Cape deciduous fruit

Zambia sugar cane

Scottburgh sugar cane and 
property development rights

Value of land, PPE and roots and orchards of major 
owned estates (R’m)

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

Although not reflected in the financial results, the Board believes that 
significant value has been created in the property division with the 
Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act (“SPLUMA”) approval 
for Phase 3 of the Scottburgh Interchange being granted. A December 
2020 valuation by an independent international valuator which took 
account of the SPLUMA approval, placed a value of R393 million on the 
Renishaw Coastal Precinct (excluding Renishaw Hills), and the Group 
anticipates that the sale of land parcels can now begin in earnest. 

At QBV we are pursuing the expansion of banana plantations from 
117 ha to 262 ha at low marginal cost and limited investment. 
In Eswatini, we are continuing the conversion of some sugar cane 
plantings into higher yielding banana plantings with the establishing  
of a further 75ha of bananas. At MML we are investigating the  
financial viability, taking into account the current strength of the Rand, 
of planting a further 293ha of macadamia nuts. These expansions will 
allow the Group to further extract the economies of scale on offer at 
these locations.
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An investment for the long term continued

Sustainable transformational programmes built into 
community partnership models 

In South Africa, the Group is strongly aligned to the national 
transformation agenda. As depicted in the graph on the left, more than 
76% of the land we farm in South Africa is owned by local communities. 

We currently participate in three community joint ventures which 
together comprise 3 103ha under irrigated sugar cane, 491ha of 
bananas and 42 ha of deciduous fruit. In 2021, a substantial sum was 
distributed to the 1 500 households of our community partners through 
lease fees and dividends, making a substantial impact on the quality of 
living for our partners. The success of these partnerships is testimony 
to our commitment and we plan to expand our reach in this arena.  
In addition to providing 2 600 job opportunities, the Group assisted  
with skills development and general welfare in these communities.  
We see the joint venture model playing a vital role in ensuring the 
longevity of our business. 

Consistent shareholder value creation  
over time

The Group is subject to climate and market cycles which are intrinsic to 
the agricultural sector. Nonetheless, we remain committed to providing 
sustainable returns to shareholders over the long term. 

As is evident from the graph on the left, from 2011 up until 2017 
Crookes Brothers had been consistently increasing its NAV per share 
every year at a compound annual rate of 12%. In the recent past,  
a large portion of our capital has been invested into tree orchards 
that are still maturing and that will only start yielding good returns 
on invested capital over the next few years. As a result of being in 
investment mode, our total assets per share kept on growing at a 
steady pace while our orchards matured, however, the growth in assets 
has not yet translated into significant profits and a resultant increase 
in NAV. Once these orchards reach maturity, production and return on 
investment will become more stable and predictable. 

During the year, in an effort to improve shareholders returns,  
the Group concluded the sale of its High Noon deciduous fruit farm in 
the Western Cape for R95 million and used the proceeds to settle its 
bank overdrafts. The after tax loss of the High Noon farm for the year 
ended 31 March 2020, was R9.6 million. As a result of this sale the 
business increased its earnings through both an increase in operating 
profit by removing the lossmaking farm and a reduction in its interest 
cost, without impacting negatively on its NAV.

Together with the maturing of our tree orchards and our banana 
expansions we aim through the careful execution of our strategy to 
improve our free cash flow and our earnings per share which will allow 
us to return to a consistent dividend yield in the near future.

Strategically placed to manage exchange rate 
risk with soft currency production costs and hard 
currency income streams

Barring a few exceptions, our production costs are largely based  
in the local currency of our operations – South African Rand,  
Eswatini Lilangeni, Zambian Kwacha and Mozambican Metical. Even 
though our production costs are indirectly impacted by the weakening 
of the local currencies through the impact it has on fertiliser, chemical 
and fuel-prices, a substantial portion of our expenses relate to labour, 
rent, electricity, water and interest costs which are all priced in  
local currencies. 

Three of the four agricultural crops that we produce are exported and 
priced in hard currencies. One hundred percent of our macadamia nuts 
are exported and priced in USD. Over the long term approximately 
35% of the South African sugar production will be exported and thus 
our sugar cane revenue is positively influenced by the weakening of the 
Rand and the Lilangeni. Approximately 49% of our deciduous harvest is 
priced in hard currency and exported, and thus our deciduous revenue 
is also positively influenced by the weakening of the Rand. Based on 
long-term trends, approximately 30% of our total revenue is generated, 
directly or indirectly, from hard currency markets and therefore provides 
a good currency hedge to the weakening of the four local currencies of 
the countries in which we operate.

A 160-year heritage balanced with a  
multi-generational outlook 

As opposed to private equity funds and other medium-term investors,  
Crookes Brothers, as an enduring business with a 160-year heritage 
and multi-generational outlook, can make investments with extreme 
long-term investment horizons, such as investments in tree crops 
and agricultural land. Crookes Brothers can hold on to long-term 
investments through climatic and market cycles until maturity where 
others would be forced to sell before the maturity of their investments 
due to the limited tenure of their structures. In addition, the Crookes 
Brothers team is made up of a unique mix of experience and youth. 
Like a family farm, this multigenerational outlook facilitates the transfer 
of knowledge, experience, institutional memory and battle scars from 
the older more-experienced generation to the younger more-energetic,  
but less-experienced members of the leadership team who in turn will 
pass the rudder of the Crookes ship to the next generation. 

Moreover, we have a good mix of experience and energy, combined 
with a diversity of ethnicity and skills on our Board. We can capitalise 
on this advantageous position and the characteristics of our Board and 
management team, to become the listed platform company of choice in 
southern African agri-business.

Proven track record of successfully operating 
in other African countries with opportunities to 
expand further

The main capital project in 2021 has been the establishment of a solar 
power plant in Eswatini. In line with the Group’s stated objective of 
driving cleaner and more renewable energy initiatives, the solar plant 
at its Eswatini operation is expected to be commissioned for use by 
the third quarter of 2021. The resultant electricity savings on an annual 
basis are expected to pay back the cost of this investment in under five 
years and the Board is reviewing rolling out similar initiatives at its other 
operations in South Africa, Mozambique and Zambia.

In Mozambique, we are pleased to report that a US$8 million 
Development Finance Institution facility with a 10-year term was 
secured to finance the macadamia nut project. Water availability at  
QBV has improved as the region recovers from the drought and we 
have started to expand the banana operations there from the current 
117ha to 262ha. We also plan to expand our Eswatini Estate by 
planting, in addition to the 23ha of bananas planted there during May 
2020, a further 227ha of bananas over a period of three years. 
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Level 4 B-BBEE Score Agriculture is the bedrock of the South African economy and a very 
important contributor to its development and to job creation. As a 
proudly South African business, we support initiatives that aim to 
transform the agricultural sector and create employment for previously 
disadvantaged people. The scorecard of the AgriBEE Sector Codes 
show how successful companies are in their strive towards job creation 
and the creation of equal opportunities for black suppliers, black 
commercial farmers and black industrialists. In addition, the codes 
support land reform projects, localisation of goods and services which 
are not produced in South Africa currently, greenfield ventures and 
beneficiation of primary products. 

Our B-BBEE rating came out at level 4 this year, which is worse than 
the level 2 achieved at the previous rating, due to the flow-through 
method no longer being applied at an ownership level of our measured 
entity, Crookes Brothers South Africa (Pty) Ltd (“CBSA”), on the 
qualifying sales of land to black communities by its parent company, 
Crookes Brothers Limited (“CBL”), in the past. Although we intend to 
get back to a level 2, the score is still good and it means that our Group 
is continuing to be serious about remaining a sustainable, socially 
relevant business with longevity that has done what is right and not just 
what is profitable.

An investment for the long term continued
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Our Board of Directors

Malcolm Rutherford (60)
BCom, BAcc, CA(SA)

Independent Non-executive Chairman

Nominations Committee Chairman

Member of the Audit and Remuneration 
Committees

Appointed to the Board: May 2008

Trained at Deloitte and UAL Merchant Bank, 
Malcolm spent his working career as Chief 
Financial Officer of Dimension Data. He currently 
runs his own private equity fund specialising in 
investment in the agricultural and food sectors. 

Kennett Sinclair (44)
BCom, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA), CFA

Group Chief Executive Officer

Member of the Agricultural, Risk, Social and  
Ethics Committees

Appointed to the Board: August 2019

Prior to his appointment as Chief Executive 
Officer, Kennett was a partner at EXEO Capital. 
Kennett is a CFA charter holder and a chartered 
accountant and holds a honours degree in 
Accountancy. He has over 18 years of experience 
in asset management, auditing, finance and 
operational management and corporate finance 
and private equity. 

Richard Chance (65)
BA LLB, CSEP (Columbia)

Independent Non-executive Director

Risk Committee Chairman

Member of the Audit, Remuneration, Social 
and Ethics and Nominations Committees

Appointed to the Board: July 2015

Richard was a practising attorney before joining 
SA Breweries, where he served in a number of 
executive positions over many years. Richard has 
consulted to a number of leading companies and 
is founder and executive director of Altor Africa 
(Pty) Limited, which is engaged primarily in animal 
and human nutrition in sub-Saharan Africa.

Tim Crookes (44)
M Agric Mgt cum laude

Non-executive Director

Member of the Agricultural and Risk 
Committees

Appointed to the Board: July 2015

Tim has significant personal farming interests 
as well as serving as managing director of 
Ellingham Estate. Tim was previously manager of 
the Banana Growers Association of South Africa  
and is currently a member of several  
SA Cane Growers structures, as well as  
serving as a grower nominee on Illovo’s  
Sezela Mill management committee.

Tim Denton (59)
Non-executive Director

Chairman of the Agricultural Committee

Member of the Risk Committee

Appointed to the Board: November 2012

Tim is Head of Agricultural Research for 
Silverstreet Capital. He has extensive experience 
in the management of large commercial farms in 
Africa, including the development of greenfield 
sites and outgrower schemes.

Gary Vaughan-Smith (57)
BSc, MPhil, FIA

Non-executive Director

Member of the Nominations and 
Remuneration Committees

Appointed to the Board: November 2012

Gary is Chief Investment Officer of Silverstreet 
Capital, a London-based investment 
management business focused on the agricultural 
sector in Africa. He previously worked at 
Gartmore Investment and ABN AMRO,  
both based in London. 

Executive Directors Non-executive Directors

Thembi Xaba (47)
MPhil, PhD

Independent Non-executive Director

Member of the Agricultural Committee

Appointed to the Board: April 2020

Thembi has more than 20 years’ experience in 
the agricultural sector, focusing on development 
finance, agri-business development, agricultural 
financing and deal structuring. She is currently 
the CEO of the Deciduous Fruit Development 
Chamber (DFDC-SA). Prior to the DFDC-SA she 
held senior positions at the National Treasury, 
the Jobs Fund, Mpumalanga Department of 
Agriculture, and Perishable Products Export 
Control Board (PPECB) to list a few. 

Larry Riddle (61)
BCom, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA)

Independent Non-executive Director

Audit Committee Chairman

Member of Agricultural and Risk Committees

Appointed to the board: April 2019

Larry previously held the positions of Commercial 
Director and Group Corporate and External 
Affairs Director of Illovo Sugar Africa. Larry also 
played a key role in looking after the Illovo Joint 
Ventures and Associate companies in the Group, 
including Gledhow Sugar Company and Glendale 
Distilling Company. He is a past Chairman of the 
South African Sugar Millers’ Association and the 
Ethanol Producers’ Association of South Africa.

Phumla Mnganga (53)
Bed, BA, MBL, PhD

Independent Non-executive Director

Chairman of Remuneration and Social and 
Ethics Committees

Member of the Nominations Committee 

Appointed to the Board: May 2011

Phumla is the founder and managing director of 
Lehumo Women’s Investment Holdings,  
a women-owned investment holding company. 
Prior to this, she spent most of her career working 
for the Tongaat Hulett Group and Deloitte.  
Phumla is Chairperson of the boards of the Tolcon 
Group and Gold Circle, and is a Director of Spar.

Nigel Naidoo (40)
BCom, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA)

Group Chief Financial Officer 

Member of the Risk and Social and Ethics 
Committees 

Joined the Board: May 2021

Prior to joining Crookes Brothers, Nigel was 
employed as a Financial Manager at Grindrod 
and worked as a Senior Consultant at PwC in 
the firm’s Durban and London offices. Nigel has 
been with Crookes Brothers since January 2014, 
and previously served as the company’s Group 
Financial Manager.
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Our Executive Committee

Rory Niven (61)
BCom: Finance and Business 

Group Chief Operations Officer

Date joined: 2019

Kennett Sinclair (44)
BCom, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA), CFA

Group Chief Executive Officer

Date joined: 2019

Mzamo Khuzwayo (46)
BCom, Post Graduate DipAcc CA(SA)

Managing Director CBSA and 
Chief Commercial Officer CBL

Date joined: 2018

Nigel Naidoo (40)
BCom, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA)

Group Chief Financial Officer

Date joined: 2014 

Lisa Pretorius (53)
BTech: Management

Group Human Resource Executive

Date joined: 2009
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Our operating environment

The diversification 
effect of producing four 
agricultural commodities 
continue to offset the 
inherent climatic and 
regional risks associated 
with commercial primary 
agriculture. This year we 
witnessed an extreme 
hail storm that severely 
damaged one banana farm 
in the Komatipoort region, 
but our other banana 
operations were not 
affected by this event.  
The deterministic effects 
of the weather and climate 
were also evident in  
the areas that we could  
not plant due to strict 
water restrictions that  
are now under way to 
being fully planted. 
This bears testimony to the 
Group’s strategy of being 
geographically spread and 
diversified into a number of 
strategically chosen crops 
in order to mitigate the 
inherent risks of climate, 
social/community issues 
and pest and disease 
pressure. Property and 
commercial agricultural 
investment is capital 
intensive and long term 
and needs protection while 
the hectares mature and 
accrue the capital growth 
assumed in their respective 
investment cases.  
We continually look for 
profits but must ensure 
that we protect our 
balance sheet.

This past year will always be remembered 
as the year of COVID-19 lockdowns and its 
regulations. The risks and potential impacts of 
this pandemic were acknowledged early and 
systems and protocols were set up to mitigate 
the impact. The Group did a great job in the 
management of this pandemic. We did not 
lose one stick of cane, one nut or one piece 
of fruit due to the pressure of COVID-19 and 
the accompanying regulations. There were 
costs involved and efficiencies were affected, 
but the team continued with normal farming 
operations, harvests and deliveries to the 
packhouses and respective mills. This was a 
remarkable achievement in an environment 
that has devastated large parts of the 
global economy.

While it is a clearly defined strategy to further 
reduce primary agricultural production risk 
by integrating up the value chain, the focus 
this year was on one of our strategic pillars of 
being a top-third grower. The team focused 
on yields and quality with best practice. 
During the year, efforts were focused on poor 
performing fields, the protection of the crop in 
the COVID-19 environment and on ensuring 
that properties were correctly and adequately 
resourced to achieve their targets. 

Environment
Climate
The climate and weather this past year 
has brought both good and bad elements. 
The worst of the bad elements manifested 
when we were hit by a severe hailstorm in 
Komatipoort in the first week of the financial 
year in April 2020. The hail did extensive 
damage to the one banana farm and around 
60% of the crop was lost and 35% of the 
orchards had to be replaced. The sugar cane 
on that farm was damaged but not nearly 
to the same extent. The event was isolated 
to this farm alone. The other negative effect 
was the really cold winter snap in late June 
2020 and the generally cooler winter. While we 
did not lose any cane or fruit, the sugar cane 
growth cycle and banana maturing times were 
affected with reductions in yields on a year-by-
year basis. We have endured a cycle of very 
warm winters these last five years and our 
records show that this was the coldest winter 
in 10 years.

On the positive side we have seen normal 
winter weather return to the Cape. This has 
provided suitable cold units for deciduous fruit 
creation and colour. Water storage returned 
to very good levels for the first time since the 

severe water shortages experienced up to 
2018. A torrential rainfall in February 2021 
saw flooding in the Lowveld and Eswatini that 
did extensive damage to our low lying pump 
houses and equipment in Eswatini, but these 
floods also filled the Pequinos Lebombos Dam 
in southern Mozambique. This has allowed 
the Mozambican authorities to lift water 
restrictions and we can now trigger phase 2 
and phase 3 of banana plantings to get the 
QBV farm fully productive, while realising some 
good scale benefits.

Water
This is the life blood of agriculture and a 
commodity whose access and availability is 
continually under scrutiny and in some cases 
under threat. At CBL we place enormous 
significance on water availability and we 
allocate sufficient resources to ensure that we 
have adequate water available and the means 
to reticulate that water when required.

Being efficient, reducing waste and protecting 
our rights are the primary drivers in the water 
resource management. During the past year, 
the weather and climate have been kind and 
we are adequately resourced in all divisions.  
It is our intention to use this time to revisit our 
rights and look for new ways to ensure that we 
are using that water to the maximum benefit.

The driver to achieve this target is a focus 
and attention to detail. Being very widespread 
and diversified inevitably leads to a more 
homogenised approach to management.  
This approach was interrogated and assessed 
and certain interventions put in place. We paid 
particular attention to isolating, at a granular 
level, performance and looking for ways to 
improve this performance. This is a continual 
improvement approach and has provided 
valuable insight. We have initiated positive 
actions and paths to get these elements back 
towards our targets of being in the top-third 
benchmarked growers for every division in  
the Group.

Striving to remain or become a top-third 
grower in every area will be done while not 
losing sight of the sustainable operating 
environment in which we wish to operate. 

Management of this resource is expressly 
stated in our operational goals and is an 
essential part of our ESG target and road 
map. Irrigation efficiency and energy use 
are intractably interwoven and are being 
continually addressed as evidenced by the 
large solar power project for efficient energy 
use and electricity cost reduction being rolled 
out in our Eswatini cane operation.

Solar Power capital project 
Eswatini
We have started construction of the  
1.3Mw solar power plant project in Eswatini.  
The projects that covers five sites will be 
complete in the 2022 financial year. It is a 
comprehensive and large capital project 
with many benefits aside from the pure 
investment case. This project plays the 
first part in a significant strategy to mitigate 
our dependence on the national grids and 
their steep, ever rising cost curves. It is an 
important element of our planned ESG profile 
and sustainability goals.

Environmental
A stable natural  

environment

Social
Nurturing  

community

Economic
Sufficient  
economy
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natural and built 

environment
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environment
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economic 

development

Sustainable 
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Our operating environment continued

Measurement
There is a cognisant drive to measure efficiency. Traditionally we measure costs and 
revenue and these are captured in the Group financials, but we are now placing emphasis 
on measuring and recording activities and usage. This drives the evidence base and 
reliable records are needed to ascertain our ESG profile and trends. This is important for 
accreditations and audits. We see the ESG trend as something that needs to be embraced 
and a critical part of our future sustainability. It begins with measuring and record keeping, 
and water and energy usage are the areas where we will concentrate. These are significant 
cost drivers and essential in the achievement of sustainable and profitable operations.

Social
Land reform
The successful combination of community-
owned high potential agricultural land 
and commercial agriculture remains a 
strategic pillar for the Group’s growth. 
While the strategy makes good economic 
sense it continues to have significant risk 
at a social and community level. These 
farming ventures are at the intersection of 
community ownership, traditional leadership, 
government bureaucracy and commercial 
fundamentals and are therefore by definition 
volatile. This volatility is real and the risks well 
known and therefore needs to be managed 
accordingly. This means resources not 
associated with primary agriculture have to 
be accessed and allocated. It is a cost and 
benefit exercise and we believe that we are 

Group Ag-Tech Centre
Our vision for the  
Ag-Tech Centre
The Ag-Tech Centre will integrate  
and optimise the operational  
support systems and tools that drive the 
Group’s operational performance across 
the different geographic locations. 
Furthermore, it will facilitate automated 
and dynamic, up-to-date tracking and 
reporting on key performance indicators 
at the farm level.

Our primary purpose for the Ag-Tech Centre 
is centralised data collection, consolidation, 
and collation for strategic management and 
on-farm analysis.

The department is founded on  
six pillars for development: 

1. Incorporate improved data and real-
time business operational knowledge 
into managed continuous improvement 
programmes in all production sectors. 

2. Visual representation of production 
performance indicators with underlying 
data.

3. Appropriate farm management tools 
for each production sector into 
comprehensive data, and actions for 
all production activities with direct 
feedback monitoring for farm managers.

4. Integrate farm management tools onto 
a single platform to drive performance 
improvements by farm managers for 
under-performing areas.

5. Arrange the collated data from field 
level upwards to management to 
provide business performance feedback 
on profitability and other metrics, 
and increase the range of dynamic 
reporting.

6. Utilise the consolidated data to focus 
efforts into sustainability practices in all 
production sectors including soil health, 
carbon accounting, water use efficiency 
and others.

The Ag-Tech Centre will be a platform 
providing visual and simple representations 
of production performance and progress 
towards goals of continuous improvement. 
Ultimately, this platform will sustain and 
reflect our commitment to being renowned 
amongst the top-third producers in each of 
our enterprises farmed, respectively.

continuously learning and improving in this 
unique operating environment. Community 
joint ventures will always have challenges and 
costs, but these are offset by the reduction 
in capital costs of purchasing your own 
properties. We understand this environment 
and we will continue to strive to isolate the 
patent costs as well as the hidden costs in 
order to truly understand the true profitability 
of operating in this arena.

Stakeholder engagement
COVID-19 has put a brake on this element 
to our business in 2021. It is considered an 
essential part of our operation and we will pick 
this up the moment travel regulations become 
less restrictive. 

We will continue to leverage industry 
relationships at all levels within out four 
divisions. The emphasis going forward will be 
on government and the agricultural arms of 
governments. Work permits in neighbouring 
countries, a more stable environment within the 
regions in which our joint venture communities 
are based, and ongoing support of labour and 
their upliftment are the targeted focus areas of 
engagement. This is the S and G in ESG and it 
is our intention to really elevate these elements 
of our business once the COVID-19 pandemic 
has settled down. 
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Our operating environment continued

World #11 sugar price (R/kg)
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Economic markets 
Sugar
The 2020/21 sales season was exceptional. 
The prices have been strong across all our 
operational regions. The South African sugar 
market has turned a corner and is now  
enjoying the benefits of some consolidated 
strategic industry initiates and favourable 
trading conditions. 

The droughts of 2016/17, the intense price 
pressure from deep-sea imports in excess of 
500 000 tons, a really weak global sugar price 
in 2017/18, followed by the implementation 
of the Health Promotion Levy (sugar tax) 
in 2018/19 all created a tough operating 
environment resulting in very poor prices.

“ The Master Plan seeks 
to create a diversified 
and globally competitive, 
sustainable and 
transformed sugar cane-
based value chain that 
actively contributes to 
South Africa’s economic 
and social development, 
creating prosperity for 
stakeholders in the sugar 
cane value chain,  
the wider bio-economy, 
society and the 
environment.”

Government Gazette, 23 June 2020

The Sugarcane Value Chain Master Plan was established in 2019 and has worked hard in 
creating a working environment that allows the industry to flourish despite the pressure being 
placed on it by the “sugar tax’’ and other pressures. The firming up in import duties and controls 
over imports are one of their many focus areas. We have seen a steep decline in deep-sea 
imports off the heady highs of 2017/18. The import of Eswatini sugar has been addressed and 
while they continue to play a role this has now been limited with the supply being more effectively 
managed and its impact on prices reduced. The Sugar Industry Master Plan has made strides 
in improving trading conditions and improving local demand, resulting in good local trading 
improvements. Sugar sales volumes outperformed estimates and rose 11.6% from 2019 to 2020 
to reach levels last seen before the implementation of the “sugar tax”.

The price of global sugar as expressed in the global accepted standard of USc/lb. experienced  
a real recovery. From a base of below 10USc/lb. in April 2020 it rose steadily to peak over 
16Usc/lb. in April 2021. This upward trend was partially offset with the strength of the Rand in 
the second half of the year.

All these positive developments resulted in a 21% increase in the notional price of sugar from  
R4 228.59 per ton to R5 119.45 during 2020/21.

Financial year 2019 2020 2021
2022

Budget

RSA RV/ton R3 574 R4 221 R5 030 R5 206
Eswatini sucrose/ton R3 093 R3 724 R4 128 R4 400
Zambia ERC/ton R3 963 R4 082 R4 388 R4 203

The Zambian sugar industry continues to build 
on the platform created in the 2019/20 year. 
COVID-19 brought the unintended positive 
consequence in that it is difficult to operate 
in the black market where people movement 
is severely restricted. Illegal imports were 
reduced and the Zambian sugar industry 
continues to build on strong trading logistics 
and markets. This trend is expected continue 
through into 2021/22 year. 

It remains the Group’s aim to take advantage 
of the price gains and continue to grow sugar 
cane with yield and quality that remain within 
the top third percentile based on region.  
Sugar production remains a relatively low 
margin operation and margin protection and 
scale remain the drivers of profitability.

Deciduous fruit
The sales season for deciduous started very slowly with the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic and subsequent lockdowns. This had a real  
knock-on effect on the logistics, particularly those of the ports and of containers. The effect was more pronounced in the Far East due to these 
logistical issues and coupled with the lockdown pressure on the so-called fresh/wet markets.

Total sugar produced in SA (tons/’000s)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20212020

Rand/Dollar exchange (R)

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

01 May 2019 31 May 2021

The Rand strengthened from around 
18:1 to the US$ at the beginning of 
April 2020 to around 14:1 in April 2021. 
This resulted in export sales prices 
in Rands coming under pressure in 
the latter half of the year. This was 
not variety or market-specific, but a 
question of timing with export-oriented 
fruit held in storage being penalised by 
the weaker Dollar. The strong Rand is 
a theme that is expected to continue 
during this current year with the 
exchange rate remaining around 14:1 
for Q1 2022.

Deciduous fruit class 1 (R/Ton)
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Our operating environment continued

During the course of the 2021 financial year, 
all the fruit from the 2020 harvest was sold. 
Pears performed strongly off the back of 
limited supply from both the Southern and 
Northern hemisphere fruit sources. The UK 
and EU saw increases in hard currency prices 
and decent volumes. The UK was strong, 
even in varieties like Braeburn that have been 
in decline for the past few years. This was 
seen as a result of healthy diets and apples’ 
good shelf life in a lockdown environment. 
Russia remained stable but still holds some 
credit, risk, particularly for traded fruit. The 
US and Canadian markets were steady, with 
limited volume.

The two regions of concern during the 2021 
financial year were the Far East and Africa. 
Dollar prices were flat and volumes down. 
This was largely off weaker economic markets 

in Africa due to being oil-based economies, 
and COVID-19 impacts. These are traditionally 
trading markets which add risk and the 
resultant volume reductions were inevitable. 
Hong Kong remained firm in volume and 
price while Vietnam and Bangladesh were 
down. Quality claims are an inevitability when 
it is difficult to visit and be on-site to inspect 
and access markets. This peaked during the 
height of the pandemic, but will return to more 
normal levels as the logistics associated with 
the virus’s infection risk reduces.

The local markets were under pressure. 
The initial lockdown meant more fruit was 
re-directed to the local markets and the 
surrounding SADEC regions. While there was 
demand, the increased supply kept a lid on 
the prices. This brought the juicing of 
category 3 fruit into the equation and some 

interesting juice and processing programmes 
were introduced to take some of this fruit off 
the local markets. Prices were under pressure 
but did not fall away completely. This balance 
will be managed carefully going forward.

The strive for quality remains our primary 
goal. The difference in local fruit prices and 
export prices is still very marked despite 
the stronger Rand. Colour remains the key 
with new strains giving higher percentages 
of desirable colour while all the other quality 
parameters like blemish, size and sugar levels 
remain the same. These changes are industry 
wide and we look continuously to improve the 
export percentages without having to resort to 
expensive new plantings over and above our 
planned replantings.

The 2021 season has progressed well despite 
a late start. Prices in Rand terms will be under 
pressure but quality looks sound. Locally there 
is pressure due to volume increases with a 
stable demand. We are looking at increasing 
juice programs that are serviced by fruit 
sorted out at the orchard rather than over the 
packhouse belts, which come at increased 
cost. The volumes and quality being seen for 
the 2021 crop campaign thus far point to a 
steady increase in our deciduous division’s 
growth and profitability this coming year. 

The South African deciduous Industry is 
mature and very well-positioned to compete 
on the world stage. Our logistical and supply 
chain is efficient and very competitive. 
We have a good freight management industry 
in place and as a result we can challenge 
suppliers in any region. What remains is the 
quality and more specifically the colour against 
other exporting countries who enjoy cooler 
winters than ourselves. The total cold units 
and the timing of those cold units is of the 
utmost importance to fruit quality creation. 

The challenge is to understand this, maximise 
exports and find new suitable markets for our 
second category more marginal fruit. 

CBSA Export Deciduous Market 
share per country 2021 (%)
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Bananas
The season was underpinned by very good 
prices. The local prices for bananas traded 
well above our budgeted prices and we ended 
up with a record average price per ton for 
the season. This was largely due to a marked 
reduction in supply at a national level.

We as a Group were down in yield due to the 
devastating hail storm that effectively removed 
a season for 25% of our crop and the very 
cold winter that reduced yield on a national 
scale. This price premium is not sustainable 
as we see new plantations being developed to 
increase the regional hectares under bananas 
and a more normal winter increasing yields by 
improved growth cycle times.

The South African local market is stable at 
around 250 000 tons sold annually. The past 
season saw a drop of 25% off these tons and 
the subsequent increase in price due to supply 
restrictions rather than increased demand. 
We are anticipating that these prices will return 
back to a more normal price curve and have 
budgeted accordingly.

There have been new plantings as certain 
cane growers switch from sugar cane to 
bananas, but this has been mitigated by 
recent sugar cane sucrose prices that are 
poised around R5 000/ton. At these prices, 
sugar remains competitive as a cash crop thus 
affording growers the opportunity to continue 
with sugar cane as opposed to making the 
capital hungry conversion into banana fields.

The lifting of water restrictions will motivate 
more plantings in the Boane region of 
southern Mozambique which will also increase 
volumes and put some pressure on prices the 
two seasons ahead. We completed our first 
full season with our southern Mozambique 
QBV Banana development and are pleased to 
see the farm perform to expectations despite 
severe water restrictions prior to the January 
rainfall deluge and the cool winter.

Bananas continue to be a very important 
commodity in the Crookes Brothers stable  
as well as in our JVs’ growth strategy.  
During this year we planted the first phase of 
23ha of bananas on our farm in Eswatini and 
we have more developments in progress to 
increase production in Komatipoort and in 
southern Mozambique. 

Bananas (R/Ton)
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Our operating environment continued

Macadamia nuts
This past year has seen a continuation of the 
reasonable demand for macadamia nuts. 
While logistics was impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic it improved as the year continued 
and we managed to get all our product away 
without loss, but with more port and logistical 
delays than in a normal season.

We continued with our preferred supply into 
the DNIS (dry nut in shell) markets which 
remained strong and competitive against the 
kernel markets in both nominal Dollar prices 
and in payment terms. This market is primarily 
a Chinese market.

The global outlook for macadamias remains 
steady with some downward pressure as 
economies progress through the pandemic 
with some price consolidation off this last 
year’s high prices. The 2022 price is expected 

to trend down by 5% or 10%.  
The large plantings in China have not had 
as much impact as anticipated on supply 
and nuts in general remain a sought-after 
superfood. We should see some softening in 
the prices as macadamias position themselves 
more in line with comparative tree nut crops.

We had the advantage of Rand weakness 
with our macadamia 2021 revenues. 
The strengthening during Q3/Q4 2021 and 
continued Rand strength into Q1 2022 will  
see significant pressure on Rand prices. 
Demand for DNIS product has softened,  
with emphasis on quality playing a key role  
in underpinning that demand. The Group’s 
attention to in-house quality control 
management has resulted in establishing 
some very strong relationships with certain 
Chinese importers. This plays a key role in our 
pre-season sales strategy and allows us the 

flexibility to focus on harvest and drying down, 
as the marketing has basically been set prior 
to the harvest. We will continue to sell limited 
volumes to the nut cracking service providers 
as opportunities arise. 

Globally, the new planting of macadamia 
orchards remains very strong. This is also 
true of South Africa, other southern African 
countries and in Australia. While demand for 
nuts has been bullish, the one key factor that 
will critically afford you the chance to compete 
is quality. This is the differential in a competitive 
market which is a key component in our 
operation. The drive for better quality is a 
foundation factor in all decisions taken around 
varieties, best orchard management practises 
and the harvest. The Group’s continued focus 
is to get yield without compromising quality 
and to ensure we grow our nuts in an area 
that affords us both these opportunities.

Historical average macadamia kernel prices (1996 to 2022)
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Property
The South African property market remained 
surprisingly buoyant during the year,  
despite the negative effect of the lockdown 
restrictions imposed by government in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
The buoyancy of the market is purported to  
be due to the low interest rate environment.

The pandemic and lockdown did, however, 
have a notable negative effect on sales of 
units in the Renishaw Hills mature lifestyle 
development as our target market is deemed 
higher risk from a COVID-19 perspective, and 
they were therefore less mobile during  
the lockdown, affecting their ability to view 
the development before making any decision 
to buy. In response to the lockdown, our 
marketing activity was also notably reduced 
during the year. 

Furthermore, the pandemic resulted in regular 
shutdowns at the Deeds Office which delayed 
property transfers. The new Zoom Town 
phenomenon is likely to impact the property 
division favourably as it is likely to result in an 
influx of property buyers from inland looking 
for homes in quiet coastal towns.

During the year, the formal SPLUMA approval 
for Node 3 of the Renishaw Coastal Precinct 
was received. This node, also known as  
The Interchange, comprises a private school 
site, a hospital site, a multi-use commercial 
complex site and light industrial land parcels.

Sale agreements have been signed for the 
hospital site as well as another undeveloped 
land parcel. The development of the hospital 
is likely to make Renishaw Hills even more 
attractive to the target market.

The lower property prices in the mid-South 
Coast will continue to give Renishaw Hills and 
Renishaw Coastal Precinct an advantage over 
its competition in the North of Durban.

The untimely passing of iNkosi SD Cele 
(may His soul rest in peace) has delayed the 
finalisation of the formation of the KwaCele 
Community Trust which in turn has delayed 
the transfer of 143Ha which the Group has 
agreed to donate to the KwaCele Community 
Trust for the benefit of the community, and has 
also delayed the issue of shares in Renishaw 
Property Development to the Trust.
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Corporate Governance Report
Governance, ethics and compliance structures

Application of King IV 
The Board of Directors is committed to the 
principles of good corporate governance 
as set out in the principles and practices 
under the King IV Code on Good Corporate 
Governance. The Board recognises that 
Crookes Brothers operates in the triple  
context of the economy, society and the 
environment, which are impacted by a world 
of diminishing resources.

A schedule of the implementation of the 
King IV principles can be viewed on the 
website under Compliance.

The Board follows a combined assurance 
model, which proposes that assurance be 
affected on three levels, by management, 
internal assurance providers and external 
assurance providers. In accordance with  
these principles:

• the first level of assurance is via 
management’s quality assurance 
processes and self-audits, with the 
reporting line to executive management;

• the second level is through risk 
management, compliance functions and 
the safety, health and environmental 
management processes, with the reporting 
line to the agricultural managers’ forum and 
the Executive Management Committee; 
and

• the third level comprises internal audit, 
external audit, regulators, certification 
bodies and insurance assessors, with the 
reporting line to the Board of Directors via 
the Audit Committee, Risk Committee and 
Social and Ethics Committee.

The Board of Directors has satisfied itself that 
the Group during the period under review 
has complied in all material respects with 
JSE Listings requirements and within the 
framework of King IV.

Board of Directors
The Group has a unitary Board structure, 
which comprises a majority of Non-executive 
Directors, most of whom are independent. 
Brief biographical details of each of the 
Directors are set out on pages 24 and 25 of 
this Integrated Annual Report.

The balance of power within the Board allows 
for a positive interaction between the Board 
members and also ensures the diversity of 
views within the Board. No individuals wield 
unfetted power over the Board. Ensuring a 
mix of executive and Non-executive Directors 
on Boards, ensures that decisions made by 
the Board takes into account both operational 
views and affects as well as independent 
views and judgement.

The responsibility for the functioning of  
the Board and the executive responsibility  
for managing the business are separated  
and the Chairman is an independent  
Non-executive Director. 

The board’s objective is to ensure responsible 
business leadership in a manner that balances 
the needs of all stakeholders. The Board aims 
to retain full and effective control of the Group 
and to give strategic direction to management. 

The detailed responsibilities of the board are 
set out in a formal charter, which is updated 
from time to time to align it with corporate law 
and governance best practice. The group has 
adopted a written Directors’ Code of Conduct, 
with which all Directors are required to comply, 
as well as a formal document detailing the 
Chairman’s roles and responsibilities.

Appointments to the Board are made after 
consideration of the recommendations of 
the Nominations Committee and are subject 
to confirmation by shareholders at the first 
Annual General meeting after appointment.

Non-executive Directors are subject to 
retirement and re-election by shareholders  
at intervals of no more than three years.  
Non-executive Directors who have served 
three terms or more of three years each are 
subject to retirement and re-election annually. 

The Board regularly evaluates its own 
performance and that of its members through 
a formal process of detailed evaluation 
questionnaires, discussion of results and 
formulation of action plans at a Board meeting, 
as well as individual engagement between  
the Chairman and each Board member.  
Board committees follow similar processes.

For the year under review, the Board fulfilled its 
responsibilities in compliance with its charter.

Board committees
The Board has established six committees to 
assist in discharging its responsibilities without 
in any way reducing its accountability.

The Board formally delegates responsibilities 
to the Audit Committee, the Risk Committee, 
the Remuneration Committee, the 
Nominations Committee, the Social and Ethics 
Committee and the Agricultural Committee.

Board-approved charters define terms of 
reference, reporting procedures and scope 
of authority for each Board committee. 
The committees and the Board review and 
update the charters annually to stay abreast 
of developments in corporate law and 
governance best practice.

Independent Non-executive Directors chair  
the board committees and membership of  
the committees is made up predominantly of  
Non-executive Directors. The Chairmen of the 
board committees attend the Annual General 
Meeting in order to respond to shareholder 
queries.

The Chairmen and members of the Board 
committees are appointed annually at the 
first Board meeting after the Annual General 
Meeting. Audit Committee members are 
elected each year at the annual general 
meeting of shareholders.

The committees also serve as committees 
for the subsidiaries within the Group.  
For governance purposes, each subsidiary 
has appointed the committees through each 
entities’ Board charter.

Audit Committee
Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Larry Riddle* BCom, BAcc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive April 2019

Malcolm Rutherford BCom, BAcc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive January 2009

Richard Chance BA LLB, CSEP (Columbia) Independent non-executive February 2019

* Chairman 

The Audit Committee is a committee of the 
board of directors. In addition to having 
specific statutory responsibilities in terms of 
the Companies Act of South Africa, it assists 
the board through advising and making 
recommendations on financial reporting, 
oversight of internal financial controls,  
external and internal audit functions and 
statutory and regulatory compliance of the 
company and the group.

Terms of reference
The Audit Committee has adopted formal 
terms of reference that have been approved 
by the board of directors. The Committee  
has executed its duties during the past 
financial year in accordance with these  
terms of reference.

Composition
The Committee consists of three independent 
non-executive directors. The Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, HR Executive 
and Group Financial Manager of the company 
and representatives from the external and 
internal auditors attend the committee 
meetings by invitation. The auditors, both 
external and internal, have unrestricted access 
to the audit committee chairman or any other 
member of the committee as required.

Meetings
The Audit Committee held four meetings 
during the period under review and there was 
full attendance at all meetings.

Statutory duties
In execution of its statutory duties during 
the financial year under review, the audit 
committee:

• nominated BDO as external auditor after 
considering BDO’s independence;

• determined BDO’s fees;

• considered BDO’s terms of engagement;

• ensured that the appointment of BDO 
complied with the relevant provisions of the 
Companies Act of South Africa and King IV;

• pre-approved all non-audit service work 
with BDO;

• confirmed that there were no complaints 
relating to accounting practices and 
internal audit of the company, the content 
or auditing of its financial statements, the 
internal financial controls of the company 
and any other related matters;

• considered all key audit matters, 
specifically the valuation assumptions of 
group biological assets;

• ensured that appropriate financial reporting 
procedures existed and are working;

• confirmed responsibilities to review 
information obtained from the auditors 
in terms of paragraph 22.15(h) of the  
JSE Listings Requirements;

• advised the board on any matters 
concerning the group and company 
accounting policies, financial control, 
records and reporting where applicable; 
and

• supported the appropriateness of the 
going-concern premise in the preparation 
of the financial statements.

Internal financial controls 
and internal audit
In execution of its delegated duties in this 
area, the Committee has:

• reviewed and recommended the internal 
audit charter for approval;

• evaluated the independence, effectiveness 
and performance of the internal audit 
function;

• reviewed the effectiveness of the 
company’s system of key internal financial 
controls;

• reviewed the competence, qualifications 
and experience of the Company Secretary;

• reviewed significant issues raised by the 
external and internal audit process and the 
adequacy of corrective action in response 
to such findings;

Attendance at Board and Committee Meetings
Board Audit Risk Rem Nom S&E Agri

Independent Non-executive Directors
RGF Chance Risk Committee Chair 6/6 4/4 3/3 5/5 3/3 2/2 4/4
P Mnganga Remuneration and Social and Ethics Committee Chair 6/6 5/5 3/3 2/2
LW Riddle Audit Committee Chair 6/6 4/4
MT Rutherford Chairman and Nominations Committee Chair 6/6 4/4 3/3 3/3
ST Xaba1 6/6 4/4 5/5 3/4

Non-executive Directors
TJ Crookes 6/6 3/3 4/4
TK Denton Agricultural Committee Chair 6/6 3/3 4/4
G Vaughan-Smith2 6/6 1/5 3/3

Executive Directors
KA Sinclair Group Chief Executive Officer 6/6 3/3 2/2 4/4
GL Veale Group Chief Financial Officer 6/6 3/3 2/2

1 Appointed onto the Board 23 April 2020.
2 Appointed onto Remuneration Committee 19 August 2020.
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Remuneration Committee
Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Phumla Mnganga* BA, BEd, MBL, PhD Independent non-executive August 2014

Richard Chance BA LLB, CSEP (Columbia) Independent non-executive February 2016

Malcolm Rutherford Bcom, Bacc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive February 2019

Gary Vaughan-Smith BSc, MPhil, FIA Non-executive August 2020

* Chairperson

Composition and 
proceedings 
An independent Non-executive Director chairs 
the committee, which consists exclusively of 
Non-executive Directors, the majority of whom 
are independent. The Group Chief Executive 
Officer attends the meetings by invitation, but 
does not participate in discussions regarding 
his own remuneration. The Committee is 
required to meet at least twice a year.

Role
The overall objective of the Committee,  
which operates under formal terms of 
reference approved by the Board, is to  
ensure that the Company remunerates 
Directors, executives, senior management  
and all employees fairly and responsibly.

The remuneration philosophy and practices 
are described in the Group’s remuneration 
policy, which is reproduced in full on pages 51 
to 55 of this Corporate Governance Report.

Meetings
The Committee held five meetings during 
the period under review and there was full 
attendance at all meetings.

Committee activities
With the assistance of remuneration specialists 
and in consultation with our employees and 
shareholders, the Remuneration Committee 
considered key changes to the long-term 
incentive plans in the context of market 
practice. The Board on recommendation 
by the Remuneration Committee, proposed 
to shareholders that the Crookes Brothers 
Share Option Scheme be replaced with a 
simplified, transparent and market-related 
incentive scheme. The shareholders approved 
the Crookes Deferred Bonus Scheme at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 
19 October 2020 in the form of the Crookes 
Brothers Limited Deferred Bonus Scheme 
2020 (“the Scheme”). The Scheme provides 
for a portion of an employee’s bonus to be 
settled in deferred bonus shares.

In keeping in line with its mandate, 
the Remuneration Committee reviewed:

• the remuneration charter with the 
assistance of an external consultants; 

• its annual plan; 
• conducted a self-assessment of its 

performance; and
• the remuneration policy in light of the 

Scheme.

The Remuneration Committee had oversight 
over:

• salary and wage increase parameters;
• implementation of the National Minimum 

Wage;
• bonus parameters;
• salary differentials; and

• retirement funds levels and status.

• reviewed audit reports regarding the 
adequacy of accounting records; and

• reviewed policies and procedures for 
preventing and detecting fraud.

The Internal Audit Manager reported to the 
committee that in his opinion significant 
internal financial controls operated effectively 
during the period under review. The internal 
audit manager reports directly to the Audit 
Committee and has unrestricted access to the 
Audit Committee Chairman.

Based on the processes and assurances 
obtained, the Audit Committee believes  
that significant internal financial controls  
are effective.

Regulatory compliance
The audit committee has complied with 
all applicable legal, regulatory and other 
responsibilities.

IT governance
The Committee has oversight responsibility 
for IT governance and risk management. 
IT governance and risk management 
are managed through various charters, 
plans, policies, procedures and practices. 
Management monitor IT governance and 
risk-related matters and the adherence 
to various policies and procedures, and 
provides written feedback to the Committee 
at each meeting. The Committee is satisfied 
that the reports of management adequately 
address IT governance and risk management 
requirements, including the appropriateness 
of the IT strategy and policies, systems and 
network architecture, applications, disaster 
recovery and cyber security management.

External audit
Mandatory Audit Firm Rotation
In terms of IRBA rules with regard to 
Mandatory Audit Firm Rotation (MAFR) an 
audit firm shall not serve as the appointed 
auditor for more than 10 consecutive financial 
years which in CBL’s case would be 2023. 
The Deloitte partner in charge was required to 
rotate off the CBL audit in the current financial 
year and in addition a new quality partner and 
audit manager were to be assigned to the 
audit. Given the relatively short period prior 
to the MAFR it was considered more efficient 
and less disruptive to appoint a new firm of 
auditors in the period under review.

Appointment of new auditors
The Audit Committee initiated a thorough 
selection process resulting in presentations 
from three eligible audit firms. Following the 
presentations and further engagement with the 
two shortlisted audit firms a recommendation 
was made to appoint BDO which was 
subsequently approved by the Board.

The Audit Committee applied their minds to 
section 22.15(h) of the JSE Limited’s Listings 
Requirements in the appointment process, 
and are satisfied with BDO’s section 22.15(h) 
report. The audit committee recommended 
that the board reappoint BDO as external 
auditor for the 2022 financial year. Based on 
processes followed and assurances received, 
the committee is satisfied that 
BDO is independent of the group and 
company. It is the policy of the group that 
any non-audit services are approved by the 
committee. BDO provided approved non-audit 
services during the year under review.  
These services have been assessed and do 
not impact their independence.

The Committee confirmed that no reportable 
irregularities were identified and reported by 
the external auditors in terms of the 
Auditing Professions Act, No. 26 of 2005.

Suitability of audit firm and 
designated auditor
As required by section 3.84(g)(iii) of  
the JSE Listings Requirements, the committee 
obtained information listed in  
paragraph 22.15(h) of the JSE Listings 
Requirements in the appointment of BDO, 
and satisfied itself that BDO and the audit 
partner, Mr Ahmed Timol, have the necessary 
accreditation and are suitable for appointment.

JSE reporting
The Committee evaluated the submissions 
made to it by the Company Secretary and 
management and is satisfied that the Group 
has met the JSE Listings Requirements 
and the requirements of the King IV Code. 
The Committee has received and considered 
the findings in the JSE’s reports for 
compliance with IFRS:

 – Report back on proactive monitoring of 
financial statements in 2020;

 – The following JSE COVID-19 letters:

• Financial reporting (issued April 2020);

• Reflecting the impact of COVID-19 in 
financial results (issued May 2020); and

• Effective communication with investors 
(issued September 2020).

JSE reporting requirements 
3.84(k)
The Committee has considered the approach 
adopted by management to ensure that the 
CEO and CFO responsibility statement sign-
off on the financial statements and internal 
financial reporting controls in terms of the 
JSE Listings Requirement 3.84(k) is 

appropriately supported. In satisfying itself in 
this regard, the Committee has evaluated:

 – the risk assessment and scoping 
framework, including the determination of 
materiality applied to ensure that significant 
areas of risk, complexity and judgement 
are included for the evaluation of internal 
financial reporting controls;

 – the process followed for the evaluation 
of the design of existing internal financial 
reporting controls and the need for 
amending and/or supplementing those 
controls;

 – the ongoing implementation of the 
aforementioned controls and whether 
they have operated effectively during the 
reporting period under review; and

 – the findings of assurance providers, 
including management declarations and 
internal audit findings, following their 
assessment of the operating effectiveness 
of internal financial reporting controls.

Finance function
We believe that Greg Veale CA(SA), 
the Chief Financial Officer for the period under 
review, possessed the appropriate expertise 
and experience to meet his responsibilities 
in that position. We are also satisfied with 
the expertise and adequacy of resources 
within the finance function. In making these 
assessments we have obtained feedback from 
both external and internal audit.

Based on the processes and assurances 
obtained we believe that the accounting 
practices are effective.

Integrated report and 
financial statements
The Committee reviewed this report together 
with supplementary attachments, taking 
cognisance of material factors and risks 
that may impact the integrity thereof and 
recommended that the board of directors 
approve the integrated report and financial 
statements of Crookes Brothers Limited for 
the year ended 31 March 2021.

On behalf of the Audit Committee

Larry Riddle 
Audit Committee Chairman

Mount Edgecombe
23 June 2021

Corporate governance report continued

Audit Committee continued
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Corporate governance report continued

Nominations Committee
Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Malcolm Rutherford* BCom, BAcc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive February 2019

Phumla Mnganga BA, BEd, MBL, PhD Independent non-executive February 2014

Gary Vaughan-Smith BSc, MPhil, FIA. Non-executive August 2013

Richard Chance BA LLB, CSEP (Columbia) Independent non-executive February 2016

* Chairman

Composition and 
proceedings 
An independent Non-executive Director chairs 
this committee, which consists exclusively of 
Non-executive Directors, the majority of whom 
are independent. The Group Chief Executive 
Officer attends the meetings by invitation. 
The committee is required to meet twice 
a year.

Role
The objective of the Nominations Committee 
is to ensure that the Board has the 
appropriate composition to execute its duties 
effectively. It is mandated to review and make 
representations to the Board on the structure, 
size and composition of the Board and its 
committees, as well as subsidiary Boards. 
New appointments to the Board are subject to 
the recommendations of this Committee.

Composition and 
proceedings
The Committee consists of four Non-executive 
Directors, one of whom chairs the meetings. 
The CEO and CFO are also members.  
The CCO, human resources executive,  
Group financial manager and internal audit 
manager attend meetings by invitation.  
The committee is required to meet at least 
twice a year.

Role 
A charter governs the Committee with a formal 
risk policy and risk strategy document guiding 
its responsibilities and activities. The primary 
objective of the committee is to assist the 
Board and the Audit Committee to fulfil their 
corporate governance responsibilities relating 
to the management of risk in the Group.  
Their role is to oversee the identification of 
risks, ensure the development of policies, 
procedures and controls, evaluate risk 
mitigation strategies, promote effective and 
efficient risk management practices and 
provide appropriate advice on risk issues to 
facilitate decision-making by the Board.

Committee activities
For more than the last three years, the Board 
had performed self-assessments on its 
performance and the Nominations Committee 
saw it prudent to conduct an external 
Board evaluation. The external consultants 
were mandated to focus on the balance of 
power; independence; diversity; expertise 
and experience; CEO, CFO and Company 
Secretary performance. The evaluation results 
were satisfactory to the Board who mandated 
the Chairman of the Nominations Committee 
to address areas of improvement. The Board 
has two Directors who have served on the 
Board for more than nine years and are 
proposed for their re-election at the upcoming 
AGM. The evaluation did not find them 
unsuitable for the re-election. 

The Board is committed to diversity on all 
spheres. While there have been a number of 
changes in the past three years, the Board 
achieved 20% of the targeted 25% for female 
appointments. The Board achieved 20% of the 
targeted 30% for appointments comprised of 
black persons as defined in the Broad-Based 
Black Economic Empowerment Act, 2003 as 
amended from time to time. The Board has 
a policy on diversity appointments which can 
be viewed on the Company website under 
Compliance.

In keeping in line with its mandate, 
the Nominations Committee reviewed:

• the nominations charter with the assistance 
of an external consultants; 

• its annual plan; 

• conducted a self-assessment of its 
performance;

• the Board’s code of conduct;

• the policy for Board nominations; and

• the policy for diversity appointments onto 
the Board.

The Nominations Committee had oversight 
over:

• senior executive succession planning;

• composition of Group subsidiary Boards;

• director rotation plan; and

• the appointment of the Chairman of  
the Joint Forum of the CBL Sanlam  
Umbrella Fund.

Risk Committee
Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Richard Chance* BA LLB,CSEP, Columbia Independent non-executive February 2019

Tim Crookes M Agric Mgt Non-executive February 2016

Tim Denton Non-executive February 2016

Larry Riddle BCom, BAcc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive April 2019

Rory Niven BCom Executive August 2019

Kennett Sinclair BAcc, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA), CFA Executive August 2019

Greg Veale (1) B Compt, BCom (Hons), CA(SA) Executive February 2016

* Chairman
(1) Resigned 30 April 2021.

There is an ongoing process for identifying, 
evaluating and managing the strategic risks 
faced by the Group. These are subject to 
review and discussion at both Risk Committee 
and Board meetings.

Committee activities
Further details regarding the material risks 
facing the group can be found on the 
company’s website.

During the reporting period, the Risk 
Committee reviewed the manner in which it 
conducts meetings, its annual plan and  
re-arranged these in order to provide a 
platform to fully thrash out priority risks tabled 
by management. The Risk Committee 
played a vital role in the addressing the 
Group’s response to COVID-19 and closely 
monitored on its effect on employees, 
operations and markets. 

In keeping in line with its mandate, the Risk 
Committee reviewed:

• the risk charter with the assistance of an 
external consultants; 

• the risk strategy document; and

• conducted a self-assessment of its 
performance.

The Risk Committee had oversight over:

• the Group delegation of authority 
documents;

• strategic, business and agri-process risks;

• tax, litigation and new legislation that 
affects the business;

• IT governance and the internal audit 
activities; and

• Compliance

and received management assurance that 
there were no material risks. 
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Agricultural Committee
Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Tim Denton* Non-executive August 2019

Richard Chance BA LLB, CSEP, Columbia Independent non-executive August 2019

Tim Crookes M Agric Mgt Non-executive August 2019

Larry Riddle BCom, BAcc, CA(SA) Independent non-executive August 2019

Kennett Sinclair BAcc, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA), CFA Executive August 2019

Rory Niven BCom Executive August 2019

*Chairman

Corporate governance report continued

Social and Ethics Committee
The Social and Ethics Committee is a statutory committee in terms of the Companies Act.

Member Qualifications Designation Appointed

Phumla Mnganga BA, BEd, MBL, PhD Independent non-executive August 2011

Richard Chance BA LLB, CSEP (Columbia) Independent non-executive February 2016

Kennett Sinclair BAcc, BAcc (Hons), CA(SA), CFA Executive August 2019

Greg Veale(1) Bcompt, BCom (Hons), CA(SA) Executive February 2016
* Chairman
(1) Resigned 30 April 2021.

Composition and 
proceedings 
The committee consists of two  
Non-executive Directors, one of whom chairs 
the meetings, the Group CEO and the Group 
CFO. The managing director of Crookes 
Brothers South Africa, the Group human 
resources executive and Group ESG manager 
attend meetings by invitation. The committee 
is required to meet at least twice a year.

Role
The primary objective of the committee is 
to assist the Board to fulfil its corporate 
governance responsibilities relating to social 
and economic development, good corporate 
citizenship, the environment, health and public 
safety, consumer relations, labour 
and employment.

The Committee’s role is to monitor the Group’s 
activities with regard to these issues, to draw 
matters within its mandate to the attention of 
the Board and to report to shareholders at the 
Annual General Meeting.

Meetings
The Committee held two meetings during 
the period under review and there was full 
attendance at all meetings.

Committee activities
During the period under review the Committee, 
in line with its corporate governance 
responsibilities, reviewed the committee 
charter and annual work plan, conducted 
a self-assessment of the Committee’s 
performance, reviewed the appropriateness 
of the expertise and experience of committee 
members and updated the Social and Ethics 
Committee resource pack. It also reviewed 
and updated the Group’s code of ethics 
and professional management practices 
documents. 

The Committee continues to monitor 
compliance with relevant legislation and 
regulations as well as with the Group’s code 
of ethics. In addition, the committee approved 
the Group’s corporate social responsibility 
policy and CSI budget, reviewed the 
employment equity report, reviewed the health 
and safety incident report, reviewed  
and considered the Group’s annual 
ESG report, as provided by an independent 
consultant, noted the Group’s talent 
management and employee development 
reports, and monitored the employee housing 
strategy plan.

The Committee focused on ensuring 
further progress towards compliance with 
internationally recognised governance 
standards, as embodied in guidelines provided 
by the International Finance Corporation 
(“IFC”), the International Labour Organisation 
(“ILO”) and the Organisation for Economic 
Co-operation and Development (“OECD”).

Codes of best practice
The Group is committed to the principles of 
integrity, accountability and transparency. 
The implementation of sound corporate 
governance practices has been an integral 
part of the Group’s business operations for 
many years. The Board has continued to 
provide effective leadership based on an 
ethical foundation as articulated in the Code  
of Business Ethics.

Assurance
Based on the processes in place, assurances 
obtained and information reported it is our 
opinion that the Social and Ethics Committee 
has executed its duties and responsibilities 
in accordance with the requirements of the 
Companies Act and its terms of reference.

On behalf of the Audit Committee

Phumla Mnganga 
Social and Ethics Committee Chairman

Composition and proceedings 
The Committee came into existence on 22 August 2019 and consists of four Non-executive 
Directors, one of whom chairs the meetings, the Group Chief Executive Officer and the Chief 
Operating Officer. The committee is required to meet four times a year.

Role
The committee is a voluntarily constituted subcommittee of the Board. The primary objective 
of the committee is to assist the Board in discharging their responsibilities in relation to 
the agronomic performance of the company in achieving the Company’s strategy and 
recommending changes to agricultural production related aspects of the strategy. 

The Agricultural Committee provides advice and oversight relating to the Company’s operational 
excellence in production of certain agricultural goods and services, its sales and marketing of 
its products to ensure optimal returns, its product mix to ensure optimal crop and geographic 
diversification, its pipeline of projects to ensure the optimal mix of short-term, medium-term 
and longer-term returns, its availability of human, energy and water resources, its application of 
innovative farming practices and optimal use of available technology.

Committee activities
In keeping in line with its mandate, the Agricultural Committee adopted a charter. The Agricultural 
Committee had oversight over the Red to Green Project, crop performance and divisional sales 
strategies.

Executive Committee
The executive Directors, together with the 
COO, CCO and HR Executive, constitute 
the executive committee that meet weekly to 
discuss current relevant operational issues.

Management Committee
On a quarterly basis, the full executive 
management team meets to review 
operational performance, capital programmes, 
project progress and issues of strategic 
importance.

Company secretary
The Board is guided by a suitably qualified 
Company Secretary, Ziyanda Ngwenya,  
whose competence and expertise is  
regularly assessed in accordance with the  
JSE Listings Requirements.

The Company Secretary maintains an  
arm’s-length relationship with the board and its 
Directors and is recognised as the gatekeeper 
of good governance. Directors have access 
to the advice and services of the Company 
Secretary whom provides guidance on their 
responsibilities according to the prevailing 
regulatory and statutory environment and the 
manner in which such responsibilities should 
be discharged.

JSE sponsor
Sasfin Capital, a division of Sasfin Bank 
Limited, is mandated to act as the Group’s 
sponsor. Sasfin provides an annual audit 
programme checklist to assist compliance 
with the continuing obligations and other 
applicable rules and regulations imposed by 
the JSE Listings Requirements.

Information Technology 
(IT)
The Board has assigned the responsibility 
of monitoring IT governance to the 
Risk Committee and has adopted the 
practices under Principle 12 of King IV 
recommendations.
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Remuneration ReportCorporate governance report continued

Background statement 
and remuneration policy
The objective of the Group’s remuneration 
management strategy is to facilitate 
the expression of the Group’s value of 
outperforming by working smart. The essence 
of the Group’s remuneration management 
strategy is to employ the necessary skills for 
the Group to achieve its strategic objectives 
and to base remuneration on personal and 
Group performance in accordance with 
competitive market practices.

The application of the Group’s remuneration 
management practices ensures that 
performance management remains an integral 
part of remuneration with the aim of attracting, 
retaining and motivating talented people and 
encouraging superior performance. It also 
forms an integral part of competing to be a 
preferred employer.

The Board has delegated responsibility 
for oversight of the Group’s remuneration 
management policy and practices to the 
Remuneration Committee as indicated in the 
Board committees section of the Corporate 
Governance report on page 45.

In 2020 the remuneration committee 
adopted a new long-term incentive plan 
to replace the existing share option plan, 
which is more fully discussed below, and was 
approved by shareholders at a special Annual 
General Meeting.

Remuneration policy
Preamble
As a listed agricultural company operating 
throughout southern Africa, the Crookes 
Brothers Limited remuneration policy needs to 
be consistent throughout the Group, while at 
the same time taking account of regional 
and industry norms. This is achieved by 
offering a combination of fixed and incentive-
based remuneration to attract the right mix 
of expertise and experience to achieve the 
Group’s objectives.

Objectives
The policy has the following key objectives:

• To support the Group’s vision of becoming 
a leader in vertically integrated food 
production in southern Africa, which 
is sought-after for its robust long-term 
shareholder returns, and its ethos of 
partnership and impact;

• To support the Group’s objective of 
becoming employer of choice in regions in 
which it operates;

• To attract and retain people with the 
right skills, expertise, experience and 
commitment to achieve the required 
growth and financial performance to realise 
the Group’s strategic objectives;

• To reflect the Group’s culture of equity 
and fairness, in correlating levels of 
remuneration with individuals’ contribution, 
roles and responsibilities;

• To take account of scarce skills and 
regional variances in order to attract 
appropriate skills;

• To instil a high performance culture and 
to encourage working smart behaviour 
by rewarding individual and team 
outperformance; and

• To enable employees to share in the 
financial success of the Company.

Remuneration structure
The remuneration packages offered comprise 
the following elements, as appropriate for 
different job grades:

• Fixed remuneration, including base pay 
and benefits (all permanent staff);

• Short-term incentive, based on 
achievement of short-term financial and 
strategic objectives (Paterson bands  
B2 to F1); and

• Long-term incentive, comprising Deferred 
Bonus Shares, based on achievement of 
long-term financial and strategic objectives, 
to reward senior executives for increasing 
returns to shareholders (Paterson D, E and 
F bands). A Deferred Bonus Scheme was 
introduced from 2020 to replace the share 
option plan.

Fixed (guaranteed) 
remuneration
The following basic structure applies in terms 
of fixed remuneration:

• All permanent positions are defined by 
a job description and are allocated a 
Paterson grading according to the job 
description;

• Seasonal jobs (e.g. picking fruit and cutting 
cane) are remunerated purely on a task 
basis;

• Salary bands generally ranging from 80% 
to 120% of a median are defined for each 
Paterson grading;

• The salary bands are adjusted periodically 
using the results of appropriate external 
salary surveys;

• An employee’s position within a salary 
band depends on his or her performance, 
skills, experience, commitment and years 
of service, as well as the scarcity of skills in 
the relevant job category;

• Remuneration for employees in the C band 
and above is defined as a “total-cost-to-
company package”;

• Annual increases are awarded to take 
account individual performance of the 
impact of inflation on the cost of living, and 
also to adjust employees’ relative salaries 
within a salary band; and

• Apart from annual increases, increases are 
also granted for promotions when these 
occur, or as special adjustments to take 
account of the factors listed above.

Short-term incentive
Performance-based incentive pay is offered 
to employees ranked Paterson grade B2 
and above.

Performance is evaluated annually after year end 
and bonuses awarded accordingly. Performance 
reviews performed for all qualifying employees 
ensure that problem areas are addressed, 
that a transparent process is maintained 
and appropriate development plans are put 
in place.

Performance is rated according to a 
balanced scorecard which takes into 
account individual, divisional and Company 
performance, with a mix of subjective 
and objective measures, as well as each 
individual’s achievement of specific objectives 
and personal development targets.

The performance ratings of employees 
ranked D4 and below are reviewed by the 
executive committee and those for executives 
by the remuneration committee of the Board 
to ensure that the ratings are equitable 
and consistent.

A detailed performance bonus policy 
outlines the philosophy and process in detail. 
The policy is updated by the remuneration 
committee on a regular basis to meet the 
needs of the Group and to maintain alignment 
with industry best practice.

Long-term incentive
The long-term incentive scheme is designed 
to retain key senior executives in the medium- 
to long-term, to focus their attention on 
long-term strategic imperatives and to ensure 
sustainable future growth of the Group. 
This scheme is governed by a detailed policy 
which is also updated as required by the 
remuneration committee. The existing share 
options scheme has been replaced by the 
deferred bonus scheme and no new share 
options will be awarded to management. 
However, management will retain their existing 
options awarded under the old scheme prior 
to its replacement, and will be allowed to 
exercise those option when they vest.

Internal audit
A formal charter approved by the Audit 
Committee, defines the scope and 
responsibilities of internal audit. The annual 
internal audit plan, approved by the Audit 
Committee, is risk-based.

The department acts as an independent 
appraisal function, which conducts reviews 
of operations and management procedures. 
It reports findings and recommendations to 
management, the Audit Committee and the 
Risk Committee.

The head of internal audit reports 
administratively to the Chief Financial Officer 
and functionally to the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee to whom he has unrestricted 
access.

Internal controls
The Group maintains internal controls and 
systems designed to provide reasonable 
assurance as to the integrity and reliability of 
the financial statements and to safeguard, 
verify and maintain accountability for its 
assets. Such controls and systems are based 
on established policies and procedures.  
These are implemented by trained personnel 
and are monitored, dependent upon the 
particular circumstances, through the:

• use by management of internal accounting 
control checklists; 

• establishment of defalcation reporting 
procedures; 

• functions of the internal audit department; 
and 

• use of suitably qualified external assurance 
services to conduct independent quality 
reviews of the scope and approach of the 
group’s internal audit function. 

There are comprehensive management 
reporting disciplines in place, which include 
the preparation of annual budgets by all 
operating and service units. The Board reviews 
and approves Individual and consolidated 
operational budgets.

Management structures report monthly results 
and the financial status of operating units 
against approved budgets and prior years. 
The board reviews profit projections and cash 
flow forecasts, which are updated quarterly.

Nothing has come to the attention of the 
Directors to indicate any material breakdown 
in the functioning of internal controls and 
systems during the year under review.

Financial statements
The Directors are responsible for the 
preparation and integrity of the annual 
financial statements and other information 
presented in the Integrated Annual Report in a 
manner that fairly presents the state of affairs 
and results of the operations of the Company 
and the Group.

The annual financial statements are prepared 
in accordance with the framework concepts 
and the measurement and recognition 
requirements of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), the SAICA 
Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the 
Accounting Practices Committee, Financial 
Pronouncements as issued by the Financial 
Reporting Standards Council,  
the requirements of the International 
Accounting Standards Board’s IAS 34:  
Interim Financial Reporting, the requirements 
of the Companies Act, No 71 of South Africa 
and the JSE Listings Requirements.

The external auditors are responsible for 
carrying out an independent examination 
of the financial statements in accordance 
with International Standards on Auditing and 
reporting their findings thereon.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Group has 
adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. Financial 
gearing, cash flows and access to equity and 
loan capital are considered to be sufficient to 
fund existing activities. For this reason, 
the Directors continue to adopt the going-
concern basis in preparing the annual 
financial statements.

Conflicts of interest
Directors are obliged to disclose their 
shareholdings, additional Directorships and 
any potential conflicts of interest, direct 
or indirect, that may arise, at every board 
meeting. These are appropriately managed 
and recorded in a register and in the minutes 
of the meeting.

The Group has a formal policy in place 
governing the dissemination of price-sensitive 
information. Only the Chairman and the CEO 
may discuss matters which may involve 
price-sensitive information with third parties, 
within appropriately regulated confidentiality 
undertakings.

Directors and officers of the Group who have 
access to unpublished and price-sensitive 
information are prohibited from dealing in 
shares of the Company during restricted 
periods, covering those immediately prior 
to the announcement of the interim and 
final results, whilst the Company is under a 
cautionary announcement, as well as at  
any other time the Directors may deem  
it necessary.

Directors and the company secretary may not 
deal in the Company’s shares without advising 
the Chairman in advance and after receiving 
clearance from him. Officers of the Company 
may not deal in the Company’s shares without 
advising the CEO in advance and after 
receiving clearance from him. Share dealings 
by Directors of the Company are notified to 
the JSE for publication via the Stock Exchange 
News Services (“SENS”).

Access to information
The Group complies with the requirements of 
the Promotion of Access to Information Act, 
2000. The relevant information is available on 
application from the Group head office. 

Protection of Personal 
Information Act
Crookes Brothers Limited and its subsidiaries 
(“the Group”) recognises that personal 
information needs to be protected. 
As a collective, the Board, CEO, Executive 
Management, and Senior Management 
and employees are committed to the 
implementation of a framework that supports 
the rights afforded to data subjects by 
the Protection of Personal Information 
Act (“POPIA”). Senior management have 
been trained on POPIA and further held a 
full-day workshop held to create a POPIA 
framework and strategy. In doing so we 
acknowledge the organisation’s business and 
resource capabilities, limited availabilities, 
and infrastructure, and we have planned our 
POPIA compliance strategies appropriately.
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Remuneration report continued

With the assistance of remuneration specialists 
and in consultation with our employees and 
shareholders, the Remuneration Committee 
considered key changes to the long-term 
incentive plans in the context of market 
practice. The Crookes Brothers Share Option 
Scheme has been replaced with a simplified, 
transparent market-related incentive plan in 
the form of the Crookes Brothers Limited 
Deferred Bonus Scheme 2020 (the Scheme). 
The Scheme provides for a portion of an 
employee’s bonus to be settled in deferred 
bonus shares.

Performance measures under the Scheme 
are generally assessed on grant when the 
annual bonus is awarded, but in some cases, 
performance conditions will be assessed over 
the prospective vesting period. Awards of 
deferred bonus shares generally start vesting 
after 3 (three) years subject to continued 
employment and any applicable further 
performance conditions, which incentivises 
decision-making that promotes long-term 
sustainability. Ad hoc deferred bonus shares 
may be awarded from time to time to address 
specific remuneration requirements, but the 
primary intention is to use the bonus 
deferral method, with annual performance 
delivered in the year to determine the 
quantum of the award.

These deferred bonus awards are fully subject 
to performance when the annual bonus is 
determined for the year, and the applicable 
targets for the short-term 
incentive are disclosed in detail in the 
Implementation Report.

Deferred bonuses may be settled by:

• issuing shares;

• using treasury shares; or

• purchasing shares in the market.

If shares are issued to participants, or if 
treasury shares are used to settle a deferred 
bonus, no more than 763 200 shares, 
being approximately 5% (five percent) of the 
Company’s authorised shares can be used 
in settlement of deferred bonuses under the 
Scheme. A maximum of 152 640 shares, 
being approximately 1% (one percent) of the 
Company’s authorised shares applies to each 
individual participant. 

Participants will enjoy all shareholder rights, 
including dividends and voting rights from the 
bonus date. However, the deferred bonus 
shares will be held by an escrow agent until 
the vesting date. The deferred bonus shares 
will be restricted, and are forfeitable in the 
case of termination of employment and in 
the case that any applicable performance 
conditions are not met.

In the case of termination of employment 
due to resignation, retirement before normal 
retirement age or dismissal for disciplinary 
reasons, all unvested awards will be forfeited.

In the case of death, retirement at normal 
retirement age, injury, ill-health, disability or 
dismissal for operational reasons, unvested 
awards will vest early, but will be pro-rated 
to take account of (i) the time served over 
the vesting period; and (ii) any applicable 
performance conditions. Similarly, in the case 
of change of control, a time-pro-rated portion 
of unvested awards will vest, also subject to 
any applicable performance conditions.

In the case of variance in share capital, 
adjustments may be made to place 
participants in no worse a position than 
they were prior to the occurrence of the 
relevant event.

Awards are subject to malus and clawback 
conditions, in line with emerging best practice.

No further awards will be made under the 
existing Share Option Scheme.

Governance
The Board Remuneration Committee meets 
bi-annually to consider strategic and policy 
issues, review remuneration of Non-executive 
Directors, approve salary increases for 
executives and senior management, approve 
the performance bonus and approve the 
granting of share options.

The Board, in consultation with the 
Remuneration Committee, may amend the 
remuneration policy from time to time to 
comply with applicable legislation and/or 
industry best practice, or as circumstances 
may require.

The Remuneration Committee comprises four 
Non-executive Directors and is chaired by 
an independent Non-executive Director. The 
Chief Executive Officer attends the meetings 
by invitation and assists the Committee in 
its deliberations except when issues relating 
to his own remuneration or performance are 
discussed. No executive directors are involved 
in determining their own remuneration.

Non-executive Directors’ 
remuneration
The remuneration of Non-executive Directors, 
including that for participation on Board 
committees, is reviewed annually in terms of 
market standards. Fees are recommended by 
the Board and approved by the shareholders 
at Annual General Meetings.

Non-executive Directors are compensated 
based on the responsibilities allocated to them 
and their overall contribution and input to the 
Company, not just for attendance at meetings. 
On this basis, Non-executive Directors receive 
an annual fee, payable quarterly in arrears, 
for their services on the Board and board 
committees.

There are no contractual arrangements for 
compensation for the loss of office for any 
Directors. Non-executive Directors do not 
receive short-term incentives nor do they 
participate in the Company’s long-term 
incentive scheme.

Over and above their remuneration as 
members of the Board and its various 
committees, Non-executive Directors are 
compensated at market-related rates for 
undertaking consulting work for the Company.

Performance bonus 
policy
All employees occupying positions 
Paterson grade B1 and above, qualify for a 
performance-based incentive bonus. The 
quantum of the bonus typically ranges from 
20% to 60% of total cost-to-company (TCTC), 
based on grade. The performance of each 
eligible employee is evaluated in terms of a 
“balanced scorecard”.

• For senior executives, Paterson grade D4 
and above, production/profit targets 
constitute 30% of the scorecard, subjective 
competency and strategic targets 
constitute the remaining 70%.

• For employees Paterson grade C3 to D3, 
production/profit targets constitute 40% 
of the scorecard, subjective competency 
targets constitute 40% and strategic 
targets constitute the remaining 20%.

• For employees Paterson grade B1 to C2, 
competency-based targets constitute 80% 
of the scorecard and tactical objectives 
constitute the remaining 20%.

The total bonus payable to each eligible 
employee is adjusted in accordance with a 
Group profitability target, based on headline 
earnings on capital employed, set annually by 
the remuneration committee, the adjustment 
being in the ratio of achieved headline 
earnings to target headline earnings. 
No bonuses are paid if the achieved headline 
earnings is less than 70% of the target 
headline earnings.

The Board has the discretion to amend or 
cancel the payment of the performance-based 
incentives to all or individual employees.

Implementation Report
The headline earnings target for the 2021 financial year was set at R50 million and the Group achieved a headline earnings of R41.6 million.

Group performance against KPIs:

2020/21 2021/22
Parameter Measure Target Actual Target

Profitability
Headline earnings R million 50.0 41.6 70.0
Production
Cane 000 tons 647 618 638

RV/Suc/ERC % 13.4 13.5 13.4
Deciduous fruit – Current year’s harvest tons  23 768  26 068 24 685

– Previous year’s harvest packout % 56.0 51.1 41.8
Bananas tons  21 288  13 768  23 185

cl 1% 66.6 67.7 67.0
Macadamias – Current year’s harvest tons DNIS  920 701 1 000

– Previous year’s harvest usk % 1.5 0.6 2.0

Renishaw Hills – Unit sales and RTOs number of units  24 21 24

Strategic:

Parameter Target – 2021 Achievement 

Finance Raise long term project funding from a 
Development Finance Institution for the expansion 
of MML and QBV.

Development financing of $8 million at MML and $3 million  
at QBV is in place.

Finance Restructure balance sheet to ensure periodicity of 
funding matches cash flow from assets.

Further to the development funding put in place at MML and QBV, 
the significant reduction of our debt levels through the sale of High 
Noon has put the business in a much improved position to negotiate 
with banks to provide long term funding for future expansions of our 
operations.

Human Resources For the purposes of creating a high-performance 
culture and operating environment, implement 
the recommendations of the 2019 Cultural 
Assessment.

Key performance indicators for employees have been reviewed to 
align better with company objectives and the performance reviews 
now determine both bonuses and increases. The new Deferred Bonus 
Share Scheme, which links long term incentives to performance,  
was also approved by shareholders during the year

Human Resources To further the objective of becoming a learning 
organisation, implement an online academy and 
ensure buy-in from and utilisation by all staff.

In an effort to give credence to our mantra: “We grow people, our 
people grow food”, and to further our objective of becoming a 
learning organisation, we implemented an online academy  
during the year. 

Production Ensure that the systems and practices are in 
place to make Crookes Brothers a “top third” 
producer in all crops.

We have implemented the Red-to-Green (“R2G”) plan which 
illuminates below par production performance. We re-enforced 
our operational roadmap and we have increased the pressure on 
agronomic performance by agreeing the base levels and putting those 
as performance targets.

Production Expand eSwatini into a fully integrated multi-
dimensional asset by planting 100 hectares of 
bananas and completing a feasibility study on 
other alternative crops.

The first 25 hectares of bananas was planted in Eswatini in June 
2020. Plans are in place for the next planting of 75 hectares in the 
spring of 2021 to hit the market at the optimal time. The Board 
approved a detailed financial model for the planned banana expansion 
of 250 hectares in total.

Renishaw Hills Driving sales and marketing to achieve sales 
targets.

The agreed strategy for Renprop is now to focus is on reducing 
current stock before starting new phases and to drive pre-sales in 
new phases. The value of units in stock has been reduced from  
R61 million in March 2020 to R52 million in March 2021.

Renprop Extract maximum value from Renprop by creating 
a business plan for Renprop as whole and 
developing an overarching sales strategy for the 
whole precinct.

The Renishaw Coastal Precinct, with specific focus on the recently 
approved Scottburgh Interchange node, is ready for an official launch.  
However, the actual date of the launch will be determined by the new 
Renprop MD who commences employment on 1 August 2021.

Corporate Add at least one JV opportunity in SA. We were successful at including the Nicoskamp Farm into  
Mawecro for 10 years.

Corporate Successfully conclude a sale of High Noon and 
Riversbend (Perseverance section).

High Noon was sold for R96 million and the Perseverance and  
Etten sections of the Riversbend farm were sold for  
R41 million in aggregate.
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Remuneration report continued

Parameter Target – 2022

Production Optimising agricultural practises through the ongoing refinement of the benchmarking process and the 
continued roll-out of the Red to Green project.

Production Ensure production yields are within 10% of the five year production averages.

Finance Optimise funding opportunities by implementing an appropriate group balance sheet and corporate 
restructure where necessary.

Finance Determine the optimal debt levels for each cluster of operations.

Human Resources Identify a group of high performance middle management and implement a plan for their development 
into senior leaders in future.

Human Resources Optimise the learning programme and further improve the high performance culture across the group.

Property Development Formulate a campaign to build brand awareness around our property development initiative and 
commence implementation according to an approved time frame.

Community Collaboration Add at least one joint venture opportunity, or alternatively a lease from a community in South Africa with 
benefits flowing to the community.

Corporate Create an environment of shareholder communication that improves the awareness about the true 
underlying value of the company.

Corporate Describe an approved blueprint for the execution of our strategy to shareholders.

Directors’ fees and remuneration
Executive Directors and Prescribed Officers
Executive Directors and Prescribed Officers are remunerated in accordance with the remuneration policy.

Below is a table which sets out fees paid to Executive Directors and Prescribed Officers for the past two years.

Salary
R’000

Take-on and 
exit bonus 

and relocation
 costs
R’000

Bonus
R’000

Retirement
 and medical

 contributions
R’000

Share 
options

 exercised
R’000

Other 
benefits

R’000
Total

R’000

Year to 31 March 2021
KA Sinclair(1)  3 158 –  750  489 –  97  4 494
GL Veale(2)  2 830 –  197  437 –  86  3 550
RF Niven(3)  2 358 –  145  327 –  70  2 900

 8 346 –  1 092  1 253 –  253  10 944

Year to 31 March 2020
GS Clarke(4)  3 771  1 026 –  187 –  180  5 164
KA Sinclair(1)  1 963  641 –  381 –  58  3 043
GL Veale(2)  2 522 –  197  494 –  96  3 309
RF Niven(3)  1 716  60  145  317 –  100  2 338

 9 972  1 727  342  1 379 –  434  13 854

(1) Appointed 1 August 2019.
(2) Resigned 30 April 2021.
(3) Prescribed officer – appointed 1 April 2019.
(4) Resigned 31 July 2019.

Non-executive Directors
Non-executive Directors do not have employment contracts with the Company and are paid for their services as both Directors and Board-
appointed committee members and in accordance with the Group’s remuneration policy.

Fees for Non-executive Directors are recommended by the Remuneration Committee, endorsed by the Board and approved by shareholders at the 
next Annual General Meeting.

Full details of the proposed Non-executive Director’s fee for the year ending 31 March 2022 are detailed in the Directors’ Report in the Annual 
Financial Statements. The Board endorsed the Remuneration Committee’s recommendation of a 5.5% increase in Director’s fees for the year 
ending 31 March 2022.

Non-executive Director’s fees for the year ended 31 March 2021 amounted to R3.076 million (2020: R2.655 million) and are detailed as follows:

Directors’ fees Committee fees

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

MT Rutherford (Chairman)  528  500  132  125
RGF Chance  237  225  211  215
TJ Crookes  237  225  63  60
TK Denton  237  225  79  75
P Mnganga  237  225  127  120
LW Riddle(1)  237  225  190  180
G Vaughan-Smith  237  225  55  30
ST Xaba(2)  237 –  32 –

 2 187  1 850  889  805

(1) Appointed 25 April 2019.
(2) Appointed 8 June 2020.

The Crookes Brothers Share Option Scheme
As approved at an Annual General Meeting of shareholders, a total of 1 200 000 ordinary shares is reserved and placed under the control of the 
Directors for the purpose of the Crookes Brothers Share Option Scheme for senior employees.

At the discretion of the Board, share options are awarded for outstanding contributions to meeting the strategic objectives of the business. Options 
are exercisable at a price equal to the volume-weighted average price of a share on the JSE over the 20 trading days immediately prior to the day 
on which the option was granted. Options vest after stipulated periods over five years and are exercisable up to a maximum of ten years from the 
date of grant.

Share options granted and unexpired as at 31 March 2021

Options 
as at 

31 March 
2020

Options 
granted 

during the 
year

Weighted 
average 

option price 
(cents)

Options 
forfeited 

during the 
year

Options 
exercised 
during the 

year

Exercise 
price 

(cents)

Options 
as at

31 March 
2021

Executive directors
KA Sinclair  35 000 –  4 471 – – –  35 000
GL Veale  82 000 – –  (82 000) – – –

Management  305 000 –  5 623  (43 000)  (22 000) –  240 000

Total  422 000 –  5 476  (125 000)  (22 000) –  275 000

No further grants will be done under the share options scheme as this has been replaced with a deferred bonus scheme. However, holders of 
options previously granted may still exercise their vested options until they expire.

Endorsement of the Remuneration Policy and Implementation Report by way of a  
non-binding advisory vote
The King IV Report on Corporate Governance for South Africa 2016 (King IV) recommends, and the JSE Limited Listings Requirements 
(Listings Requirements) require, that the remuneration policy and Implementation Report of a company be tabled for a non-binding advisory vote 
by shareholders at each Annual General Meeting. This enables shareholders to express their views on the remuneration policies adopted as well as 
the implantation of these policies expressed in the Implementation Report. This vote is of an advisory nature only and failure to pass this resolution 
will therefore not have any legal consequences on the existing remuneration arrangements.

The Board undertakes to engage with dissenting shareholders in good faith in the event that a vote of 25% or more is recorded against the 
remuneration policy and Implementation Report, to ascertain with best reasonable effort the reasons for the dissenting votes, and to address 
legitimate and reasonable objections which may include amending the remuneration policy, or clarifying or adjusting remuneration governance  
and/or processes. Dissenting shareholders will be invited to engage with the Company and to communicate their concerns to the 
Company Secretary by no later than 20 business days after the Annual General Meeting.

The Board will take the outcome of the vote, and any subsequent engagement with dissenting shareholders, into consideration when considering 
amendments to the Company’s Remuneration Policy.
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Strategic performance

Pillar 1 – Be a top third farmer through sustainable practices

“ To make a meaningful contribution to the global challenge of food security by being the 
benchmark for sustainable production and business best practice that our employees 
and partners are proud of.”

Our vision is to be recognised as a leader in vertically integrated food production 
in southern Africa, which is sought after for its robust long-term shareholder 
returns and its ethos of partnership and impact, through embracing the values 
of a learning organisation. Our vision is reflected in the four strategic pillars:

Operate and acquire the best farms 
in the best areas
The business owns a portfolio of excellent farms within excellent 
crop-specific growing areas. There are some exceptions and the 
process of disposing of these assets that are not in optimal growing 
regions and thus not generating returns commensurate with our target 
expectations is almost complete. In line with our strategy to reduce our 
exposure to South African sugar cane, the Group concluded the sale 
of the Strathmore sugar cane farm in Mpumalanga for R16.5 million. 
Four portions of the Riversbend farm in the Nkwalini Valley of northern 
KwaZulu-Natal were also successfully sold for R41 million in aggregate, 
and negotiations with buyers are currently at an advanced stage for the 
sale of the remaining portions. 

Raise financing to match production 
cash flows
In addition to the cash raised from the sale of the Riversbend and 
Strathmore farms, R95 million has been raised from the sale of the  
High Noon deciduous fruit farm in the Western Cape. The proceeds 
from the various sales of assets were used to settle the overdrafts at 
a Group level in order to eliminate the reliance by the Group on bank 
overdraft facilities for funding long-term projects.

In Mozambique, we’re pleased to report that US$8 million Development 
Finance Institution (“DFI”) funding with a 10-year tenure was secured 
to finance the existing macadamia nut project and to provide funding 
facilities for the expansion of our macadamia nut estate. A further  
US$3 million DFI funding was secured for the final 132 ha expansion  
of the banana plantings at Quinta Da Bela Vista (“QBV”).

Due to our improved debt position, we are now also in a much better 
position to negotiate with funders about the financing of our expansion 
plans. The Group is committed to ensuring that the periodicity of 
any external funding matches the associated cash flows from assets 
financed and to this end, is at an advanced stage of restructuring its 
remaining balance sheet debt to meet this objective.

Develop our farms to their utmost 
potential
We completed the planting of the first 23ha of our planned 250ha 
banana development in Eswatini. The pack house and the team is 
ready for the first harvest which is expected to commence at the 
end of June 2021. Discussions with banks to fund the balance of the 
expansion with matching project finance are at an advanced stage and 
the Group expects to complete all phases of this planting programme 
during the 2024 financial year. 

The QBV joint venture operation in Mozambique delivered pleasing 
results from its maiden harvest in the 2020/21 year. Good quality 
production and prevailing high average carton prices resulted in QBV 
contributing R5.8 million to the Group’s earnings in the current year 
(2020: Nil). As a result of improved water availability at QBV we have 
started to expand the banana operations there from the current 117ha 
planted during the last two years to 280ha. 

Although not reflected in the financial results, significant value has been 
created in the property division with the Special Planning and Land Use 
Management Act (“SPLUMA”) approval for Phase 3 of the Scottburgh 
Interchange being granted. A December 2020 valuation by an 
independent international valuator which took account of the SPLUMA 
approval placed a value of R393 million on the Renishaw Coastal 
Precinct (excluding Renishaw Hills) and the Group anticipates that the 
sale of land parcels can now begin in earnest.

Pillar 2 –  Offer industry leading risk-adjusted returns  
to shareholders

“ Become a leader in vertically integrated food production in southern Africa that 
investors seek for robust long-term returns.”

Diversify into more high value crops 
The pie charts below show that as the Group sells some of its sugar 
cane farms, expands its banana and macadamia nut operations and 
the deciduous plantings come into maturity, the Group’s profit will 
diversify away from sugar cane somewhat over the next few years. 

Nonetheless, the Group will then still be too reliant on two commodities 
– sugar cane and macadamia nuts – which necessitates the further 
diversification into more high value crops. The reduction of our current 
exposure to certain crops and the investment into new crops is a goal, 
but will not be rushed. The Group will only invest into new crops if it can 
successfully obtain a meaningful market representation in that chosen 
crop that allows us to vertically integrate our operations to a point 
where investors value the Group’s earnings contribution over the net 
asset value. 

Achieve geographic dispersion to 
mitigate environmental and political 
risks
The business owns a portfolio of excellent farms within a good mix of 
Mediterranean, sub-tropical and temperate climatic conditions. In the 
previous year the Group’s capital allocation to Western Cape pome fruit 
was proportionately too high compared to its contribution to profits. 
Furthermore, the Board of Directors of the Company had recognised  
the need to establish a portfolio of projects where each project 
performs at a level which will provide shareholders with the required 
return on their capital. 

Although it is one of the best farms in the region from a climatic and 
water resource point of view, the High Noon deciduous fruit farm in 
the Western Cape near Villiersdorp has a large proportion of old, 
and therefore low producing and unprofitable, orchards and,  
compared to our other deciduous farms, requires extensive investment 
into replanting. Therefore the High Noon deciduous fruit farm in the 
Western Cape was deemed not to be one of these projects that is 
expected to provide shareholders with the required return on their 
capital. As a result the farm was sold at a market related price. 

Even though the Group’s geographic diversification is now in line 
with our target, the Group will continue looking for other food and 
agricultural opportunities in Sub-Sahara Africa, including South Africa.

Add value through partnerships 
in the value chain and acquire 
processing and marketing 
businesses of crops that we 
already produce or that we are 
desirous of producing in future
Through our direct shareholding of 29.9% in Lebombo Growers 
(“Lebombo”) and 16.51% in the Two-A-Day Group (“Two-A-Day”)  
and through our indirect shareholding of 8.3% in Tru-Cape Fruit 
Marketing (“Tru-Cape”), we have successfully vertically integrated 
up the value chain in our banana production and our deciduous fruit 
production respectively. 

However, we only have a significant influence and not control over 
Lebombo, Two-A-Day or Tru-Cape and it is therefore difficult to 
extract synergies at this level of vertical integration. In addition, in our 
sugar cane business we are a price taker as our operations have no 
interests in the production or marketing of sugar. In our macadamia 
operations we sell nut-in-shell to wholesalers operating in the Far East 
and into the kernel market through the large processing and marketing 
companies in South Africa. Our business does not have any interests in 
a macadamia processing or marketing company.

Besides not sharing in the margins further up in the value chain in our 
sugar cane and macadamia businesses, there is also no leverage 
between Lebombo, the marketer of our bananas, and Two-A-Day and 
Tru-Cape, respectively the packer and marketer of our deciduous fruit. 
As a result our operations are seen by potential investors, not as a 
vertically integrated agri-business, but rather as a collection of farms 
and are likely to always trade at a discount to the net asset value of  
the Company.

Our objective is to, in future, work towards leveraging the packing, 
processing and marketing aspects of all our current operations 
(excluding sugar cane and Renprop), as well as any future investments 
in other crops, to incorporate our operations into a truly vertically 
integrated agri-business. 

Operating Profit before 
Unallocated Overheads (R’m) 

Sugar Cane

Macadamia Nuts Property Other

Deciduous FruitBananas

40

13

19

9 2

17

2021
(ACTUAL)

2025
(PROJECTED)

5
2

3
3

3

84
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Strategic performance continued

Pillar 3 – Produce and supply superior quality products profitably
“ Produce superior and supply quality products that purchasers select for their clients and 
clients recommend to family and friends.”

Consolidate farming units to extract 
synergies
The Group has been successfully consolidating and expanding at 
farming level. As a result, the Group is already seen by investors as 
a platform company, with the proven ability to consolidate farming 
operations across regions in southern Africa. In addition, the Group 
already has the scale to attract skilled employees, to automate some of 
its operations and to practice precision farming. 

The Group scale give it the ability to afford a head office function 
which provides various levels of support to the farms. In the age of 
acceleration winners will be businesses that take action, and that 
can pull together diverse ad hoc teams quickly in order to solve new 
problems and act on new solutions. This approach has been exactly 
the Crookes team’s modus operandi during the COVID-19 lockdown. 
The approach necessitates the involvement of a flexible and multi-
disciplinary corporate head office which employs a hybrid top-down, 
bottom-up approach to centralisation/decentralisation and which 
rapidly responds to the needs of each production silo.

Pillar 4 – Do what is right, not just what is profitable
“ To make a significant impact on the growth, development and transformation of our 
economy and society by developing our people, embracing new technology, conserving 
our environment and helping improve lives in the communities in which we operate.” 

Expand existing and developing new 
community partnerships
We currently participate in three community joint ventures which 
together comprise 3 103ha under irrigated cane, 491ha of bananas and 
42ha of deciduous fruit. A major milestone was achieved when  
we agreed with the Mawewe Communal Property Association during 
the year to include the farms Nico’s Camp and Umkomaas  
(together 427ha of sugar cane and 168ha of bananas), on which  
the Group’s lease expired at the end of June 2020, into our 
Mawecro JV for an initial period of ten years. 

The relationships with our partner and the governance at our Mawecro 
and Libcro JVs keep improving. In 2021 a substantial sum was 
distributed to the 1 500 households of our community partners through 
lease fees and dividends, making a substantial impact on the quality of 
living of our partners.

Take ESG seriously
The main capital project in 2021 has been the establishment of a solar 
power plant in Eswatini. In line with the Group’s stated objective of 
driving cleaner and more renewable energy initiatives, the solar plant 
at its Eswatini operation is expected to be commissioned for use by 
the third quarter of 2021. The resultant electricity savings on an annual 
basis are expected to pay back the cost of this investment in between 
four and five years and the Group are reviewing rolling out similar 
initiatives at its other operations in South Africa, Mozambique  
and Zambia.

We have commenced the creation of a staged roadmap to formalise 
our approach to Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) and  
our carbon footprint of the Group. This will fall under the responsibility 
of the Agtech office but will include all the estates and head office.  
We will re-assess our ESG profile and we are looking at ways to capture 
existing data and records that are already in the system and combining 
this with a base line up-to-date ESG risk assessment. The priority is to 
ingrain the importance of this attitude and awareness into all our staff 
and produce something tangible that can evidence our commitment  
to an ESG centred way of thinking.

The Group’s ESG performance is assessed annually by external 
consultants for inclusion into the Silverlands Funds Annual Impact and 
ESG Report produced by the Group’s largest shareholder, SilverStreet 
Capital. In compiling this report, the consultants consider the  
UN Sustainable Development Goals (“SDGs”), the International Finance 
Corporation (“IFC”) Performance Standards, the UN Global Compact 
and the UN Principles of Responsible Investment (“UNPRI”). We are 
proud of our excellent ESG performance and the consistent good 
feedback we get from the consultants and SilverStreet Capital.

Grow our people
We continue to move the Group towards a high performance culture 
by focusing on training and development of staff, working smart and 
embracing a culture of continuous improvement and discipline. In an 
effort to give credence to our mantra: “We grow people, our people 
grow food”, and to further our objective of becoming a learning 
organisation (a learning organisation is a company that facilitates  
the learning of its members and continuously transforms itself),  
we implemented an online academy during the year. 

During the previous year management commissioned an independent 
consultant to perform a Cultural Assessment of the Group. A common 
theme in the report was that in order for the Group to grow significantly 
over the medium term it should invest some money now into the 
development of its people and the HR practices and procedures. 

For the purposes of creating a high-performance culture and 
operating environment, we have implemented the recommendations 
of the Cultural Assessment. To give the performance review process 
credibility, the performance review process now only starts after  
year end with the review of employees’ performance. Furthermore,  
the performance key performance indicators have been reviewed to 
align better with Company objectives and the performance reviews now 
determine both bonuses and increases. The new Deferred Bonus Share 
Scheme, which links long-term incentives to performance, was also 
approved by shareholders during the year. 

Continuous improvement of farming 
operations through a skilled up 
workforce, precision farming and 
automation
During the year the business continued on its journey towards the 
Aggregation of Marginal Gains. Our aim is to achieve a 1% margin for 
improvement in everything we do. As part of this process, management 
re-enforced a clear and focused operational roadmap during the 
year. We have increased the pressure on agronomic performance by 
agreeing the base levels and putting those as performance targets. 
We have also resurrected unit performance as a measure of efficacy 
and efficiency.

In addition, our Production team has implemented a Red-to-Green 
project based on the Plan-do-check-act methodology of continued 
improvement. The project is already improving the average performance 
of our orchards and fields by taking blocks that are underperforming 
their own potential (red blocks) and improving them to eventually 
outperform their own potential (green blocks).

Mozambique – Zambezia

South Africa – KwaZulu-Natal
South Africa – Western Cape

eSwatini
South Africa – Mpumalanga

Zambia
Mozambique – Maputu Province
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Operational performance

The sugar division has had a profitable year but it’s important to 
understand that the price was very strong and the foundation for these 
results. The sugar cane yields were around 4% off budget. This was 
largely due to two factors. Severe water restrictions right up to mill 
closure hampered our performance in Malelane and the Mpambanyoni 
farm, which is dryland and in addition suffered from encroachment and 
a dry summer. The other operations were slightly off budget but this  
is attributed to the cool winter with the resultant slower growth.  
This can be evidenced by the drop in actual tons milled versus estimate 
which saw variance of more than 9% below what was expected in 
comparable regions.

Flowering followed a more normal pattern but a cool winter with two 
very cold absolute minimum snaps slowed down growth for the year. 
We had sufficient access to water when needed and Malelane,  
after good late summer rains, is now eventually returning to a less 
restrictive designated irrigation profile. The quality was as expected  
with the total RV% being very close to budget with no significant 
variance. We had some fields that were ratooned for a year longer than 
optimal but this was due to some community volatility and associated 
risks resulting in these capital programs being pushed out a year.  
These projects have been picked up and are being carried out this 
current financial year. We have the resources and have resumed our 
planned replanting programs. Zambia had a really good season despite 
some electricity supply problems and we look forward to building on 
this trend.

Replant plans and ratoon management plans and the crop disposition 
remain the cornerstone to the replanting capital allocation strategy. 
The conversion to drip remains important but this will be tempered 
by the constraints that are manifested in the relationship risk. 
Ideally resourced best practice for growing remains a priority and all 
our farms bar Mpambanyoni South Coast are 100% irrigated and will 
be managed accordingly. New and improved fertilizer programs have 
been implemented and an emphasis on pest and disease protection 
is being followed. The protection against aphids and resultant rust 
has seen a big increase in costs over the last couple of years and is 
now a significant element of the annual agricultural costs. This and the 
cost of electricity are areas of focus and need contract attention and 
monitoring.

During 2020/21 we have seen the start of the Eswatini 5 part 1.2Mw 
solar energy project construction. This will continue into 2021/22 and 
we look forward to actual “switch on” in Q3 2022. It is a large project 
and one of the pillars in our energy cost mitigation strategy and a 
foundation in our ESG plans and profile of the group going forward.

COVID-19 protocols have become a part of the operations.  
The disruptions are more around efficiency and costs impacting on 
the operations itself. We have not lost days or crushing time due to 
the pandemic but the protocols have a cost and impact on certain 
elements to the business. This is more pronounced around housing, 
transport and group work. The regulations are clear and our responses 
have been measured and effective. This can be evidenced by the fact 
that we have not lost a single man-day in our cane growth and harvest 
directly due to the COVID-19 virus. 

The mills did not manage to process their estimated tonnages.  
The 2020/21 season ended up being 5.31% lower than the 2019/20 
crush. Only Malelane and Gledhow were higher. This was largely due 
to lower than expected yields on a regional basis and certain structural 
issues preventing some mills from optimal operating capacity.

The price increases through the season were positive and in all regions 
we experienced above estimate operating profits. We believe being in 
the top third of the relevant regional groups for yield and quality as a 
strategic imperative. An analysis of our performance during the past 
harvest season benchmarked against the other growers supplying cane 
to the various mills, indicates that we remain in the top third of all the 
mills except for Zambia where we are in the top 40%. Irrigation plans 
are being carried out currently to position us for a similar outcome in 
that region as well.

The table below reflects this increase in yield through the various 
regions including the forecast for March 2022.

Average yield (tons/ha) financial year

ESTATE 2020 – t/ha 2021 – t/ha 2022 – t/ha (est)

Eswatini  96 103 105
Komati  112 117 –
Mawecro  116 114 111
Mpumalanga  95 86 89
Renishaw  55 49 55
Zambia  137 133 135
Libcro  92 95 95
AVERAGE  101 102 103

Year-on-year average cane yields is a difficult comparison to make 
due to a variety of reasons but our return to the optimal ratoon age 
and replanting plans will see an increase as the yields of plant cane 
are substantially higher than older fields, resulting in an increase the 
weighted average.

The sale of High Noon in Q3 2021 was a significant event regarding 
our deciduous division. We have now reduced our arable area under 
orchards from 653ha to 438ha. This was a strategic decision and we 
have a more balanced age and variety shape. This event also provided 
an opportunity to look at our structure and overheads and to trim/shape 
it accordingly. We have looked at our remaining assets and re-aligned 
our future replanting program to fit this new profile. The sale has been 
a success on many levels and we have seen good numbers coming 
from the 2021 harvest season currently in progress. It is important to 
observe that the sale of High Noon was in the middle of the season 
and our financial year 2021 revenue figure in deciduous is made from 
portions of the 2020 season and the 2021, the actual timing of the 
harvest comes into play. 

The 2020 harvest saw yields running close to estimate. 
The performance of Dennebos and Ouwerf was a little down on 
expectations with yields. The spring hail event did more damage than 
expected despite the hand thinning of the blemished fruit that was 
done soon after the event. The quality improved and ended ahead of 
expectation. Vyeboom saw distinct improvements in both yield and 
quality, in line with our expectations. This is our youngest farm that has 
a large portion of newly planted hectares that are now starting  
to get into production. This trend has continued into the current  
harvest season.

Quality was a big improvement from the previous season and what was 
achieved in line with the 2021 targets. Timing of this year’s harvest has 
adversely affected the revenue 2021 figures with the harvest of the late 

Komatipoort Bean Break Crop; Commercial cane soil enhancing break crop  
May 2021

Komatipoort: Cabbages planted as a profitable break crop before cane replanting

Age profile DECIDUOUS: After sale of High Noon
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varieties falling outside our financial year end. This is a timing issue and 
will improve the 2022 revenue numbers. What is important is that both 
yield and quality improved in a season to season comparison.

It was a very cold winter with more traditional Cape winter weather. 
We had three snow events with snow down in the orchards at High 
Noon for the first time in 10 years. Total chill units throughout the region 
are very good despite a warm early winter start and although blossom 
time was truncated by late winter fronts the bud break was even. 
The Apple set across all farms was positive and has resulted in 
good yields this current season. The 2020 harvest fruit is now sold 
completely. The percentage of grade 1 fruit was below our budget 
largely due to hail damage on the Ouwerf side of our operation. 
The result being less grade1 and higher percentages in the lower 
grades. What was encouraging was that the total juice fruit % from 
the harvest cull at harvest remained in line with budgets.

A late winter severe storm resulted in extensive damage to our Ouwerf 
dam. This was insured and is fixed. We had to release some water to fix 
the damaged area but the dam was recently filled to capacity with the 
onset of early cold front storms in May 2021. it is sufficiently full to see 
us through next summer.

The challenge to get the maximum exportable quality fruit from the tons 
harvested remains the challenge of deciduous. We are comfortable with 
our yield trends. In the light of the High Noon sale we have authorised 
an aggressive replanting program on our older farm Ouwerf. Vyeboom 
which comprises 50% of our planted orchards is now starting to reap 
the benefits of the large new plantings done in 2016 /17. We are now 
poised to get into the top third of the regional benchmark. Colour will 
always be a challenge as the minimum standards move away from 
what was set when the current mature orchards were planned and 
planted but the new improved strains being planted will mitigate  
this trend. 

Sugar Cane

Deciduous Fruit
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Bananas

Deciduous fruit class 1 (R/ton)
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Operational performance continued

The COVID-19 pandemic was handled well this season. Despite the impact on efficiency in the 
operating environment with regards to staff movements and working proximity limits we did not 
lose any fruit due to the pandemic at a farm level. The fruit was picked on time and delivered 
accordingly to the packhouse. Management did an excellent job while adhering to our own and 
regulatory SOP’s regarding all the COVID-19 protocols.

The realigning of management after the sale of High Noon and focus on our remaining 
deciduous assets is being evidenced in good yields and packouts this current year. The current 
trend is in line with expectations and we look forward to improved numbers in the year currently 
in progress. 

The 2020/21 banana operational season 
was very challenging. The season started 
with a severe hailstorm and windstorm that 
ran through the Nicoskamp farm. Of the 
167ha planted we lost 65% of the annual 
crop due to extensive damage to the plants 
and fields which had to have immature 
bunches removed, plants cut back for 
regrowth and in some cases fields replanted. 
The remaining 35% had lighter damage 
in plant growth due to leaf damage and 
banana quality due to bunch damage, this 
materially affected the group’s total yield for 
the coming year.

Coupled with this storm damage was wind damage and subsequent reductions in canopy 1 fruit 
across all the farms for fruit that was mature at that time. This was followed by the coolest winter 
since 2011 based on our own records. While not getting direct frost damage the growing (cycle) 
time was extended from slower growth and as a result lower year-on-year average tons per 
hectare. This was regionally widespread and affected other growers to a greater or lesser extent. 
The result was a much lower than normal national supply to the markets and into agreed  
pre-season Lebombo Banana programs.

Despite these setbacks the quality remained high and those fields not 
directly impacted by the storms produced well albeit at longer cycle 
times. New techniques from sucker selection trials are going some way 
to offset this cycle time and we look forward to positive impacts from 
these results. We continue to operate in the top 10% of commercial 
growers as evidenced by our benchmarks and continue to strive 
in making bananas a core commodity in our earnings plans going 
forward.

This reduction in supply resulted in good prices which were maintained 
throughout the season. A record average price per kg sold was set for 
this financial year. These prices went a long way in mitigating the yield 
variances as a result of the climatic events.

Into this positive trend and with water restrictions being lifted in  
Boane Mozambique we have now embarked on our expansion plans. 
The extra 11ha was planted in QBV with another 75ha, currently being 
prepared to take the total planting by the 2022 financial year end to 
203ha. Eswatini has 23 ha planted and is busy preparing to increase 
hectare to 97ha by year end 2022.

Vyeboom: One year old new plantings May 2021

Nicoskamp Bananas Komatipoort; Severe damage 
due to hail and wind storm April 2020

Amanxala Banana Farm Komatipoort: June 2021

Macadamia Nuts

The macadamia orchards at the operation in Gurue in northern 
Mozambique continue to grow at a rapid pace. Extensive pruning and 
canopy management being the challenge in turning this magnificent 
vegetative growth into bearing wood and yield. The 2021 crop was a 
very disappointing 327 tons compared to the 2020 crop of 450 tons. 

We are the only producer in the region and have no neighbours to 
compare and a lot of time and effort is spent looking at our yield growth 
curves and different ways we can convert this vegetative growth into 
yield. In this current season which is setting the yield for 2022 we saw 
an improved and good flowering across all varieties and ages,  
substantially improved early nut set but a severe November drop 
resulting in a yield that is going to end up above budget but slightly 
below our forecast. The yield will be a 100% improvement on the 
previous year and close to the modelling curve that we are using to 
forecast in this region. The work continues with the learnings and 
extensive trials and new protective measures are in place to protect  
the set and reduce the November drop impact going forward.

The farm is still young considering the percentage of the orchards that 
have just come into significant yield. Young tree yields are difficult to 
predict with accuracy but we really like the area, the trees respond 
magnificently and we continue to have very high expectations of this 
region. Should we achieve the yield curve in the feasibility it would put 

us in the top 5% of all growers in South Africa. We believe this  
is achievable. 

The farm is well resourced and blessed with good soils and high 
rainfall. We have access to water in the dry late winter period when 
flowering and nut set is taking place. We have access to labour but 
management is a challenge in that the farm is extremely remote 
and awkward to access. COVID-19 protocols have added another 
element of hardship onto this. The result is long periods of isolation for 
management with very little opportunity to get away or any relief from 

Drone Picture MML Gurue April 2020
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The 20ha of newly planted (2021) banana fields in Mawecro are 
just starting to produce and we look forward to having Nicos Camp 
included in the Mawecro lease stable going forward. Below is a table of 
the last year’s year Bananas in our operation and a forecast of intended 
planting to add to this portfolio.

2019 2020 2021 2022

Amanxala 270 288 339 349
Nicos Camp 146 162 112 77
Eswatini – – 23 97
QBV Mozambique – 117 128 204

Total 416 567 602 727

Bananas: Total Hectares Under Crop 2019 to 2022

The operational surplus per hectare remained above budget but this 
was helped by favourable prices on the markets during most of the 
year. These positive price variances will continue into the new season. 
Prices have started well but we will see some pressure as the season 
progresses and more fruit makes its way onto the markets. 

So far the indications are that the yields are 
trending on estimate and some of the fruit 
making its way in Q1 2022 due to increased 
cycle time of the 2021 crop.

Bananas and the development of this 
division continues to play an important role 
in our cash flow and growth projections.
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Operational performance continued

The COVID-19 pandemic and resultant lockdowns affected sales 
and transfer of houses in Renishaw Hills. The sales for the year were 
significantly lower than the historical average. Although we managed 
to sell 27 units during the year, we managed to transfer only 21 units, 
against a budget of 24, which in itself had taken into account 
COVID-related effects, but we had not budgeted for a prolonged 
lockdown and a second wave.

In response to the slower sales, the strategy adopted was to curtail 
building activity in order to ensure we did not build up stock and tie up 
more capital, which is already constrained.

On a much more positive note, the formal SPLUMA approval for 
development approval for Node 3 was received. This node, also known 
as The Interchange comprises a private school site, a hospital site, and 
a multi-use commercial complex site, as well as light industrial land 
parcels. This approval is a significant milestone and paves the way for 
the formal launch of the Renishaw Coastal Precinct, comprising five 
different nodes totalling 2.6 million square metres developable land, of 

which Node 3 was the second to be approved after the Renishaw Hills 
node. Focus will now be on the sale of land parcels in Node 3,  
through which a significant amount of value is expected to be realised 
as the land will be sold at considerably higher prices than the value 
at which it is carried in the CBL balance sheet. Land sales will be the 
real driver of value realisation for the property division going forward. 
A detailed marketing and sales strategy has been developed for 
Renishaw Coastal Precinct ahead of the imminent launch.

Agreements have been entered into for the sale of two land parcels 
within the Renishaw Coastal Precinct, one being a hospital site in 
Node 3 and the other being undeveloped land in Node 2. There is 
also some serious interest shown in the retail shopping centre site 
in Node 3. This is quite encouraging considering that the Renishaw 
Coastal Precinct has not been officially launched, from a marketing 
perspective.

The division is embarking on several initiatives to raise additional capital 
in order to reduce its reliance on the CBL group to fund its capital 
requirements.

WNIS: (Whole Nut-in-shell) Sized/Bagged and ready for dispatching

day-to-day operations, challenges and pressure. This is exacerbated by 
the constant pressure of trying to produce tonnages that are at the very 
pinnacle of the sub-continent’s yield curves. We believe they are doing 
great work and we continue to look for new and innovative ways of 
ensuring they are looked after and ensure that management is prepared 
and comfortable to spend the necessary seasons at the farm to get the 
“local experience” so badly needed for that region.

The harvest and bagging efficiency improved radically from the changes 
made to the dehusking and sizing bottlenecks of the previous season. 
This was made evidently clear with the reduction in overtime paid for 
double shifts in 2020 even though the throughput doubled in the same 
harvest window period. 

Sales of the 2021 crop was 95% FOB at really good prices. This was 
made possible by extensive work done by management in the QC 
arena. This afforded the buyers the opportunity to gain trust in the 
product and paid accordingly. This is a strategy that was implemented 
with precision and is having the desired effect. The current season has 
seen a slowdown in demand. This is not related to quality but buyer 
cash flows. We have now moved to a higher percentage of the harvest 
to South African crackers for the kernel market at longer terms. 

Property
The sales is a continual process and we seek to maximise where we 
can at the acceptable risk threshold. We obviously had the advantage 
of a weak Rand at the start of the season when we did 90% of the 
sales but with recent Rand strength will see a significant drop in  
Rand/ton sales numbers for the 2022 financial year.

The risks associated with the farm Northern Mozambique Cape 
Delgado region has been addressed at a risk committee level and 
carefully analysed. The socio-political unrest is a long way from our 
operation and we see very little chance of impact in the short to 
medium term but have undertaken to keep monitoring the situation 
and engaging with regional stakeholders to ensure that we are kept 
informed. At the same time we reassessed the staff safety and 
amended the processes where necessary that we need in place 
to ensure their safely in the unlikely event of something physically 
impacting on the farm and its operations

The macadamia operation in Gurue is a very important component of 
our growth plans and we will ensure that it is resourced accordingly.  
It has grown substantially and is now starting to mature. We have had 
a good year this current season and look forward to continued growth 
and profitability off this base in the short and medium term. 
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Financial performance
In a world of unprecedented turmoil caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic, we are encouraged by our financial results, which 
evidence a substantial strengthening of the balance sheet, a 
return to profitability and a resumption of dividend distributions 
to shareholders.

Highlights
Operating profit for the year has increased by 73% to R97.9 million (2020: R56.5 million), 
notwithstanding that Group revenue has decreased by 10% to R635.6 million (2020: 
R703.7 million), following the sale of under-performing assets and accounting for the hail 
damage in our banana operations in Mpumalanga. This improvement to Group operating profit 
was driven mainly by a solid sugar cane performance, a turnaround in the performance of the 
deciduous and macadamia operations and a reduction in the Group’s effective tax rate.

The Group concluded the sale of its High Noon deciduous fruit farm in the Western Cape for 
R95 million and Strathmore sugar cane farm in Mpumalanga for R16.5 million. Four portions 
of the Riversbend farm in the Nkwalini Valley of northern KwaZulu-Natal were also successfully 
sold for R32.5 million in aggregate, and negotiations with buyers are currently at an advanced 
stage for the sale of the remaining portions. These sales represent a key milestone in the Group’s 
strategic drive to dispose of certain under-performing assets and to deploy capital into projects 
that meet Group return expectations.

The Group’s equity accounted banana associates, Lebombo Growers and QBV, enjoyed a good 
year. The Group’s share of profits from these operations was R13.6 million (2020: R4.0 million).

The COVID-19 pandemic’s detrimental impact on the property and construction industry cannot 
be over-emphasised. However, management have worked hard to reduce net working capital 
required by the Renishaw Hills project and this contributed to cash generated from operations 
increasing by 19% to R102.3 million (2020: R86.2 million).

Strategically, there has been a great deal of emphasis placed on strengthening the balance 
sheet and improving operating cash flows, coupled with the cash proceeds realised from 
the sale of the various non-core and underperforming operations, which has substantially 
reduced the Group’s overall debt position compared to last year. Interest-bearing debt (net of 
cash balances) has decreased from R269.2 million to R145.4 million in the current year. Overall 
finance costs have decreased by 21% to R35.2 million (2020: R44.3 million).

The Group has also benefitted from an effective tax rate reduction from 39.4% in 2020 to 
6.8% in 2021. The reduction in the effective tax rate is due to higher after tax income from the 
Group’s associates (referred to above) and an improved contribution from our Zambian sugar 
cane operation where the statutory tax rate for agriculture is 10%. In addition, capital losses 
recognised from the sale of under-performing assets have reduced the overall tax charge.

Profit for the year increased by 81% to R42.8 million (2020: R23.7 million).

Headline earnings increased to 272.2 cents per share (2020: headline loss of 48.5 cents 
per share).

Divisional performance
Sugar cane
Revenue from sugar cane increased by 6% 
to R391.1 million (2020: R368.9 million), 
due to a recovery of sugar prices in all of 
the geographic locations that the Group 
operates in.

Sugar cane remains the mainstay of Group 
profitability for the time-being. Although yields 
from the Group’s South African and Eswatini 
operations are slightly lower than targets set, 
reflecting climatic challenges impacting the 
industry as a whole, the Group still finds itself 
as a “top-three” producer in its respective 
grower groups in these regions.

The improved sugar cane prices are expected 
to endure for the next 12 months and this 
has resulted in an increased biological asset 
valuation of standing cane at year end, 
compared to that of the prior year.

Operating profit from sugar cane 
operations is up 35% to R128.6 million 
(2020: R95.0 million).

Deciduous fruit
As noted above, the Group concluded the 
sale of the High Noon farm, comprising 
approximately 217 planted hectares in the 
current reporting period. This resulted in 
R16.3 million of revenue no longer being 
recognised as part of the deciduous operation 
and as a consequence, revenue from 
deciduous operations decreased by 13% to 
R93.1 million (2020: R106.7 million).

On average, deciduous prices achieved by 
our farms are up 28% during the financial 
year. Hard-currency prices received from 
the Group’s co-op partner Two-A-Day have 
generally been higher, due to improved quality 
and a greater volume of export sales from our 
farms.

Operating profit from deciduous operations is 
R3.7 million compared to an operating loss of 
R19.2 million in the prior year.

Bananas
Revenue from the banana segment 
decreased by 21% to R82.6 million 
(2020: R104.3 million). Of this decline in 
revenue of R21.7 million, R36.0 million is 
largely attributable to a drop in volume and 
quality resulting from a hailstorm which 
decimated the hanging crop at our Nicoskamp 
farm in Mpumalanga. In total, 4 500 tons 
of bananas were lost in the storm, with the 
quality of that which was salvaged being poor. 
Revenue for the remainder of the year was, 
however, boosted by R14.3 million due to 
average carton prices being better than those 
of the previous year.

Operating profit decreased by 88% to 
R4.2 million (2020: R36.4 million) primarily 
due to the decrease in revenue, and as a 
consequence of the associated agricultural 
costs having already been incurred.

We completed the planting of the first 23ha 
of our planned 250ha banana development 
in Eswatini. Discussions with banks to fund 
the balance of the expansion with matching 
project finance are at an advanced stage and 
the Group expects to complete all phases 
of this planting programme during the 2024 
financial year.

The QBV joint venture operation in 
Mozambique delivered pleasing results from 
its maiden harvest in the 2020/21 year. Good 
quality production and prevailing high average 
carton prices resulted in QBV contributing 
R5.8 million to the Group’s earnings in the 
current year.

Macadamias
Revenue from the macadamia nut 
segment is down 16% to R25.9 million 
(2020 R31.0 million). In a year when we would 
have expected tonnages to increase as the 
trees mature, our 2020 harvest decreased to 
328 tons dry nut-in-shell (DNIS), compared 
to 433 tons DNIS in the 2019 harvest. This 
precipitated a great deal of introspection by 
management and on the agricultural practices 
employed in the remote macadamia operation. 
Remedial action has since been implemented 
and the 701 tons achieved with the 2021 crop 
(2022 financial year) is in line with our initial 
project projections.

World macadamia nut prices remain high, 
with current year DNIS prices averaging 
US$5.17/ kg, compared to US$4.90 in the 
prior year. This, together with an increase 
in the valuation of the hanging crop at 
year end of R22.9 million (2020: decrease 
of R10.9 million) resulted in an operating 
profit which increased to R8.1 million 
(2020: operating loss: R14.8 million).

Property
This segment has been hardest hit by the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

Lockdown restrictions temporarily shut down 
the building industry and the closure of the 
deeds office delayed the transfer of completed 
units to purchasers and hence the payment 
of sales proceeds to the Group. As a result, 
revenue from the property segment decreased 
by 65% to R24.2 million (2020: R68.2 million).

Operating profit declined by 54% to R4.8 million, 
compared to R10.4 million in the prior year.

Although not reflected in the financial results, 
the Board believes that significant value 
has been created in the property division 

with the Spatial Planning and Land Use 
Management Act (“SPLUMA”) approval for 
Phase 3 of the Scottburgh Interchange being 
granted. A December 2020 valuation by an 
independent international valuator which took 
account of the SPLUMA approval, placed a 
value of R393 million on the Renishaw Coastal 
Precinct (excluding Renishaw Hills), and the 
Group anticipates that the sale of land parcels 
can now begin in earnest.

Other operations
Other operations mainly comprise the 
Crocworld tourism facility, which was also 
a casualty of the COVID-19 lockdown 
restrictions that impacted the tourism and 
leisure sectors.

Revenue from these other operations 
decreased by 24% to R18.7 million 
(2020: R24.6 million), whilst operating profit 
declined to R2.6 million (2020: R6.6 million).

Capital expenditure
Capital expenditure for the year amounted to 
R57.3 million (2020: R67.3 million).

The main capital project in 2021 has been 
the establishment of a solar power plant 
in Eswatini. In line with the Group’s stated 
objective of driving cleaner and more 
renewable energy initiatives, the solar plant 
at its Eswatini operation is expected to be 
commissioned for use by the third quarter 
of 2021.

The resultant electricity savings on an annual 
basis are expected to pay back the cost of this 
investment in under five years and the Board 
is reviewing rolling out similar initiatives at its 
other operations in South Africa, Mozambique 
and Zambia.

Budgeted capital expenditure for the 31 March 
2022 year is R96.8 million. The main elements 
of this comprise the planned 73ha banana 
expansion in Eswatini, the further development 
of the Renishaw Coastal Precinct and cyclical 
re-planting programmes on the Group’s sugar 
cane, deciduous and banana farms.

Financing activities
The Board is committed to ensuring that the 
periodicity of any external funding matches the 
associated cash flows from assets financed 
and to this end, is at an advanced stage of 
restructuring its remaining balance sheet debt 
to meet this objective.

In Mozambique, we’re pleased to report that a 
US$8 million Development Finance Institution 
facility with a 10-year term, was secured to 
finance the macadamia nut project.

Outlook
The Group continues to chart an exciting 
new path and drive initiatives at a strategic, 
operational and progressive level. 
A programme to instil a high performance 
culture in all employees is driving 
accountability and operational excellence 
and shareholders should continue to reap the 
rewards of this programme in the years ahead.

The Group’s “Red-to-Green” project which 
is aimed at ensuring every field or orchard 
produces to its maximum potential is gaining 
traction and having a positive influence on 
overall yields. We expect to see continual 
improvement in this regard.

The South African Sugar Master Plan is 
gaining impetus and together with the higher 
export price realisations, is expected to benefit 
the sugar cane segment.

The continued strength of the Rand against 
the US Dollar and the knock-on effects of 
COVID-19 on global shipping costs are likely 
to negatively impact export earnings from our 
sugar cane, deciduous and macadamia nut 
crops in the year ahead. The banana segment 
is expected to benefit from improved crop 
volumes as a result of further plantings in 
Eswatini although this is likely to be offset to 
some extent by lower selling prices as more 
suppliers enter the market.

Notwithstanding the Group’s resilience to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the financial year ahead 
will remain challenging given the ongoing 
effect that the pandemic has on our general 
economy. The actions taken in recent years 
to dispose of under-performing operations 
and a focus on operational excellence and 
investment in operations where value can be 
realised, should ensure that the business will 
continue to build on the strong foundation that 
has been established during this past year.
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Five-year financial review
2021

R’000
2020

R’000
2019

R’000
2018

R’000
2017

R’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Revenue  635 583  703 677  665 693  526 721  663 951 

Operating profit after biological assets  97 859  56 503  78 502  3 060  125 154 
Share of profit of joint venture and associate companies  13 628  3 958  1 209  3 641  2 105 
Dividend income  58  55  39  75  97 
Interest received  3 699  3 308  1 762  1 591  8 958 
Finance costs  (35 185)  (44 287)  (26 747)  (16 700)  (5 453) 
Non-trading items  (34 085)  19 526 – – –

Profit/(loss) before tax  45 974  39 063  54 765  (8 333)  130 861 
Tax expense  (3 167)  (15 375)  (14 080)  5 096  (34 655) 

Profit/(loss) for the year  42 807  23 688  40 685  (3 237)  96 206 

Other comprehensive (loss)/profit 
Remeasurement of post-employment medical aid obligation  (127)  (119)  261  (514)  251 
Investment revaluation – – – –  (46) 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (16 911)  (8 309)  (2 496)  (5 238)  1 551 

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year, net of tax  (17 038)  (8 428)  (2 235)  (5 752)  1 756 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  25 769  15 260  38 450  (8 989)  97 962 

Headline earnings/(loss)  41 552  (7 402)  22 133  (7 723)  64 734 

Consolidated statement of financial position
Assets 

Property, plant and equipment  751 297  787 744  960 879  967 756  874 815 
Right-of-use assets  154 656  160 145 – – –
Investments in joint venture, associates and financial assets  115 622  79 761  70 435  67 583  56 429 
Investment Property  67 152  41 782  30 336  11 432 –
Deferred tax assets  27 138  23 646  14 406  6 044 –
Current assets  637 045  697 535  605 876  515 615  523 495 

Total assets  1 752 910  1 790 613  1 681 932  1 568 430  1 454 739 

Equity and liabilities 
Capital and reserves  1 089 667  1 065 938  1 059 620  1 032 156  1 066 978 
Deferred tax liabilities  114 050  127 503  129 596  126 986  135 244 
Borrowings – interest-bearing  124 619  64 556  70 765  24 104  33 169 
Obligations to return leased farmland  35 810  32 512  44 045  44 674  37 423 
Lease liabilities  159 320  160 274  -  -  - 
Other financial liabilities  44 752  27 313  19 692  8 797  - 
Post-employment medical aid obligation  2 506  2 401  3 576  2 641  - 
Current liabilities – interest-bearing borrowings  94 426  227 420  259 095  265 842  90 239 
Trade and other payables and provisions  87 760  82 696  95 543  63 230  91 686 

Total equity and liabilities  1 752 910  1 790 613  1 681 932  1 568 430  1 454 739 

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Cash generated from operations  102 282  86 188  117 948  22 724  101 818 
Net finance and other costs  (29 800)  (36 841)  (21 650)  (15 003)  3 505 
Taxes paid  (19 902)  (25 459)  (16 552)  (17 171)  (15 962) 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  52 580  23 888  79 746  (9 450)  89 361 
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (64 719)  (73 048)  (83 624)  (172 391)  (189 266) 
Proceeds from disposal of non-performing assets  117 647  63 553 – – –
Dividends paid  (2 040)  (10 228)  (12 125)  (33 791)  (36 081) 

Decrease/(increase) in funding requirements  103 468  4 165  (16 003)  (215 632)  (135 986)
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Five-year financial review continued

Index  Notes 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Share performance
Headline earnings/(loss) per share cents  272.2  (48.5)  145.0  (50.6)  424.1 
Basic earnings/(loss) per share cents  152.2  57.2  167.6  (49.7)  424.7 
Dividends declared per share – ordinary cents  50.0  –  –  35.0  165.0 
Dividend cover (headline earnings) times 1  5.4 –  –  (1.4)  2.6 
Earnings yield (headline earnings) %  6.3  –  2.7  (0.9)  6.5 
Dividend yield % 2  1.2  –  –  0.6  2.5 
Net asset value per share cents 3  7 139  6 983  6 942  6 762  6 990 
Market price per share – closing cents  4 310  4 299  5 299  5 500  6 500 

 – highest cents  5 000  5 499  5 500  6 600  7 000 
 – lowest cents  4 100  3 376  3 575  4 800  5 199 

Price to book ratio %  60.4  61.6  76.3  81.3  93.0 
Price/headline earnings ratio at year end times 4  15.8  (88.6)  36.5  (108.7)  15.3 
Shares in issue ’000  15 264  15 264  15 264  15 264  15 264 
Shares in issue (weighted) ’000  15 264  15 264  15 264  15 264  15 264 
Volume of shares traded ’000 910  588  555  656  412 
Number of share transactions 122  100  122  126  509 
Value of shares traded R’million 41.0  26.0  25.0  39.0  24.5 
Volume of shares traded/issued shares % 6.0  3.9  3.6  4.3  2.7 

Returns and profitability
Return on shareholders’ funds % 5  4.0  2.2  3.9  (0.3)  9.3 
Taxed return on net assets % 6  2.8  1.6  3.0  (0.3)  8.5 
Pre–tax return on total assets % 7  6.3  3.5  4.9  0.4  9.3 
Operating margin % 8  15.4  8.0  11.8  0.6  18.8 

Solvency and liquidity
Debt to Equity % 9  60.9  68.0  58.7  52.0  36.3 
Financial gearing ratio % 10  20.1  27.4  31.1  28.1  11.6 
Current ratio times 11  3.5  2.2  1.7  1.6  2.9 
Cash flow per share cents 12  344.5  156.5  522.4  (61.9)  585.4 
Interest cover times 13  2.2  1.8  3.0  0.4  23.4

Notes to the five-year financial review
8. Operating margin

Operating profit before interest, expressed as a percentage of 
revenue. 

9. Debt to Equity ratio
Interest-bearing debt and other liabilities, expressed as a 
percentage of shareholders’ funds. 

10. Financial gearing ratio
Interest-bearing debt, expressed as a percentage of shareholders’ 
funds. 

11. Current ratio 
Current assets divided by current liabilities. 

12. Cash flow per share
Cash available from operating activities divided by the weighted 
average number of shares in issue during the year. 

13. Interest cover
Operating profit before interest paid and taxation (but including 
income from investments), divided by interest paid.

1. Dividend/cash distribution cover
Headline earnings per share divided by cash distributions and 
ordinary dividends per share (interim: paid; final: declared). 

2. Dividend/cash distribution yield
Dividends per share (interim: paid; final: declared) and cash 
distributions per share as a percentage of year-end market price. 

3. Net asset value per share
Shareholders’ funds divided by the number of shares in issue at 
year-end. 

4. Price: headline earnings ratio
Market price at year-end divided by headline earnings per share. 

5. Return on shareholders’ funds
Profit after taxation, expressed as a percentage of the average of 
the financial period’s opening and closing shareholders’ funds. 

6. Taxed return on net assets
Profit after taxation, expressed as a percentage of average net 
assets (excluding interest-bearing and other financial liabilities).

7. Pre-tax return on total assets
Operating profit before interest and taxation (but including income 
from investments), expressed as a percentage of the average of the 
financial period’s opening and closing total assets. 
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Performing sustainably
Economic impact
Transformation, 
entrepreneurial 
development
Support for the transformation of the 
agricultural sector, in terms of the transfer 
of ownership and skills and the upliftment 
of the communities in which we operate,  
is a key element of the Group’s strategy, 
both in South and southern Africa.

This has largely been achieved through  
co-operation with government in 
transferring properties to communities 
under land restitution legislation and 
the establishment and implementation 
of operational partnerships with the 
community recipients of claimed land. 

Over the past ten years the Group has 
transferred land to the value of R288 
million to the government or communities 
on a willing buyer-willing seller basis. 
In the majority of these cases we have 
engendered sufficient trust to partner the 
new owners for sustainable long-term 
success of these operations. 

This approach has been proven by 
Crookes Brothers to provide an effective 
model to ensure success of the land 
reform programme. In this model, the 
community retains ownership of the land 
and also partners for the medium-term with 
Crookes Brothers as a strategic partner to 
farm the land. The jointly-owned farming 
company typically leases the land from 
the community and Crookes Brothers, as 
the strategic partner, has a management 
contract with the jointly-owned farming 
company to provide administration and 
technical services, as well as to train 
and mentor aspirant farmers from the 
community. This model not only ensures 
the commercial viability of the business,  
but also facilitates community involvement 
at all levels. Our reputation for integrity, 
excellence and fairness is a key 
differentiator in earning selection as a 
preferred strategic partner in  
such structures.

Some of these ventures are described below:

• Since 2008 we have been involved in Libcro Farming (previously Mthayiza Farming), 
a joint venture with the Libuyile community (600 households) near Malelane, for the 
management and operation of a 1 100ha sugar cane farm. As testament to the 
effectiveness of our skills transfer programme, a member of the local community is now 
the Managing Director of the joint venture company.

• A major part of the Group’s 2 500ha Komati Estate, which was sold to government  
in 2010 and leased back on a 10-year lease, was transferred to the neighbouring 
Mawewe community.

“ Employment equity 
is a further focus 
area in terms of the 
Group’s transformation 
activities. We strive to 
increase representivity 
in management through 
the implementation 
of affirmative action 
employment policies, 
supplemented by well-
established training and 
mentorship programmes.”

We follow similar policies in the other southern 
African countries in which the Group operates 
to increase the involvement of the indigenous 
populations in the agricultural sector,  
and ensure that the benefits derived from 
agriculture are shared with local communities.

Black Economic Empowerment
With our operating footprint firmly rooted 
in South Africa, we are aware of the need 
for transformation to create an equitable 
society. As such, we view the advancement 
of B-BBEE as a key driver of economic 
and social inclusivity. CBSA embarked on 
a verification exercise, incorporating its 
subsidiaries Mawecro Farming (Pty) Ltd and 
Libcro Farming (Pty) Ltd which was completed 
in June 2021, with the Company achieving a 
verified score of 84.43 and Level 4 B-BBEE 
contributor status. 

The importance of achieving the best possible 
accreditation cannot be over-emphasised in 
a sector facing increasing land pressures and 
competing demands for vital water resources. 
The Level 4 accreditation is quite pleasing 
considering that the evaluation was conducted 
under the revised and substantially more 
demanding codes of good practice. 

After engagement with the community  
it was agreed to convert the Group’s rights  
in terms of the balance of the lease into a  
20-year joint venture (Mawecro Farming)  
with the community from 1 April 2016.  
While this arrangement resulted in a  
short-term reduction of profits for the 
Group, it offers significant long-term 
economic benefits and will position the 
Group as a major player in the agricultural 
transformation arena. Approximately 1 000 
households have benefited directly through 
dividends, rental payments and preferential 
employment opportunities in the Mawecro 
operation.

During the financial year, an additional 
1 220ha was leased by Mawecro from the 
Mawewe community for a 10-year period 
commencing 1 July 2020.

• A similar structure has been implemented 
at the 42ha Belleview deciduous fruit  
farm previously owned by the Group, 
where we have established a joint  
venture with ex-employees.

• We have concluded a memorandum of 
understanding with the neighbouring Cele 
community to involve them as partners 
and shareholders in the Renishaw property 
development project.

• We are participants in a farming venture 
established by the Two-A-Day Group, 
which packs and markets the Group’s 
deciduous production, in which our 
deciduous division employees, together 
with employees from other member 
growers, will own a major shareholding.

We continually seek opportunities to establish 
viable businesses with community partners 
as an effective transformation mechanism. 
We pride ourselves on the success of these 
ventures and believe that with the right 
government support we can play a far wider 
role in this arena.

In support of the transfer of viable agricultural 
land to black people, in the last financial year, 
we sold two more farms in the Mpumalanga 
province to a black-owned company in 
two separate transactions, which both had 
elements of vendor financing by the Group.

An overview of the Group’s progress towards compliance is outlined below:

2021 2019 2017

Weighting Under
Revised Codes

CBSA Score – 
Amended

AgriBEE Codes

CBSA Score – 
Amended

AgriBEE Codes
CBL Score – 

old AgriBEE Codes

Ownership 25 14.63 25.00 25.00
Management control 19 8.59 8.04 5.76
Employment equity – – – 6.52
Skills development 20 15.13 15.31 5.91
Procurement – – – 11.13
Enterprise and supplier development 40 31.08 33.27 10.00
Socio-economic development 15 15.00 15.00 11.00

TOTAL SCORE 84.43 96.62 75.32

Level 4 2 3

The Group’s B-BBEE scorecard decreased 
significantly on the ownership element due 
to the verification agent’s interpretation of the 
Agri-BEE amended Codes. The verification 
agents require us to prove Ownership as well 
as compliance with all other subminima. 

The ownership full score was previously driven 
by the sales, between the period of 2008 and 
2012, of a significant portion of the Group’s 
South African assets/farms to the government 
or communities for purposes of transformation 
and land reform. These land sales were first 
recognised in CBL as this is the company 
that sold these properties. A couple of years 
ago the structure was changed such that 
the South African operations of CBL were 
transferred into CBSA. Initially the Verification 
Agency engaged to perform the verification 
of CBSA allowed ownership to flow through 
from CBL to CBSA on the strength of 
CBL owning 100% of the shares in CBSA. 
This interpretation changed for the current 
verification.

The Group has partnerships with various 
communities which continue to yield direct 
benefits to community families.  
The incorporation of Bellcro Farming, 
Mawecro Farming and Libcro Farming 
has boosted the Enterprise & Supplier 
Development score. This is due to the 
payment of rentals and professional 
assistance to these companies to black 
suppliers (Bellview Agricultural Primary  
Co-op, Mawewe CPA and Libuyile Community 
Trust). The formation of these successful 
partnerships are believed to present a 
benchmark for successful empowerment in 
the sector. 

Our goal is to become a leader in 
transformation in the agricultural sector 
through developing successful and 
sustainable partnerships with previously 
disadvantaged communities. Therefore, we 
will strive to continue implementing measures 
that will aid in achieving improved outcomes 
under the revised codes.

Rural economies
As a major employer and often community business partner in the various regions in which we 
operate, Crookes Brothers plays an increasingly significant economic role in rural communities 
in South Africa, Eswatini, Zambia and Mozambique. We proactively support the socio-economic 
transformation of the communities in which we operate.

Employment 
The Group provides permanent employment for 1 075 people and contracts a further 1 455 
seasonal staff. Rural communities in close proximity to our farming operations are the main 
beneficiaries of the wages and benefits received.

Operating country Full-time (Permanent) Seasonal workers Total

South Africa 638 847 1485
Mozambique 332 215 547
Eswatini 69 282 351
Zambia 36 111 147

Totals 1 075 1 455 2 530

Preferential procurement
We have a preferential procurement approach that supports the participation of historically 
disadvantaged communities in economically beneficial activities. Local suppliers of goods and 
services are used whenever feasible and a growing proportion of our procurement spend is 
received by small and emerging businesses.
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Performing sustainably continued

Value added statement
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Value added is the wealth created and this statement shows how this wealth has been 
distributed amongst the Group’s various stakeholders

2021 2020
R’000 % R’000 %

Wealth created
Revenue   635 583    703 677  
Other gains and losses   19 058    16 274  
Non-trading items   (34 085)   19 526  
Share of profit of joint venture and  
associate companies   13 628    3 958  
Investment income   3 757    3 363  

Total income generated   637 941    746 798  

Wealth distributed
To pay employees’ salaries,  
wages and other benefits   239 480  38   215 184  29
To pay providers of capital   33 292  5   37 020  5
  Distributions to community shareholders   2 040  0   10 228  1
  Interest paid   31 252  5   26 792  4
To pay direct taxation to the state   19 902  3   25 459  3

Paid to suppliers and service providers   242 985  38   385 213  52

Total spend   535 659  84   662 876  89

Wealth retained for future growth   102 282  16   83 922  11

  Depreciation   65 502  10   69 948  9
  Retained earnings   36 780  6   13 974  2

  637 941  100   746 798  100

Training and 
development
The Group endeavours to offer equal 
opportunities to all and avoid discrimination 
based on race and gender, not only by 
adhering to the standards set out in codes of 
practice, but also by establishing a culture of 
fairness, transparency and reward for effort. 
We are committed to maintain a supportive 
management culture and to encourage open 
communication in all our operations.

We have several ongoing initiatives to establish 
our position as employer of choice in the 
agricultural industry. In addition to competitive 
salaries and performance-based incentives 
for staff, these initiatives include an employee 
wellness programme, continuous upgrading 
of Company housing and employee facilities, 
various corporate social investment initiatives 
and the provision of bursary and training 
schemes.

Skills development
The maintenance and development of an 
adequate skills base is identified as a critical 
component in ensuring the sustainability 
of the agricultural industry. The Group’s 
core strategic goal of continued expansion 
outside South Africa and across a range of 
crops requires an ongoing commitment to 
skills development. Our processes integrate 
selection and recruitment, training, coaching 
and mentoring, promotion and succession 
planning to meet our goals. Just over 1 100 
staff were trained in the 2020/21 financial year. 
Our Farm Manager Development Programme 
continues to create a talent pipeline from 
supervisory to farm management level.  
The programme is supported by internal  
on-the-job training, coaching and mentoring, 
as well as specific training courses offered 
by the Sugar Association of South Africa and 
other service providers. A similar programme 
is run for financial trainees. 

Name and Surname Qualification Year 2020/21

Linda Singh Advanced Diploma in Financial Management R23 600
Ziyanda Ngwenya GICS R2 765
Johan Bredenkamp MBA R78 112
Kagiso Segole MSc Agric R18 606
Sane Dube Postgrad Dip in Management R43 000
Paul van Vuuren ND Plant Production (NQF5) R35 000
Dirk Cloete ND Plant Production (NQF5) R35 000
Tiaan Viljoen ND Plant Production (NQF5) R35 000

Total R271 083

Wellness
The Group’s wellness programme is based on a holistic approach to employee wellbeing,  
as outlined in Company policies and procedures. Wellness interventions are extended beyond 
staff and employees to reach their families and communities as well. The focus areas of the 
programme are primary health care, health education, HIV/AIDS, and malaria.

COVID-19
The Company has implemented comprehensive plans for business continuity during the 
COVID-19 pandemic. This was done to ensure the well-being, safety and security of all 
employees, clients and other stakeholders, while minimising the impact on business. 

As the restrictions eased during 2021 the Company continued to manage all protocols on all our 
farms and in all buildings. The work-from-home options for employees whose positions allow 
them to work from home are still in place, but these employees have been encouraged to return 
to the office on a limited time table during the week. 

The “Work from Home” policy was drafted to formalise the current way of working for the 
foreseeable future. This policy came into effect when the employees returned to the office in the 
first week of May 2021, however, it will be managed according to the various restriction levels of 
Government and reviewed accordingly. The Company continued to manage risk factors in the 
business and with suppliers to confirm they have plans in place to ensure their continued support. 

Most of the Company operations fall within the definition of essential services and therefore  
most of our staff are still working full time. Despite the difficulties, we have managed to adapt 
to the new normal of the COVID-19 lockdown regulations in our various locations of operation. 
There have been very few positive COVID-19 cases where employees have been quarantined. 
The various “waves” of infection levels continues to be a challenge and we will continue to 
monitor and manage within the specific protocols and regulations together with our own OHS 
standards. 

There have been very few COVID-19 positive cases within the Group, due to the precautions the 
Company has taken.

Estate Positive cases Death

Bellcro 0 0
CPL 3 0
Crocworld 5 1
Head Office 3 0
Libcro 3 0
Mawecro 5 0
MML 7 0
Ouwerf 3 0
QBV 0 0
Renishaw 1 0
Renprop 0 0
Zambia 0 0

Total 30 1

HIV/AIDS
We have collaborated with local public healthcare facilities to improve the delivery of services to 
assist our employees and their communities. Private service providers are contracted to support 
wellness programmes on our estates in Mpumalanga and the Western Cape, including peer 
education, condom distribution, workplace policy education, community outreach, personal 
finance education and HIV counselling and testing. The Group observed World Aids Day across 
all our operations within and outside South Africa. HIV/AIDS education, voluntary counselling and 
testing and TB testing were conducted to assist employees in identifying and monitoring their 
health risk.

Value Added Statement (%)
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General training

Programme categories
Employees

trained
Percentage of

employees

Safety

Firefighting, health and safety, first aid, safe handling of chemicals, COVID-19 compliance, accident 
investigation, disaster management and emergency evacuation, safety induction training 851 33.64%

Operators

Forklift, tractor, knapsack and chainsaw refresher course 80 3.16%

General agricultural skills

Plant production, orchard irrigators, orchard monitors, orchard sprayers, basic supervisory skills,building 
maintenance 30 1.19%

IT, HR and Leadership

Microsoft package, Corporate governance and ethics training, Leadership and conflict management, Chairing a 
disciplinary hearing; Employment Equity 22 0.87%

Other

Financial literacy 132 5.22%

Recognition of prior learning 
The Group has sourced the services of a 
training and development provider to provide 
a recognition of prior learning programme for 
its managers to acquire an acceptable tertiary 
qualification level with specific reference to a 
National Diploma in Plant Production.  
Three senior managers have completed their 
qualifications through this programme in 
September 2020. We will be enrolling another 
three managers to complete a similar  
programme in the year 2021/22.

Employment and economic mainstreaming 
of persons with disabilities in the agriculture 
sector has been a focus area in skills 
development over the past year.  
The Group has partnered with Khulisani,  
a local organisation that focuses exclusively 
on training disabled persons in the agricultural 
sector. The Group funded 10 new disabled 
learners to complete a learnership in Plant 
Production NQF 1 learnership in Plant 
Production. We have provided employment 
to four learners from the 2020/21 Group for a 
duration of 12 months. 

Group Online Academy
The Group has recently launched its own 
Online Learning Academy to encourage a 
culture of learning and development amongst 
its own employees. Since March 2021,  
40 users from head office have been enrolled 
on the platform. It will be rolled out to the 
Group during the 2021 calendar year.

Bursaries and internships
The Group’s skills development initiatives 
include a bursary programme for selected 
candidates pursuing qualifications in 
agricultural sciences through South African 
universities. 

Study assistance
The Company provides assistance to 
employees who study at tertiary institutions 
towards qualifications that strengthen their 
current role within the Company and increase 
their skill set to improve their role and 
responsibility within the Company.



Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
79

Our performanceGovernanceOur operating 
environment

Shareholder 
information

Summarised 
consolidated 

financial statements
About us

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
78

Corporate social 
investment
The Group is committed to improving the  
lives of the disadvantaged communities 
in the areas in which we operate. Our CSI 
programme is needs-driven and is planned 
and implemented in consultation with the 
community. These initiatives are directed 

Employment equity
The Company is committed to maintaining an 
Employment Equity program that is aligned to 
the South African national requirements with 
regard to achieving diversity in our workforce 
at all levels without sacrificing productivity, 
efficiency or effectiveness. It is the goal of 
the Company to capitalise on the diversity 
of its workforce and its reputation as an 
equal opportunity employer to the benefit of 
shareholders and other stakeholders.

The Company has adopted the following 
standards and taken the following actions to 
implement its Employment Equity philosophy:

towards improving standards of healthcare, 
improving access to education and training, 
and protecting and rehabilitating the natural 
environment. In the past year, these activities 
have been restricted due to COVID-19 
regulations, but the focus has been on 
education, with the majority of the initiatives 
addressing the challenges faced in the  
public schools in the communities in which  
we operate. 

Region Recipient Number of beneficiaries Project details

KwaZulu-Natal
Amandawe community 200 recipients

Maintenance of China Town and China Town Cemetery; 
Donation for Chief’s Funeral; Provision of water to 
Community

Gugulethu High School 700 learners Maintenance of school grounds

Western Cape Daniel le Roux School 200 learners
Subsidise teacher’s salary 

Removal of community and school waste

Mpumalanga School Projects 310 members New water and ablution Infrastructure and facilities

Zambia
Ngoma Basic School 465 learners Provide salaries for teachers and support staff

Community Hunger Support 180 members Donation of maize meal

Eswatini Poverty Relief 250 Members Lubombo region poverty relief with food packages

Mozambique
COVID-19 Project 57 members Supplying masks to members of Government

Police Sponsorship 42 members Fuel donations to Police

• Treat all employees fairly and equally by 
eliminating unfair discrimination

• Give preference to individuals from 
previously disadvantaged backgrounds 
when recruiting new staff, without 
compromising standards.

• Offer financial assistance and enhanced 
training opportunities to individuals from 
previously disadvantaged backgrounds 
in disciplines allied to the Company’s 
operations, within the financial capability  
of the Company.

• Treat all employees with fairness and 
respect, recognising the importance of 
their role in the Company and offering 
opportunities for individuals to achieve their 
full potential.

Occupational Levels

Male Female

TotalA C I W A C I W

Top management 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Senior management 1 0 1 6 0 0 0 1 9
Professionally qualified and experienced specialists  
and mid-management 0 0 0 9 1 0 0 1 11
Skilled technical and academically qualified workers,  
junior management, supervisors, foremen, and superintendents 11 6 1 20 3 0 3 5 49

Semi-skilled and discretionary decision-making 48 71 0 1 19 21 3 3 166
Unskilled and defined decision-making 126 41 0 1 64 33 2 0 267

Total permanent 186 118 2 38 87 54 8 10 503

Temporary employees 261 94 0 0 189 72 0 0 616

Grand total 447 212 2 38 276 126 8 10 1 119

Despite financial constraints, in the past 
financial year over R1.8 million was spent on 
corporate social investment (“CSI”). In addition 
to this expenditure, the Group also makes 
resources and expertise available to maximise 
its social impact. The main initiatives are 
shown below.

The Company recognises its responsibility to 
enhance opportunities for those people who 
are classified as previous disadvantaged/
designated groups, defined as black  
(Africans, Asian and Coloured people), 
women and disabled people. 

The equity process will be driven in line with the 
Company’s vision, mission and values – all of 
which recognise that the Company’s success is 
dependent on the commitment and excellence 
of its people.

Below is a summary of the Company employee 
profiles of CBSA and CBL combined as at 
January 2021.

Crookes Brothers 
is committed to the 
sustainable production 
of primary agricultural 
products in a manner which 
is economically viable, 
socially acceptable, and 
environmentally sound.  
The Group see this as a 
critical component of the 
long-term commercial 
sustainability of the 
operations, ensuring 
appropriate resources are 
committed to recording, 
measuring and mitigating, 
where feasible, the 
environmental impact of 
primary production.  
The Group continues to 
research advances to build 
on current better practices.

The following three factors are key to mitigating the risks:

1. Water storage
Rather than rely on perennial rivers, it is an objective of Crookes Brothers to store 
sufficient water to meet seasonal demands. In an environment where water availability 
is critical, having sufficient water allows the Group to manage crop production more 
effectively. To this end, each farming unit has developed an extensive network of 
dams and pipelines. 

2. Irrigation
Crookes Brothers follow an irrigated cropping strategy for the large majority of its 
farming operations. Having irrigation ensures that supplementary irrigation can be 
supplied during the dry period which is particularly important at specific stages in  
crop development. Irrigation systems are constantly being re-evaluated and 
systematically upgraded to methods that are proven to be more effective and more 
efficient. The use of moisture probes to measure soil moisture in conjunction with 
detailed irrigation scheduling has a positive impact by reducing both water and 
electricity usage.

3. Climatically optimal locations
Accurate forecast of climate change is notoriously difficult. To diminish the risk, 
Crookes Brothers have diversified by identifying a variety of crops which are grown 
in climatically optimal locations. In keeping with the Group’s sustainability strategy 
and drive to constantly improve, test areas are planted and trials are carried out on 
alternative crops that have potential in these regions.

Climate change
Although threats posed by climate change are well documented on a macro scale, less information 
is available to determine an appropriate response at the micro level. It appears that the occurrence 
of extreme climatic events and climatic variability are increasing. One of southern Africa’s most 
precious resources, water, is seriously impacted by erratic rainfall and recurring drought.  
Areas where water supply is unreliable experience adverse growth in industrial, commercial  
and social development. 

Performing sustainably continued
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Environmental 
management
Crookes Brothers continually strive to have 
the Group established and recognised as 
a benchmark for good farming practice. 
Accordingly, we endeavour to employ best 
management practices in our operations, 
ensuring sustainable agricultural production 
with minimal environmental impact. 
The Group’s management practices are based 
on farming guidelines for deciduous fruit and 
bananas, advocated by the Global Good 
Agricultural Practices (“GAP”) system and the 
Sustainable Sugarcane Farm Management 
System (“SUSFARMS”) system initiated by the 
South African Sugar Research Institute. 
Global GAP is an international best practice 
standard designed to minimise the possible 
detrimental environmental impacts of farming 
operations and promote responsible use of 
chemicals. Global Gap have also introduced 
GRASP which is Global GAP Risk Assessment 
that measures the responsible approach to 
Good Social Management Practices.  
The deciduous farms also follow the Farm 
to Fork strategy and Sustainable Agriculture 
in South Africa (“SIZA”). Farm to Fork 
comprehensively addresses the challenges 
of sustainable food systems and recognises 
the inextricable links between healthy people, 
healthy societies and a healthy planet. 
SIZA, has been formed to assist growers 
in evaluating their current compliance and 
environmental risks.

In all our operations, we aim to conserve and 
upgrade natural assets, maintain and enhance 
critical ecosystems, and use agricultural 
resources sustainably. In order to achieve 
this, each estate draws up an Environmental 
Management Plan (“EMP”) which is updated 
and audited every year. A forum of senior 
agricultural managers evaluate global best 
practice standards and update and monitor 
the implementation of the EMP. Potential 
developments are preceded by Environmental 
Impact Assessments (“EIA”). 

Conservation of flora 
and fauna
In order to promote the establishment of 
indigenous plant species, bush lines,  
riparian zones, undeveloped and non-arable 
areas are excluded from production and are 
kept free of invader species. Weeds and 
invader species, categorised according to 
the Conservation of Agricultural Resources 
Act, 1983 are identified and systematically 
eradicated, in conjunction with the 
rehabilitation of indigenous plant species. 

These zones are managed as conservation 
areas and are progressively rehabilitated to 
encourage fauna and flora species indigenous 
and endemic to the area. Growing crops 
within these areas does not conform to the 
principles of conservation management. 
However, a limited number of sustainable 
activities that may benefit the surrounding 
communities and rehabilitation are permitted 
on a case-by-case basis. In the interests 
of promoting conservation, large-scale 
unsustainable exploitation of natural resources 
from the conservation areas is restricted. 

At Renishaw, Crookes Brothers partnered 
with the Department of Environmental Affairs 
and entered into the Working for Water 
Programme which targets invasive alien plants 
in riparian zones and wetlands. The clearing 
and restoration of these areas improves water 
purification and retention, and ultimately dry 
season flows.

The maintenance of natural species and 
rehabilitation of indigenous flora assist with 
conservation by creating safe and natural 
habitats for animals and birds. Hunting is 
not permitted on any estate and poaching is 
controlled by security patrols.

Soil improvement
Conservation farming is primarily aimed at 
improving soil health. Some of the specific 
techniques employed are:

• Following the uprooting of an old crop or 
orchard, a fallow period ensues, prior to 
replanting with the same material. Green 
manure (fallow) crops are planted to 
enhance soil health and fertility. Degraded 
soils and problematic weed control both 
benefit from this process. Green manure 
crops assist with increasing organic matter, 
improving soil structure and fertility, 
resulting in achieving desirable yields 
on an ongoing basis;

• Crop rotation is encouraged where 
feasible, providing various nutrients to the 
soil, lessening of pathogen build-up and 
pests, which frequently occur when one 
species is continuously cropped. 
Similarly, soil structure and fertility are 
thus enhanced;

• Soil analysis is performed to determine 
the chemical condition of the soil and the 
quantity and type of ameliorants required;

• Soil cultivation is limited to the fallow 
period when ameliorants such as lime and 
gypsum are incorporated into the soil to 
the potential root depth. Unnecessary soil 
disturbance is therefore avoided;

• The nutritional requirements of crops 
are met by the responsible application 
of inorganic fertilisers. Application rates 
are based on recommendations of well-
established research institutions. In certain 
circumstances, organic fertilisers are 
applied as a means to increase the organic 
content of the soil;

• Where possible, green cane harvesting is 
implemented on the sugar cane estates. 
This creates a trash blanket, reduces 
smoke pollution, increases soil organic 
matter, reduces water runoff and limits 
weed infestation;

• Drainage and water-carrying structures 
are laid out according to good agricultural 
practices and land use plans, thereby 
reducing soil erosion. Waterways are 
planted with grass to reduce the flow of 
water; and

• Constant soil temperatures, reduced 
moisture content fluctuations and 
increased organic content of the soil is 
a result of mulch being applied, resulting 
in better crop health, growth and quality. 
Wood chips are used as mulch on the 
Group’s fruit estates. The wood chips are 
derived from grubbed orchards, thereby 
reducing air pollution caused through 
burning old trees.

Integrated pest 
management
Resistant varieties are planted in sugar cane 
areas susceptible to Eldana (stem borer) 
and these areas are harvested annually. 
The deciduous fruit farms have adopted an 
integrated pest management approach that 
complies with both Global GAP and Nature’s 
Choice standards as required by the European 
and UK retailers. The use of biologically 
friendly products, which are both pest- 
and disease-specific, is a priority. Sustained 
manual methods and sophisticated modern 
technology are employed to scout orchards 
and fields for pests and disease.  
These combined efforts achieve a rapid  
and effectual outcome.

Electricity
A constant project of the Group is a reduction 
in electricity consumption and associated 
electricity costs. Low-energy pumps, variable 
speed drives, optimisation of irrigation 
systems, use of heat pumps instead of 
geysers and use of off-peak tariffs currently 
contribute to reduce consumption and costs. 
We monitor, record and report electricity usage 
across the Group.

Performing sustainably continued

Water
Water quality is monitored through periodic sampling at the upper and lower limits of rivers on 
properties. Irrigation systems are progressively being upgraded to those that are more efficient, 
moving away from high water usage systems, as part of the Group’s continuous improvement 
program. The increased use of probes to measure soil moisture as well as the interpretation 
of the results by irrigation specialists have resulted in detailed irrigation scheduling, impacting 
positively with a reduction in both water and electricity consumption. 

Solar energy 
Energy management consultants were engaged to address the 
specific need for technology-driven energy efficient solutions and 
the implementation of best practices. Estates with high electricity 
usage have been identified and assessed with an aim to optimising 
energy consumption. Crookes Plantations in Eswatini was identified 
for the installation of a Pilot Solar Energy Plant. 

Energy consumption data has been recorded and monitored over 
the past year and a financial feasibility study for the project was 
carried out by means of:

• the installation of online electricity meters at each billing point to 
collect data;

• the analysing of data and comparison to billing to determine 
energy requirements and optimisation of energy usage during 
peak, standard and off peak periods;

• tariff schedules were scrutinised to ensure the most cost-
effective tariff was applied and tariff changes were made where 
required; and

• discussions with consultants and suppliers to derive an 
optimum solution to meet requirements.

The installation of this solar plant will reduce the cost of electricity, 
and reduce carbon emissions and other environmental impacts 
associated with electricity generation. Crookes Brothers intends to 
install solar energy plants at other appropriate and commercially 
feasible areas within the Group going forward.
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Approval of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Preparation of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Compliance statement by the Company Secretary
for the year ended 31 March 2021

The preparation of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements that fairly represent the results of the Group in accordance with the 
Companies Act and IFRS is ultimately the responsibility of the Board. The Board also ensures an independent audit of the Summarised 
Consolidated Financial Statements by the external auditors. The Board is of the opinion that the internal accounting control systems assure the 
adequate verification and maintenance of accountability for the Group’s assets, and assure the integrity of the Summarised Consolidated Financial 
Statements. No major breakdown in controls that could influence the reliability of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements was 
experienced during the reporting period under review. Based on the financial results of the Group and the cash flow forecast for the year ended 
31 March 2022, and the application of solvency and liquidity tests, the Board is further of the opinion that the Group has adequate resources to 
continue in operation for the foreseeable future. The Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements were consequently prepared on a going 
concern basis.

The Board of Directors approved the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements and further authorised Mr Malcolm Rutherford and  
Mr Kennett Sinclair in their respective capacities as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer to sign off the Financial Statements. The Summarised 
Consolidated Financial Statements which appear on pages 87 to 99, are therefore signed on its behalf by:

Malcolm Rutherford     Kennett Sinclair
Chairman       Chief Executive Officer

Mount Edgecombe
24 June 2021

Basis of preparation
The summarised consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited (“JSE”) for summarised 
financial statements, and the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to summarised financial statements. The JSE requires summarised 
financial statements to be prepared in accordance with the framework concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Financial Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and to 
also, as a minimum, contain the information required by IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting. 

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements from which the summarised consolidated financial 
statements were derived are in terms of IFRS and are consistent with those accounting policies applied in the preparation of the previous 
consolidated financial statements. During the year under review various other interpretations and amendments became effective, but their 
implementation had no impact on the results of either the current or prior years. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of the Chief Financial Officer, Nigel Naidoo CA(SA). 

The summarised consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information and disclosures required in the consolidated financial 
statements. The summarised consolidated financial statements have been extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements upon 
which BDO South Africa Inc. has issued an unqualified report. The audited consolidated financial statements and the unqualified audit report are 
available for inspection at the registered office of the Company.

Accounting policies
The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the preparation of the full consolidated Financial Statements from which the 
audited summarised consolidated financial statements were derived are in terms of IFRS and are consistent with those of the previous full 
consolidated financial statements.

Audit opinion
These summarised consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 have been audited by BDO, who expressed an unmodified 
opinion thereon. The auditor also expressed an unmodified opinion on the full consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 
from which these summarised consolidated financial statements were derived. A copy of the auditor’s report on the summarised consolidated 
financial statements is included on page 86 of this integrated report and a copy of the auditor’s report on the full consolidated financial statements 
is available on the company’s website, together with the financial statements identified in the auditor’s report.

BDO has not audited future financial performance and expectations expressed by the directors included in the commentary in the summarised 
consolidated financial statements and accordingly do not express an opinion thereon. 

Events after the reporting period
Events after the reporting period is disclosed in note 9. There are no adjusting events after the reporting period to report. 

Nigel Naidoo
Chief Financial officer

Mount Edgecombe
24 June 2021

The Company Secretary of Crookes Brothers Limited certifies that, in terms of section 88(2) of the Companies Act No.71 of 2008, as amended, 
the Company has lodged with the Companies and Intellectual Property Commission of South Africa all such returns and notices as are required  
of a public company in terms of this Act and that all such returns are true, correct and up to date in respect of the financial year ended 
31 March 2021.

Ziyanda Ngwenya
Company Secretary

Mount Edgecombe
24 June 2021
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Independent Auditor’s Report
on the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements

Summarised consolidated statement of  
profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
for the year ended 31 March 2021

2021 2020
Notes R’000 R’000

Revenue 1  635 583  703 677 

Trading profit before impairment losses and depreciation  105 378  139 850 
Impairment losses recognised on receivables (532) (543)
Depreciation  (65 502)  (69 948) 

Operating profit before biological assets  39 344  69 359 
Change in fair value of biological assets  58 515  (12 856) 

Operating profit after biological assets  97 859  56 503 
Non-trading items 2  (34 085)  19 526 
Share of profit of joint venture and associate companies  13 628  3 958 
Investment income  3 757  3 363 
Finance costs 3  (35 185)  (44 287) 

Profit before tax  45 974  39 063 
Tax expense  (3 167)  (15 375) 

Profit for the year  42 807  23 688 

Attributable to: 
Owners of the company  23 235  8 733 
Non-controlling interests  19 572  14 955 

 42 807  23 688 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Remeasurement of post-employment medical aid obligation  (127) 119 
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (16 911)  (8 309) 

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax  (17 038)  (8 428) 

Total comprehensive income for the year 25 769 15 260

Attributable to: 
Owners of the company  6 197  305 
Non-controlling interests  19 572  14 955 

 25 769  15 260 

Earnings per share 
Basic  (cents)  152,2  57,2 
Diluted  (cents)  152,2  57,2 

To the shareholders of Crookes Brothers Limited

Opinion
The Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements of Crookes Brothers Limited set out on pages 87 to 99 of the Integrated Report of 31 March 
2021, which comprise the Summarised Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021, the Summarised Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Income, Changes in Equity and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the Audited 
Consolidated Financial Statements of Crookes Brothers Limited for the year ended 31 March 2021.

In our opinion, the accompanying Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the Audited 
Consolidated Financial Statements, in accordance with the JSE Limited’s (JSE) requirements for Summarised Financial Statements, as set out 
in page 85 of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements, and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to 
Summarised Financial Statements.

Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements
The Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements do not contain all the disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards 
and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to annual financial statements. Reading the Summarised Consolidated 
Financial Statements and the Auditor’s Report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements 
and the Auditor’s Report thereon. The Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements and the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements do not 
reflect the effect of events that occurred subsequent to the date of our report on the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and our Report thereon
We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements in our report dated 30 June 2021. That report also 
includes communication of key audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Summarised Consolidated Financial 
Statements
The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with the requirements of 
the JSE Limited Listings Requirements for Summarised Financial Statements, set out in page 85 of the Summarised Financial Statements, and the 
requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa as applicable to Summarised Financial Statements.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements are consistent, in all material respects, 
with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 810 (Revised), Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements.

BDO South Africa Incorporated
Registered Auditors

A Timol
Director
Registered Auditor

28 July 2021

5A Rydall Vale Office Park
38 Douglas Saunders Drive
La Lucia, 4051
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Summarised consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Summarised consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2021

2021 2020
Notes R’000 R’000

ASSETS 
Non-current assets  1 115 865  1 093 078 

Property, plant and equipment  751 297  787 744 
Right-of-use assets  154 656  160 145 
Investment property  67 152  41 782 
Deferred tax assets  27 138  23 646 
Financial assets  24 075  10 280 
Investments in joint venture and associates  91 547  69 481 

Current assets  637 045  697 535 

Biological assets 6  286 509  245 511 
Inventories  124 606  139 403 
Trade and other receivables  137 278  130 862 
Current tax assets  6 232  6 941 
Financial assets  2 340  117 
Retirement benefit surplus  1 693  1 693 
Cash and bank balances  73 614  22 767 

 632 272  547 294 
Assets classified as held for sale  4 773  150 241 

Total assets  1 752 910  1 790 613

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Capital and reserves  1 089 667  1 065 938 

Share capital and premium  226 271  226 271 
Investment revaluation reserve  951  951 
Foreign currency translation reserve  (56 718)  (39 807) 
Share-based payment reserve  4 234  5 898 
Retained earnings  864 702  839 930 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  1 039 440  1 033 243 
Non-controlling interests  50 227  32 695 

Non-current liabilities  481 057  414 559 

Deferred tax liabilities  114 050  127 503 
Borrowings – interest-bearing 8  124 619  64 556 
Other financial liabilities  44 752  27 313 
Obligations to return leased farmland  35 810  32 512 
Lease liabilities  159 320  160 274 
Post-employment medical aid obligation  2 506  2 401 

Current liabilities  182 186  310 116 

Trade and other payables  59 207  57 873 
Provisions  21 581  10 634 
Current tax liabilities  1 373  2 335 
Borrowings – interest-bearing 8  90 849  206 976 
Obligations to return leased farmland –  6 896 
Lease liabilities  5 599  4 958 
Bank overdraft 8  3 577  20 444 

Total equity and liabilities  1 752 910  1 790 613 

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

Operating activities 
Operating profit for the year  97 859  56 503 
Adjustment for non-cash items: 
Depreciation  65 502  69 948 
Change in fair value of biological assets  (58 515)  12 856 
Other non-cash items  (5 396)  (11 121) 

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital  99 450  128 186 
Net working capital changes  2 832  (41 998) 

Cash generated from operations  102 282  86 188 
Interest received  1 452  2 929 
Interest paid  (31 252)  (39 770) 
Taxes paid  (19 902)  (25 459) 

Net cash generated by operating activities  52 580  23 888 

Investing activities 
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  117 647  63 553 
Investment in property, plant and equipment  (57 304)  (67 330) 
Loans advanced to joint venture and associate companies  (6 561)  (4 759) 
Other net investing activities  (854)  (959) 

Net cash generated by/(utilised in) investing activities  52 928  (9 495) 

Financing activities 
Proceeds from loans and borrowings  63 965  1 450 
Repayment of loans and borrowings  (10 726)  (15 582) 
Proceeds from general banking facilities  128 000  231 500 
Repayment of general banking facilities  (230 000)  (271 815) 
Receipts from other financial liabilities  18 173  8 092 
Repayment of lease liability  (5 166)  (4 575) 
Dividends paid – community partners  (2 040)  (10 228) 

Net cash utilised in financing activities  (37 794)  (61 158) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  67 714  (46 765) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  2 323  49 088 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  70 037  2 323 
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Summarised consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 March 2021

 Share 
 capital and 

 premium 
R’000

 Investment 
 revaluation 

 reserve 
R’000

 Foreign
currency 

 translation
 reserve 

R’000

 Share-based 
 payment 

 reserve 
R’000

 Retained 
 earnings 

R’000

 Attributable
to owners

of the
company 

R’000

Non-
controlling 

 interests 
R’000

 Total 
 R’000 

Balance at 31 March 2019  226 271  951  (31 498)  4 612  831 316  1 031 652  27 968  1 059 620 
Profit for the year  – –  –  –  8 733  8 733  14 955  23 688 
Other comprehensive loss  –  –  (8 309)  –  (119)  (8 428)  –  (8 428) 

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  –  –  (8 309)  –  8 614  305  14 955  15 260 
Dividends declared and paid  –  –  –  –  –  –  (10 228)  (10 228) 
Share-based payment expense  –  –  –  1 286  –  1 286  –  1 286 

Balance at 31 March 2020  226 271  951  (39 807)  5 898  839 930  1 033 243  32 695  1 065 938 
Profit for the year  –  –  –  –  23 235  23 235  19 572  42 807 
Other comprehensive loss  –  –  (16 911)  –  (127)  (17 038)  –  (17 038) 

Total comprehensive income  
for the year  –  –  (16 911)  –  23 108  6 197  19 572  25 769 
Dividends declared and paid  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2 040)  (2 040) 
Share-based payment transfer  –  –  –  (1 664)  1 664  –  –  – 

Balance at 31 March 2021  226 271  951  (56 718)  4 234  864 702  1 039 440  50 227  1 089 667 

Summarised consolidated segmental analysis
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Products and services from which reportable segments derive  
their revenues
Information reported to the Chief Executive Officer (chief operating decision-maker) for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment  
of segment performance, focuses on the types of goods or services delivered or provided, and in respect of the “sugar cane”, “deciduous fruit”, 
“bananas”, “macadamias” and “property” operations, the information is further analysed based on the different classes of customers.  
The Executive Directors of the company have chosen to organise the Group around differences in products and services across its farming 
and property operations. Other revenue streams that have no direct bearing on crop or property performance have been aggregated under 
“other operations”, which is disaggregated in note 1. “Unallocated” refers to specific income or expense transactions, as well as assets and 
liabilities that cannot be readily allocated to one or more of the Group’s reportable segments above. Unallocated therefore refers to “head office” 
corporate income and expenses, as well as pure head office-related assets or liabilities. Tax expense is an unallocated corporate expense.

Year to 31 March 2021

Sugar
cane

R’000

Deciduous
fruit

R’000
Bananas

R’000
Macadamias

R’000
Property

R’000

Other
operations

R’000

Head
office
R’000

Total
R’000

Revenue  391 082  93 094  82 633  25 913  24 172  18 689  –  635 583 

Operating profit before unallocated overheads  105 178  (8 673)  4 366  (14 748)  4 788  2 612  –  93 523 
Corporate expenses  –  –  –  –  –  –  (54 179)  (54 179) 

Operating profit before biological assets  105 178  (8 673)  4 366  (14 748)  4 788  2 612  (54 179)  39 344 
Change in fair value of biological assets  23 390  12 398  (144)  22 871  –  –  –  58 515 

Operating profit after biological assets  128 568  3 725  4 222  8 123  4 788  2 612  (54 179)  97 859 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment  6 642  (54 819)  31  (2 173)  (37)  16 271  –  (34 085) 
Share of profit of joint venture and associates  –  –  13 628  –  –  –  –  13 628 
Investment income  –  –  –  –  –  –  3 757  3 757 
Finance costs  –  –  –  –  –  –  (35 185)  (35 185) 

Profit before tax  135 210  (51 094)  17 881  5 950  4 751  18 883  (85 607)  45 974 
Tax expense  –  –  –  –  –  –  (3 167)  (3 167) 

Profit after tax  135 210  (51 094)  17 881  5 950  4 751  18 883  (88 774)  42 807 

Segmental assets  582 932  249 774  193 383  357 860  240 587  46 147  82 227  1 752 910 
Segmental liabilities  (256 349)  (21 375)  (81 757)  (49 740)  (128 992)  (1 286)  (123 744)  (663 243) 

Other information
Capital expenditure on property,  
plant and equipment  21 408  8 258  7 496  20 706  1 360  2 383  386  61 997 
Depreciation  33 643  10 450  4 497  12 557  2 103  1 902  350  65 502 

Year to 31 March 2020
Revenue  368 891  106 732  104 260  31 004  68 228  24 562  –  703 677 

Operating profit before unallocated overheads  88 538  (6 080)  31 671  (3 839)  10 345  6 572  –  127 207 
Corporate expenses  –  –  –  –  –  –  (57 848)  (57 848) 

Operating profit before biological assets  88 538  (6 080)  31 671  (3 839)  10 345  6 572  (57 848)  69 359 
Change in fair value of biological assets  6 484  (13 118)  4 707  (10 929)  –  –  –  (12 856) 

Operating profit after biological assets  95 022  (19 198)  36 378  (14 768)  10 345  6 572  (57 848)  56 503 
Gain on disposal of property,  
plant and equipment  19 026  318  –  (27)  –  –  209  19 526 
Share of profit of joint venture and associates  –  –  3 958  –  –  –  –  3 958 
Investment income  –  –  –  –  –  –  3 363  3 363 
Finance costs  –  –  –  –  –  –  (44 287)  (44 287) 

Profit before tax  114 048  (18 880)  40 336  (14 795)  10 345  6 572  (98 563)  39 063 
Tax expense  –  –  –  –  –  –  (15 375)  (15 375) 

Profit after tax  114 048  (18 880)  40 336  (14 795)  10 345  6 572  (113 938)  23 688 

Segmental assets  582 180  402 405  163 564  328 871  218 469  62 073  33 051  1 790 613 
Segmental liabilities  (274 290)  (53 400)  (75 910)  (9 447)  (94 944)  (2 033)  (214 651)  (724 675) 

Other information
Capital expenditure on property,  
plant and equipment  29 736  8 659  3 752  25 442  986  2 163  173  70 911 
Depreciation  36 027  11 921  4 724  12 428  2 128  1 837  883  69 948 

Information about geographical areas and customers
Refer to note 1 for information about the geographical areas where the Group operates in, as well as an analysis of revenue by customer.
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Notes to the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

1. Revenue
The following is an analysis of revenue for the year:
By reportable segment
Sugar cane  391 082  368 891 
Deciduous fruit  93 094  106 732 
Bananas  82 633  104 260 
Macadamias  25 913  31 004 
Property  24 172  68 228 
Other operations

Lease rental  10 326  10 818 
Grain –  3 438 
Utility services related to property development  4 517  3 651 
Tourism  3 846  6 655 

 635 583  703 677 

By geographic segment
South Africa  448 522  524 593 
Foreign countries

Eswatini  133 281  118 717 
Zambia  27 867  25 925 
Mozambique  25 913  34 442 

 635 583  703 677 

By customer percentage
Sugar cane

– RCL Foods, Sugar and Milling 34% 29%
– Illovo Sugar 28% 22%
– Tongaat Hulett Sugar 0% 1%

Deciduous fruit

– Two-A-Day 13% 12%
– Elgin Fruit Juices 1% 3%

Bananas

– Lebombo Growers 13% 15%

Macadamias

– Various 4% 5%

Property

– Various 4% 10%

Other operations

– Various 3% 3%

100% 100%

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

2. Non-trading items
Non-trading items cover those amounts that are not considered to be of an operating/trading nature. 
During the current and prior year, the Group disposed of various forms of property, plant and equipment 
through the sale of farms and on an item-by-item basis. 

The gains/(losses) realised on these sales are considered to be non-trading, and are reconciled as follows:

Loss on disposal – High Noon farm  (54 875)  – 
Gain on disposal – Riversbend farms  14 319 –
Gain on disposal – Strathmore farm  6 628  – 
Gain on disposal – Shalimar farm  –  18 957 
Gain on disposal – aircraft  –  247 
Net (losses)/gains on disposal – general items  (157)  322 

 (34 085)  19 526 

3. Finance costs
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans  19 730  28 922 
Interest on loan from Two-A-Day Group  1 000  1 000 
Interest on obligations under instalment sale agreements  110  311 
Interest on reversionary sale and transfer obligations  1 270  804 
Interest on lease liabilities  12 946  12 978 
Other interest expense  129  272 

 35 185  44 287 

4. Headline earnings/(loss) per share
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the company  23 235  8 733 
Adjusted for:
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  34 085  (19 526) 
Gain arising on changes in fair value of investment property  (8 644)  (2 883) 
Tax effect of the adjustments  (7 124)  6 274 

Headline earnings/(loss)  41 552  (7 402) 

Ordinary share performance
Number of shares in issue  15 264 317  15 264 317 
Weighted average number of shares (basic)  15 264 317  15 264 317 
Diluted weighted average number of shares*  15 264 317  15 264 317 

Headline earnings/(loss) per share  (cents)  272,2  (48,5) 
Headline earnings/(loss) per share (diluted)* (cents)  272,2  (48,5) 

Dividends per share – final (cents)  50,0  – 
Dividend cover (headline) (times)  5,4  – 

*  Diluted headline earnings/(loss) per share was calculated on weighted average number of shares due to anti-dilutive 

effect of the employee share option scheme.

5. Budgeted capital expenditure
Authorised by the Directors but not yet contracted
 – expansion and project development  30 427  8 218 
 – improvement  22 523  4 143 
 – replacement  13 664  4 760 
 – bearer asset planting  30 153  9 808 

 96 767  26 929 
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2021
R’000

2020
R’000

6. Biological assets
6.1 Growing crops

Fair value 
Sugar cane  209 352  193 128 
Deciduous fruit  17 725  15 678 
Bananas  19 400  19 544 
Macadamias  40 032  17 161 

Fair value at end of year  286 509  245 511 

Analysis of fair values of growing crops:
Fair value at beginning of year  245 511  260 806 

Gains/(losses) arising from changes attributable to volume and price:  58 515  (12 856) 
Sugar cane
– Loss arising from physical growth/yield  (7 545)  (5 192) 
– Loss arising from area under crop to be harvested  (5 049)  (7 490) 
– Gain arising from price changes  35 984  19 166 

Deciduous fruit
– (Loss)/gain arising from physical growth/yield  (1 057)  3 404 
– Gain/(loss) arising from area under crop to be harvested  14 513  (10 852) 
– Loss arising from price changes  (1 058)  (5 670) 

Bananas
– Loss arising from physical growth/yield  (1 029)  (585) 
– Gain arising from area under crop to be harvested  815  1 146 
– Gain arising from price changes  70  4 146 

Macadamias
– Gain/(loss) arising from physical growth/yield  19 605  (10 054) 
– Gain/(loss) arising from price changes  3 266  (875) 

Disposals:
Sugar cane
– Strathmore farm  (1 595) –

Deciduous fruit
– High Noon farm  (10 352) –

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences  (5 570)  (2 439) 

Fair value at end of year  286 509  245 511 

2021
R’000

2020
R’000

6.2 Biological asset valuations
The following key assumptions have been used in determining the fair value of biological assets:

Sugar cane
Expected area to harvest after 31 March
– South Africa (ha)  3 517  3 704
– Eswatini (ha)  2 375  2 414
– Zambia (ha)  393  426

Total area  6 285  6 544

Estimated yields
– South Africa (tons/ha) 98.3 103.9
– Eswatini (tons/ha) 105.4 106.1
– Zambia (tons/ha) 135.5 127.7

Weighted average 103.3 106.3 

Average maturity of cane at 31 March
– South Africa (%) 64 64
– Eswatini (%) 64 64
– Zambia (%) 64 64
Estimated RV price/ton – South Africa (Rand)  5 119  4 479
Estimated sucrose price/ton – Eswatini (Rand)  4 400  3 716
Estimated ERC price/ton – Zambia (Rand)  4 093  3 923

Deciduous fruit
Expected area to harvest after 31 March (ha) 121 173
Estimated yields* (tons/ha) 55.8 56.5
Average maturity of crop at 31 March (%) 84.9 78.7
Estimated net price per kg – apples and pears (Rand) 3.86 3.59
Estimated packout
– Class 1 (%) 35.4 36.7
– Class 2 (%) 17.8 16.0
– Class 3 (%) 21.7 19.6
– Juice (%) 25.1 27.7

Bananas
Expected area to harvest after 31 March
– South Africa (ha) 476 480
– Eswatini (ha) 23 –
Estimated yields
– South Africa (tons/ha) 56.6 59.2
– Eswatini (tons/ha) 47.8 –
Average maturity of crop at 31 March
– South Africa (%) 50.0 50.0
– Eswatini (%) 50.0 –
Estimated net price per carton
– South Africa (Rand) 99.15 98.54
– Eswatini (Rand) 99.15 –

Macadamias
Expected area to harvest after 31 March (ha) 463 463
Estimated yields* (tons/ha) 1.40 0.66
Average maturity of crop at 31 March (%) 95 95
Estimated net price per ton (Rand)  75 683  68 948

* Actual yield data used at 31 March 2021.

Notes to the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2021
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7. Fair value measurements
The directors are of the opinion that the carrying value of financial assets and liabilities does not exceed their approximate fair value.  
Where the carrying amount of each class of financial assets and financial liabilities are a reasonable approximation of the fair value,  
the respective fair values are not disclosed.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into 
levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based 
on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

 Level 1 
 R’000 

 Level 2 
 R’000 

 Level 3 
 R’000 

 Total 
 R’000 

2021
Investment property –   67 152  –   67 152  
Financial assets – –   4 626    4 626  
Biological assets – –   286 509    286 509  

–   67 152    291 135    358 287  

2020
Investment property  –   41 782   –   41 782  
Financial assets  –  –   4 582    4 582  
Biological assets  –  –   245 511    245 511  

 –   41 782    250 093    291 875 

The above assets are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

There have been no material transfers between level 1 and 2 of any financial assets in the current financial reporting period.

The fair values of other financial assets under IFRS 9 are not readily determinable, therefore the directors have measured these investments 
at cost, which they assess to be the closest approximation of fair value.

The following table gives information about how the fair values of these assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and 
inputs used).

Financial assets/
financial liabilities

Fair value as 
at 2021

Fair value as 
at 2020

Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation technique(s) 
and key input(s)

Significant  
unobservable inputs  

to fair value

Relationship of 
unobservable inputs  

to fair value

Investment 
property

  67 152   41 782 Level 2 Relevant selling price 
per square metre 

with respect to similar 
residential units or 

number of bedrooms.

None. None.

Financial assets   4 626   4 582 Level 3 Fair value  
approximates cost.

None. None.

Biological assets   286 509   245 511 Level 3 Discounted cash flow. 
Current estimated 

market prices for the 
following season,  
less the estimated  

costs of harvesting, 
transport, packing and 

point-of-sale costs.

Estimated price,  
yield and inflation is 

subject to fluctuation 
and change. Prices are 
not based on published 
or quoted market and 
commodity listings.

In arriving at the fair 
value, the estimated 

price is applied against 
the expected area to 
harvest, together with 
the estimated yields  
and average maturity  

of the crop.

Level 3 measurements
Biological assets measurement
The Group’s growing crops and agricultural produce are measured at fair value which is determined using estimated unobservable inputs and 
is categorised as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy. The unobservable inputs are disclosed in the fair value hierarchy. 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets are included in profit or loss, with an increase of R58.5 million (2020: decrease of R12.9 million) 
being recognised in profit or loss in the current year. A reconciliation of the change in fair value for the year is included in note 6.1.

The Group’s valuation assumptions and inputs are disclosed in note 6.2.

Notes to the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Sensitivity analysis
2021

R’000
2020

R’000

The impact of a 5% change in the price of biological assets up or (down)
will have the following positive or (negative) effect on pre-tax profit or loss:
Sugar cane   12 586    11 742  
Deciduous fruit   1 100     979  
Bananas   1 370    1 380  
Macadamias   2 298    1 270  

  17 354    15 371  

The impact of a 5% change in the packout of biological assets from Class 1 to juice will have the following 
negative effect on pre-tax profit or loss:
Deciduous fruit   (1 272)   (1 218) 

The impact of a 5% change in the packout of biological assets from 
Class 1 to Class 3 will have the following negative effect on pre-tax profit or loss:
Deciduous fruit   (2 039)   (1 669) 

The impact of a 5% change in the price of deciduous deliveries over year end (revenue receivables)  
will have the following negative effect on pre-tax profit or loss:
Deciduous fruit   (2 673)   (3 640) 

The impact of a 5% change in the packout of deciduous deliveries over year end (revenue receivables) from
Class 1 to Class 3 will have the following negative effect on pre-tax profit or loss:
Deciduous fruit   (3 230)   (4 479)

The impact of a 5% change in the price of a carton of bananas has a negligible effect on pre-tax profit or loss. Likewise, revenue proceeds 
from banana deliveries over year end are received within two weeks of the new financial year. The revenue is essentially accrued for at this 
actual value received, hence there is no price movement due to the passage of time between accrual and actual receipt.

Financial assets measurement Note

2021
Number of 

shares held

2020
Number of 

shares held
 2021
R’000

2020
R’000

Equity investments: at FVTOCI
Elgin Co-operative Fruitgrowers 1  1 660 081   1 660 081     166     166  
Villiersdorp Co-operative 2   281 940    259 994     564     520  
Other farming co-operatives and agribusinesses 2 – –    9     9  
Two-A-Day Group 3  2 966 000   2 413 481     67     67  
Two-A-Day Vacation Station 4 – –   3 820    3 820  

 4 908 021   4 333 556    4 626    4 582 

Management judgements
1 The directors have assessed the fair value of this investment against the net asset value and share price extracted from the latest available 

audited financial information for this company. 

2 Given that these rights are inextricably linked to the group’s deciduous farms, the directors assessment of these co-ops is that fair 
value has not changed year on year. Based on the judgements made by the directors, there hasn’t been any significant changes in 
the underlying business during the current year which would necessitate an increase or decrease in the fair value movement of these 
investments. Therefore, the directors are satisfied with the current reported fair values of these investments.

3 The directors have conducted a detailed assessment of the fair value of its investment in the Two-A-Day Group (“TAD”), with the results  
of the assessment as follows:

TAD functions as the packhouse and marketing facility for a number of fruitgrowers in the Grabouw/Elgin region and has invested 
significantly in packing and storage infrastructure, and marketing and logistics facilities over many years, paid for by the members as a 
deduction from deciduous revenues.

TAD has a net asset value of R484 million (2020: R453 million). The Group has a 16.51% shareholding in TAD (2020: 16.68%) by being 
the recipient of “Class A ordinary shares” in TAD. These shares do not carry any right to dividends, and have to be sold back to TAD at 
cost should the group exit its shareholding in TAD. Given that the exit price of the share in the co-op is at cost, the directors assessment 
of fair value in TAD is R67 000, unchanged year on year. See note 1 above for the same judgements applied by the directors in the 
valuation of this investment.

4 The Group holds shares in an unlisted investment for purposes of an employee benefit scheme, in partnership with TAD. The proceeds 
from the share issue were recently used to acquire assets at fair value. The directors assessed that fair value has not changed year on 
year. See note 1 above for the same judgements applied by the directors in the valuation of this investment.
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Notes to the Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Security
2021

R’000
2020

R’000

8. Borrowings – interest-bearing
8.1 Loans and demand facilities: amortised cost

Call loan – Two-A-Day  Unsecured –  10 000 
Demand facility – Investec Bank Limited  Secured –  45 000 
Demand facility – Rand Merchant Bank  Secured  75 000  142 000 
Revolving credit loan – Akwandze Agricultural Finance  Unsecured  10 918 –
Term-loans – Akwandze Agricultural Finance  Secured  3 347  12 135 
Term-loan – Grindrod Bank Limited  Secured  79 918  60 000 
Term-loan – AgDevCo Limited  Secured  45 494 –
Instalment sale agreements  Secured  791  2 397 

 215 468  271 532 

Included in the financial statements as:
– Non-current  124 619  64 556 
– Current  90 849  206 976 

 215 468  271 532 

8.2 Bank overdraft at amortised cost
Bank overdraft – FNB Eswatini  Secured  3 577  20 444 

8.3 Total interest-bearing borrowings at amortised cost
Loans, bank overdrafts and facilities  219 045  291 976 

8.4 Total short-term banking facilities Type
Investec Bank Limited  Demand –  60 000 
Rand Merchant Bank  Demand  100 000  160 000 
First National Bank Eswatini  Overdraft  25 000  25 000 

 125 000  245 000 

8.5 Total long-term banking facilities Type
Grindrod Bank Limited  Term  80 000  60 000 
AgDevCo Limited  Term  118 679 –

 198 679  60 000 

8.6 Net undrawn short-term banking facilities Type
Investec Bank Limited  Demand –  15 000 
Rand Merchant Bank  Demand  25 000  18 000 
First National Bank Eswatini  Overdraft  21 423  4 556 

 46 423  37 556 

8.7 Net undrawn long-term banking facilities Type
Grindrod Bank Limited  Term  82 –
AgDevCo Limited  Term  73 185 –

 73 267 –

9. Events after the reporting period
9.1  Refer to the Remuneration Report for details regarding the approval of the group’s deferred bonus share scheme, which was approved 

subsequent to year end. 

9.2  Subsequent to year end, discussions have been held with the group’s bankers to restructure the term of the group’s current demand facility 
debt. The present R100 million RMB facility will be restructured into a R65 million four-year term facility, with the balance of R35 million 
remaining as a current demand facility.

9.3  Through its property division, the group has concluded the sale of a portion of land to a buyer, to be used as a hospital site. The deed of 
transfer was not yet completed as at the date of finalisation of these financial statements.

9.4  There were no other major changes in the affairs or financial position of the group or its subsidiary companies since the end of the current 
reporting period.



Our performanceGovernanceOur operating 
environment

Shareholder 
information

Summarised 
consolidated 

financial statements
About us

Shareholder  
information
Shareholder profile 102

Shareholders’ diary 103

Notice of Annual General Meeting 104

Salient dates 109

Form of proxy 111

Electronic participation form 112

Corporate information ibc

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
101

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
100



Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
103

Our performanceGovernanceOur operating 
environment

Shareholder 
information

Summarised 
consolidated 

financial statements
About us

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
102

Shareholder profile
as at 31 March 2021

ANALYSIS OF ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholder spread
Number of

 shareholdings
% of total

shareholdings
Number of

shares
% of issued

capital

1 – 2 000 shares 277 57.35% 109 599 0.72%
2 001 – 10 000 shares 89 18.43% 450 922 2.95%
10 001 – 20 000 shares 41 8.49% 580 814 3.81%
20 001 – 50 000 shares 42 8.70% 1 314 594 8.61%
50 001 – 100 000 shares 12 2.48% 899 010 5.89%
Over 100 000 shares 22 4.55% 11 909 378 78.02%

Total 483 100.00% 15 264 317 100.00%

Distribution of shareholders
Number of

 shareholdings
% of total

shareholdings
Number of

shares
% of issued

capital

Close Corporations 3 0.62% 17 100 0.11%
Collective Investment Schemes 11 2.28% 1 527 772 10.01%
Individuals 363 75.16% 1 760 288 11.53%
Other Corporations 10 2.07% 6 930 841 45.41%
Private Companies 20 4.14% 1 392 567 9.12%
Retirement Benefit Funds 17 3.52% 896 100 5.87%
Stockbrokers and Nominees 3 0.62% 3 503 0.02%
Trusts 56 11.59% 2 736 146 17.93%

Total 483 100.00% 15 264 317 100.00%

Shareholder type
Number of

 shareholdings
% of total

shareholdings
Number of

shares
% of issued

capital

Non-Public Shareholders 4 0.83% 7 057 384 46.23%

Directors, Associates and Prescribed Officers 3 0.62% 218 940 1.43%
Shareholder > 10% of the shares in issue (Silverlands (SA) Plantations Sarl) 1 0.21% 6 838 444 44.80%

Public Shareholders 479 99.17% 8 206 933 53.77%

Total 483 100.00% 15 264 317 100.00%

Fund managers with a holding greater than 3% of the issued shares
Number of

shares
% of issued

capital

Kagiso Asset Management 1 600 145 10.48%
Oasis Crescent Management Company 880 053 5.77%

Total 2 480 198 16.25%

Beneficial shareholders with a holding greater than 3% of the issued shares
Number of

shares
% of issued

capital

Silverlands (SA) Plantations Sarl 6 838 444 44.80%
Oasis Crescent Management Company 875 053 5.73%
Ellingham Estate (Pty) Ltd 840 000 5.50%
T.C.B. Crookes Grandchildren’s Trust 700 000 4.59%
Kagiso Asset Management 577 653 3.78%

Total 9 831 150 64.41%

Total number of shareholdings 483 

Total number of shares in issue 15 264 317 

Share price performance

Opening price 1 April 2020 R42,99
Closing price 31 March 2021 R43,10
Closing high for period R50,00
Closing low for period R41,00

Number of shares in issue 15 264 317 
Volume traded during period 909 883 
Ratio of volume traded to shares issued (%) 5,96%
Rand value traded during the period R41 119 453
Price/earnings ratio as at 31 March 2021 28,32
Earnings yield as at 31 March 2021 3,53
Dividend yield as at 31 March 2021 1,2
Market capitalisation at 31 March 2021 R657 892 063

Non-public breakdown 31 March 2021 15 264 317 
– Directors of the Company or any of its subsidiaries

Beneficial holders > 10% Count Holding %

BNP Paribas (Custodian) 1 6 838 444 44.80%

1 6 838 444 44.80%

Directors interests in share capital Count
Direct

beneficial
Indirect

beneficial Associates Total %

T.J. Crookes 1 –  143 140 –  143 140 0.94%
R.G.F. Chance 2  800  75 000 –  75 800 0.50%

800 218 140 – 218 940 1.43%

Shareholders’ diary
Financial year-end March

Annual General Meeting August

Reports and profit statements Interim report November

Audited Group results June/July

Integrated Report and financial statements July

Distributions
Interim – declaration November

– payable January

Final – declaration June

– payable August
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

Notice is hereby given to shareholders as recorded in the Company’s securities register on Friday, 16 July 2021 that the 108th Annual 
General Meeting of shareholders of Crookes Brothers Limited (“Crookes Brothers” or “the Company”), in respect of the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021 will be conducted entirely through electronic participation, as permitted by the Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 (the 
“Companies Act”) and by the Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation (the “MOI”), on Friday, 27 August 2021 at 10:00 (the “AGM”), at 
which the resolutions set out below will be considered and, if deemed fit, passed with or without modification.

Impact of the Covid-19 outbreak on the AGM
Due to the COVID-19 (the “Coronavirus”) outbreak and the measures put in place by the South African Government in response to the 
Coronavirus, particularly the restrictions in regard to public gatherings, the AGM will not be held in person and will only be accessible through 
electronic participation. 

Should any shareholder (or a representative or proxy for a shareholder) wish to participate in and/or vote at the AGM by way of electronic 
participation, such shareholder must either: 

(i) register online using the online registration portal at www.smartagm.co.za, prior to the commencement of the AGM; or 

(ii) make a written application (the form of which is attached to this notice of the Company’s AGM) to so participate, by delivering the  
application form to the Company’s Transfer Secretaries, being Computershare Investor Services Pty (Ltd), at First Floor, Rosebank Towers, 
15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196, or posting it to Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132 (at the risk of the shareholder), or sending it by 
email to proxy@computershare.co.za, so as to be received by the Transfer Secretaries by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021. 
This is in order for the Transfer Secretaries to arrange such participation for the shareholder and for the Transfer Secretaries to provide the 
shareholder with the details as to how to access the AGM by means of electronic participation. Instructions on how to participate in the AGM 
will also be forwarded to the shareholder once they have been registered. Shareholders may still register/apply to participate in and/or vote 
electronically at the AGM after this date, provided, however, that those shareholders are verified (as required in terms of section 63(1) of the 
Companies Act) and are registered at the commencement of the AGM. 

For the avoidance of doubt, dematerialised shareholders without “own-name” registration would still need to submit their voting instructions via 
their Central Securities Depository Participants (“CSDP”) or broker or obtain a letter of representation from their CSDP or broker to participate in 
and/or vote at the AGM electronically.

In terms of section 63(1) of the Companies Act, any person participating in the AGM must present reasonably satisfactory identification 
and the person presiding at the AGM must be reasonably satisfied that the right of any person to participate in and vote (whether as a 
shareholder or as a representative or proxy for a shareholder) has been reasonably verified. Shareholders of the Company who wish to 
participate in the AGM electronically should provide such identification when making written application to so participate.

Agenda
Presentation of Annual Financial Statements
To present the Audited Annual Financial Statements of the Company, including the reports of the Directors, Audit Committee, Social and Ethics 
Committee and auditors for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.

The Summarised Consolidated Financial Statements are included in the Integrated Report, while the full set of Audited Annual Financial Statements 
is available on the Company’s website at www.cbl.co.za. 

To consider and, if deemed fit, approve, with or without modification, the following Ordinary Resolutions:

Note: For any of the Ordinary Resolutions numbers 1 to 4 to be adopted, 50% plus one vote of the voting rights exercised on each such 
Ordinary Resolution must be exercised in favour thereof.

1. Ordinary resolution number 1: re-appointment of external auditors
“Resolved to authorise the Company to re-appoint, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company, the external auditors, 
BDO South Africa with the designated auditor currently being Mr Ahmed Timol, until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting.”

The reason for this Ordinary Resolution is that the Company, being a public listed Company, must have its financial results audited by an 
auditor and such auditor must be appointed or re-appointed, as the case may be, each year at the Annual General Meeting of the Company.

2. Ordinary resolution number 2: re-election of directors
the Nominations Committee of the Company assessed the performance of each of the retiring Directors and the Board of Directors 
considered the findings of the Nominations Committee. Based on these findings, the Board recommends to shareholders the re-election of 
each of the retiring Directors as set out in Ordinary Resolutions 2.1 to 2.2.

2.1 The following Non-executive Directors retire by rotation in terms of clause 24.7.1 of the Company’s MOI and, being eligible,  
offer themselves for re-election, each by way of a separate vote. Brief curricula vitae in respect of these Directors are shown on  
pages 24 to 25 of the 2021 Integrated Report to which this notice is attached.

2.1.1 “ Resolved that Mr L.W. Riddle, who retires by rotation in terms of the Company’s MOI and, being eligible and offering himself for 
re-election, be and is hereby re-elected as a Non-executive Director of the Company.”

2.1.2 “ Resolved that Mr G. Vaughan-Smith, who retires by rotation in terms of the Company’s MOI and, being eligible and offering 
himself for re-election, be and is hereby re-elected as a Non-executive Director of the Company.” 

The reason for Ordinary Resolution number 2.1 is that the Company’s MOI and, to the extent applicable, the Companies Act require 
that a component of the Company’s Non-executive Directors retire every year at the Company’s Annual General Meeting.

2.2 The following Non-executive Directors who have served for longer than nine years retires in terms of article 24.7.3 of the Company’s 
MOI and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election. A brief curriculum vitae in respect of the retiring Directors are shown on  
page 24 to 25 of the 2021 integrated report.

2.2.1 “ Resolved that Mr M.T. Rutherford, who retires in terms of the Company’s MOI and, being eligible and offering himself for  
re-election, be and is hereby re-elected as a Non-executive Director of the Company.” 

2.2.2 “ Resolved that Dr P. Mnganga, who retires in terms of the Company’s MOI and, being eligible and offering herself for  
re-election, be and is hereby re-elected as a Non-executive Director of the Company.” 

The reason for Ordinary Resolution number 2.2 is that the Company’s MOI requires that a director who has served on the Board for 
longer than nine years must retire every year at the Company’s Annual General Meeting and be subject to re-election by shareholders.

3. Ordinary resolution number 3: re-election of the members of the Audit Committee
“Resolved that the following independent Non-executive Directors be and are hereby individually re-elected, by way of a separate vote,  
as members of the Audit Committee until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company:

3.1 Subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolution 2.1.1, Mr L.W. Riddle;

3.2 Subject to the passing of Ordinary Resolution 2.2.1, Mr M.T. Rutherford and 

3.3 Mr R.G.F. Chance 

Brief curricula vitae in respect of these Directors are shown on pages 24 to 25 of the 2021 integrated report to which this notice is attached.

The reason for this Ordinary Resolution is that the Company, being a public listed Company, must elect an Audit Committee and the 
Companies Act requires that the members of such Audit Committee be re-elected, at each Annual General Meeting of the Company.

4. Ordinary resolution number 4: endorsement of the company’s remuneration policy by 
way of a non-binding advisory vote
“Resolved to consider and endorse, by way of a non-binding advisory vote, the Company’s remuneration policy.”

The reason for this Ordinary Resolution is to request shareholders to signify their approval of the Company’s remuneration policy by way of a 
non-binding advisory resolution as is provided for in the King IV Report on Governance for South Africa, 2016 (King IV Report). The policy is 
outlined on pages 51 to 55 of the 2021 integrated report.
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5. Ordinary resolution number 5: endorsement of the company’s Remuneration 
Implementation Report by way of a non-binding 
advisory vote
“Resolved to consider and endorse, by way of a non-binding advisory vote, the Company’s remuneration Implementation Report.”

The reason for this Ordinary Resolution is to request shareholders to signify their approval of the Company’s remuneration  
Implementation Report by way of a non-binding advisory resolution as is provided for in the King IV Report on Governance for  
South Africa, 2016 (King IV Report). The report is outlined on pages 53 to 54 of the 2021 integrated report.

Note: Ordinary resolutions 4 and 5 are of an advisory nature only and failure to pass these resolutions will therefore not have any 
legal consequences relating to existing remuneration arrangements, however, the Board will take the outcome of the votes on 
these resolutions into consideration when considering amendments to the Company’s remuneration policy. Should either of the 
resolutions, or both, be opposed by 25% or more of the total number of votes exercisable by shareholders present or represented 
by proxy at the AGM, the Board will issue an invitation, included in the announcement to shareholders advising of the results of the 
AGM, to be published on SENS by 27 August 2021, to those shareholders who voted against the applicable resolution to engage 
with the Company at a meeting scheduled for this purpose.

Note: For any of the special resolutions numbers 1 to 3 to be adopted, at least 75% of the voting rights exercised on each such 
special resolution must be exercised in favour thereof.

6. Special resolution number 1: remuneration of Non-executive Directors
the Directors have proposed that there be an increase in the Non-executive Directors’ fees for the financial year ending March 2022, 
considering there was no increase in the previous financial year.

“Resolved in accordance with section 66(9) of the Companies Act, that unless otherwise determined by the Company in a general meeting, 
the annual fees payable by the Company to Non-executive Directors be approved with effect from 1 April 2021, as follows:”

Rand per annum
Current

2021
Proposed

2022

Board
Chairman 527 500 553 875
Other non-executive Board members 237 375 249 244

Audit Committee 
Chairman 126 600 132 930
Other members 52 750 55 388

Remuneration Committee 
Chairman 47 475 49 849
Other members 31 650 33 235

Nominations Committee
Chairman 47 475 49 849
Other members 31 650 33 235

Risk Committee 
Chairman 47 475 49 849
Other non-executive Board members 31 650 33 235

Social and Ethics Committee 
Chairman 47 475 49 849
Other non-executive Board members 31 650 33 235

Agricultural Committee 
Chairman 47 475 49 849
Other non-executive Board members 31 650 33 235

Retirement Funds 
Chairman 73 850 77 543

All fees are paid quarterly in arrears.

Reason for and effect of special resolution number 1
The reason for this special resolution is to obtain prior approval from shareholders in accordance with the Companies Act for the payment of 
the Non-executive Directors’ fees and the effect will be that the Non-executive Directors will be paid in accordance with this resolution.

Notice of Annual General Meeting continued

7. Special resolution number 2: financial assistance in terms of 
section 44 of the companies act
“Resolved that, to the extent required by the Companies Act, the Board of Directors of the Company may as a general approval, subject to 
compliance with the requirements of the Company’s MOI and the Companies Act, each as presently constituted and as amended from time 
to time, authorise the Company to provide direct or indirect financial assistance, by way of loans, guarantees, the provision of security or 
otherwise, to any person for the purpose of, or in connection with, the subscription of any option, or any securities (as such term is defined 
in the Companies Act), issued or to be issued by the Company or a related or inter-related Company, or for the purchase of any securities 
of the Company or a related or inter-related Company on the basis that the Board of Directors of the Company is satisfied that following the 
provision of the financial assistance, the solvency and liquidity tests referred to in section 4 of the Companies Act will, as required in terms  
of section 44 (3)(b)(i) of the Companies Act, be met and that the terms under which the financial assistance is proposed to be given,  
as contemplated in section 44 (3)(b)(ii) of the Companies Act, are fair and reasonable to the Company and accordingly pass a resolution  
to this effect.

Such authority is valid for a period of two (2) years commencing on the date of approval of this special resolution.”

Reason for and effect of special resolution number 2
The reason for and effect of this special resolution is to grant the Directors the authority to provide financial assistance to any Company or 
corporation which is related or inter-related to the Company and/or to any financier for the purpose of or in connection with the subscription 
or purchase of options, shares or other securities in the Company or any related or inter-related Company or corporation. 

This means that the Company is authorised, inter alia, to grant loans to its subsidiaries and to guarantee and furnish security for the debt of 
its subsidiaries where any such financial assistance is directly or indirectly related to a party subscribing for options, shares or securities in the 
Company or its subsidiaries. 

A typical example of where the Company may rely on this authority is where a subsidiary raised funds by way of issuing preference shares 
and the third-party funder requires the Company to furnish security, by way of a guarantee or otherwise, for the obligations of its subsidiary to 
the third-party funder arising from the issue of the preference shares.

8. Special resolution number 3: financial assistance to related and  
inter-related companies in terms of section 45 of the companies act
“Resolved that, to the extent required by the Companies Act, the Board of Directors of the Company may as a general approval, subject to 
compliance with the requirements of the Company’s MOI and the Companies Act, each as presently constituted and as amended from time 
to time, authorise the Company to provide direct or indirect financial assistance to a related or inter-related Company on the basis that the 
Board of Directors of the Company is satisfied that following the provision of the financial assistance, the solvency and liquidity tests referred 
to in section 4 of the Companies Act will, as required in terms of section 45 (3)(b)(i) of the Companies Act, be met and that the terms under 
which the financial assistance is proposed to be given, as contemplated in section 45 (3)(b)(ii) of the Companies Act are fair and reasonable 
to the Company and accordingly pass a resolution to this effect.

Such authority is valid for a period of two (2) years commencing on the date of this special resolution.”

Reason for and effect of special resolution number 3
The reason for and effect of this special resolution is to obtain the necessary approvals from shareholders to allow the Company to provide 
financial assistance to the Company’s related or inter-related companies in accordance with the provisions of Section 45 of the Companies 
Act, as and when required. This means that the Company is inter alia authorised to grant loans to its subsidiaries and to guarantee the debt 
of its subsidiaries.

This special resolution does not authorise the provision of financial assistance to a director and/or prescribed officer of the Company.

In terms of and pursuant to the provisions of sections 44 and 45 of the Companies Act, the Directors of the Company confirm that the Board 
will satisfy itself, after considering all reasonably foreseeable financial circumstances of the Company, that immediately after providing any 
financial assistance as contemplated in special resolutions numbers 2 and 3:

• the assets of the Company (fairly valued) will equal or exceed the liabilities of the Company (fairly valued) (taking into consideration the 
reasonably foreseeable contingent assets and liabilities of the Company);

• the Company will be able to pay its debts as they become due in the ordinary course of business for a period of 12 (twelve) months;

• the terms under which any financial assistance is proposed to be provided, will be fair and reasonable to the Company; and

• all relevant conditions and restrictions (if any) relating to the granting of financial assistance by the Company as contained in the 
Company’s MOI have been met.



Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
109

Our performanceGovernanceOur operating 
environment

Shareholder 
information

Summarised 
consolidated 

financial statements
About us

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
108

Voting and proxies
Certificated shareholders
Shareholders wishing to participate in and/or vote at the AGM, by means of electronic participation (refer to the information included under the 
heading “electronic participation by shareholders” of this notice), should ensure beforehand, with the Transfer Secretaries of the Company, being 
Computershare Investor Services Pty (Ltd), that their shares are in fact registered in their name. Should the shares be registered in another name 
or in the name of a nominee Company, it is incumbent on persons attending the AGM, by means of electronic participation, to make the necessary 
arrangement with that party to be able to participate in and/or vote on its behalf.

A shareholder is entitled to attend, speak and vote at the AGM or to appoint a proxy or proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her stead.  
A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. For the convenience of shareholders of the Company, a form of proxy is enclosed herewith, 
containing detailed instructions in this regard.

Dematerialised/uncertificated shareholders
Holders of dematerialised shares who have elected “own-name” registration may attend, speak and vote at the AGM, by means of electronic 
participation (refer to the information included under the heading “electronic participation by shareholders” of this notice),or appoint a proxy or 
proxies to attend, speak and vote in their stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. For the convenience of shareholders of the 
Company, a form of proxy is enclosed herewith, containing detailed instructions in this regard.

Beneficial owners of dematerialised shares who have not elected “own-name” registration and who wish to attend, speak and vote at the AGM 
by means of electronic participation (refer to the information included under the heading “electronic participation by shareholders” of this notice), 
require their CSDP or broker to provide them with a letter of representation. Alternatively, they should provide the CSDP or broker with their voting 
instructions in terms of the relevant custody agreement entered into between them and the CSDP or broker. 

If they wish to attend, speak and vote at the AGM by means of electronic participation, they must ensure that their letters of representation  
from their CSDP or broker reach the Transfer Secretaries of the Company, at Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196,  
South Africa, at any time prior to the commencement of the AGM but by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021, or are posted  
to the Transfer Secretaries of the Company, at Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132, South Africa or emailed to proxy@computershare.co.za  
to be received by them at any time prior to the commencement of the AGM but by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021.  
The electronic communication employed will enable all persons participating in that meeting to communicate concurrently with one another  
without an intermediary and to participate reasonably effectively in the meeting. Voting of shares will be possible via electronic communication. 
Once the meeting has commenced, participants will be able to vote via the voting link to be provided during the meeting.

Proxies 
The instrument appointing a proxy and the authority (if any) under which it is signed must reach the Transfer Secretaries of the Company at any 
time prior to the commencement of the AGM but by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021. 

On a poll, shareholders will have one vote in respect of each share held.

In terms of section 58 of the Companies Act, shareholders have rights to be represented by proxy as herewith stated. An extract of 
section 58 of the Companies Act is included in the form of proxy.

Electronic participation by shareholders
Should any shareholder (or a representative or proxy for a shareholder) wish to participate in and/or vote at the AGM by way of electronic 
participation, such shareholder must either: 

(i) register online using the online registration portal at www.smartagm.co.za, prior to the commencement of the AGM; or 

(ii) make a written application (the form of which is attached to this notice) to so participate, by delivering the application form to the Transfer 
Secretaries, being Computershare Investor Services Pty (Ltd), at First Floor, Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196,  
or posting it to Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132 (at the risk of the shareholder), or sending it by email to proxy@computershare.co.za,  
so as to be received by the Transfer Secretaries by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021, in order for the Transfer Secretaries 
to arrange such participation for the shareholder and for the Transfer Secretaries to provide the shareholder with the details as to how access 
to the AGM by means of electronic participation is to be made. Shareholders may still register/apply to participate in and/or vote electronically 
at the AGM after this date, provided, however, that those shareholders are verified (as required in terms of section 63(1) of the Companies Act) 
and are registered at the commencement of the AGM. 

For the avoidance of doubt, shareholders without “own-name” registration must obtain a letter of representation from their CSDP or broker to 
participate in and/or vote at the AGM by way of electronic means. 

Notice of Annual General Meeting continued

Shareholders will be liable for their own network charges in relation to electronic participation in and/or voting at the AGM and it will not be for the 
expense of the Company, the Transfer Secretaries or the JSE. Neither the Company, the Transfer Secretaries nor the JSE will be held accountable 
in the case of loss of network connectivity or network failure due to insufficient airtime/internet connectivity/power outages which would prevent 
a shareholder from participating in and/or voting at the AGM electronically. Accordingly, a shareholder, participating in and/or voting at the AGM 
by means of electronic participation, acknowledges that he/she will have no claim against the Company, the Transfer Secretaries and the JSE, 
whether for consequential damages or otherwise, arising from the use of the electronic platform or any defect in it or from total or partial failure of 
the electronic platform and connections linking the shareholder via the electronic platform to the AGM.

By order of the Board,

Ziyanda Ngwenya
Company Secretary

24 June 2021

Salient dates
Record date to receive the Notice of the Annual General Meeting Friday, 16 July 2021

Date of posting the Notice of Annual General Meeting Wednesday, 28 July 2021

Last date to trade to be eligible to vote Tuesday 17 August 2021

Record date to be eligible to electronically attend, participate and vote at the Annual General Meeting Friday, 20 August 2021

For administrative purposes, preferable date by which forms of proxy for the Annual General Meeting  
are requested to be lodged by 10:00 on Wednesday, 25 August 2021

Annual General Meeting at 10:00 on Friday, 27 August 2021

Results of Annual General Meeting published on SENS on Friday, 27 August 2021
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Form of proxy 

Crookes Brothers Limited
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa
Company Registration number 1913/000290/06
Share code: CKS ISIN: ZAE000001434
(“Crookes Brothers” or the “Company”)

Annual General Meeting

For use only by certificated shareholders, own-name registered dematerialised shareholders, Central Securities Depository Participants’ (“CSDP”) 
nominee companies and brokers’ nominee companies at the Annual General Meeting of shareholders to be held at 10:00 on Friday,  
27 August 2021, to be conducted entirely through electronic participation. 

Dematerialised shareholders other than by own-name registration, must not complete this form of proxy and must provide their CSDP or broker 
with their voting instructions, or alternatively, should they wish to attend the Annual General Meeting themselves, they may request the CSDP or 
broker to provide them with a letter of representation in terms of the custody agreement entered into between such shareholders and their CSDP 
or broker.

I/We (block capitals) 

of   (address)

being a member(s) of the above named Company and entitled to vote,

do hereby appoint      of

or failing him/her      of

or failing him/her the Chairman of the Annual General Meeting as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Annual General 
Meeting of the Company to be held on Friday, 27 August 2021, or at any adjournment thereof.

I/We hereby direct that my/our proxy shall exercise his/her discretion as to the manner in which he/she votes, except as indicated below.

Agenda Item

Mark with X where applicable

For Against Abstain

1. Re-appointment of external auditors

2.1.1 Re-election of Non-executive Director – L.W. Riddle

2.1.2 Re-election of Non-executive Director – G. Vaughan-Smith

2.2.1 Re-election of Non-executive Director – M.T. Rutherford

2.2.2 Re-election of Non-executive Director – P. Mnganga

3.1 Re-election of Audit Committee member – M.T. Rutherford

3.2 Re-election of Audit Committee member – L.W. Riddle

3.3 Re-election of Audit Committee member – R.G.F. Chance

4 Endorsement of the Company’s Remuneration policy – Non-binding advisory vote

5 Endorsement of the Company’s Remuneration Implementation Report – Non-binding advisory vote

6 Special resolution number 1 – Remuneration of Non-executive Directors

7 Special resolution number 2 –  Authority to grant financial assistance in terms of section 44  
of the Companies Act

8 Special resolution number 3 –  Authority to grant financial assistance to related and inter-related  
parties in terms of section 45 of the Companies Act

Signed at       on this   day of 2021

Signature

Number of shares 
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Application Form: Electronic participation in the AGM

Full name of shareholder:

Identity/registration number:

Email address:

Cell number:

Telephone number: (code): (number):

Number of ordinary shares in the Company:

Name of CSDP or broker (if shares are held in dematerialised form):

Contact number of CSDP/broker:

Contact person of CSDP/broker:

Number of share certificate (if applicable):

Signed at         on 2021 

Signature of shareholder

Terms and conditions for participation in the AGM via electronic means:

1. Shareholders will be liable for their own network charges in relation to electronic participation in and/or voting at the AGM and it will not be for the expense of the 
Company, the Transfer Secretaries or the JSE. Neither the Company, the Transfer Secretaries nor the JSE will be held accountable in the case of loss of network 
connectivity or network failure due to insufficient airtime/internet connectivity/power outages which would prevent a shareholder from participating in and/or voting  
at the AGM electronically. 

2. The shareholder acknowledges that the electronic platform through which the AGM will be facilitated is provided by third parties and indemnifies the Company 
against any loss, injury, damage, penalty or claim arising in any way from the use of the electronic platform, whether or not the problem is caused by any act or 
omission on the part of the shareholder or anyone else. 

3. A shareholder, participating in and/or voting at the AGM by means of electronic participation, acknowledges by signing this application form, that he/she will have  
no claim against the Company, the Transfer Secretaries and the JSE, whether for consequential damages or otherwise, arising from the use of the electronic  
platform or any defect in it or from total or partial failure of the electronic platform and connections linking the shareholder via the electronic platform to the AGM.

4. An application to participate in the AGM electronically, utilising this application form, will only be deemed successful if this application form, along with the 
submission of the necessary letter of representation (if applicable), has been completed fully, signed by the shareholder and submitted to the Transfer Secretaries 
of the Company as detailed above, prior to the commencement of the AGM and such shareholder is verified (as required in terms of section 63(1) of the 
Companies Act).

Electronic participation form Notes

Crookes Brothers Limited
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa
Company Registration number 1913/000290/06
Share code: CKS ISIN: ZAE000001434
(“Crookes Brothers” or the “Company”)

Annual General Meeting

Due to the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) outbreak and the measures put in place by the South African Government in response to the Coronavirus, 
particularly the restrictions in regard to public gatherings, the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company to be held at 10:00 on  
Friday, 27 August 2021) will be conducted entirely through electronic participation. 

Should any shareholder (or a representative or proxy for a shareholder) wish to participate in and/or vote at the AGM by way of electronic 
participation, such shareholder must either: 

(i) register online using the online registration portal at www.smartagm.co.za, prior to the commencement of the AGM; or 

(ii) make a written application (the form of which is attached to this notice) to so participate, by delivering the application form to the Company’s 
Transfer Secretaries, being Computershare Investor Services Pty (Ltd), at First Floor, Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196, 
or posting it to Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132 (at the risk of the shareholder), or sending it by email to proxy@computershare.co.za, 
so as to be received by the Transfer Secretaries at any time prior to the commencement of the AGM but by no later than 10:00 on Wednesday, 
25 August 2021. This is in order for the Transfer Secretaries to arrange such participation for the shareholder and for the Transfer Secretaries to 
provide the shareholder with the details as to how to access the AGM by means of electronic participation. Instructions on how to participate 
in the AGM will also be forwarded to the shareholder once they have been registered. Shareholders may still register/apply to participate in 
and/or vote electronically at the AGM after this date, provided, however, that those shareholders are verified (as required in terms of  
section 63(1) of the Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 (Companies Act)) and are registered at the commencement of the AGM. 

For the avoidance of doubt, dematerialised shareholders without “own-name” registration would need to obtain a letter of representation from their 
CSDP or broker to participate in and/or vote at the AGM by way of electronic means. 
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Company name: Crookes Brothers Limited

Registered office: 170 Flanders Drive, Mount Edgecombe, 4301

Postal address: PO Box 611, Mount Edgecombe, 4300

Telephone: 031 508 7340

E-mail: info@cbl.co.za

Website: www.cbl.co.za

Share code: CKS

Company registration number: 1913/000290/06

Company secretary: Ziyanda Ngwenya

Business address: 170 Flanders Drive, Mount Edgecombe, 4301

Postal address: PO Box 611, Mount Edgecombe, 4300

Telephone: 031 508 7372

Email: zngwenya@cbl.co.za

Transfer secretaries: Computershare Investor Services (Proprietary) Limited

Business address: Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Ave, Rosebank, 2196 

Postal address: PO Box 61051, Marshalltown, 2107

Telephone: 011 370 5000

Telefax: 011 688 5200

Auditors: BDO South Africa Inc.

Attorneys: Livingston Leandy Inc.

Webber Wentzel

Bankers: FirstRand Bank Limited

Investec Bank Limited

Sponsor: Sasfin Capital (a member of the Sasfin group)

Corporate informationNotes



WWW.CBL.CO.ZA



Our performanceGovernanceOur operating 
environment

Shareholder 
information

Summarised 
consolidated 

financial statements
About us

Crookes Brothers Limited Integrated Report 2021
1 1 7


	Button 3: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 

	Button 4: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 

	Button 8: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 1: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 

	Button 2: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 



